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CHAPTER -1V
ANALYSIS

Statistical Analvsis and Interpretation

In this study we have surveyed 300 households of Baroda city with a well
designed questionnaire. Various facets of buying behaviour of these households
pertaining to consumer durables have been collected. Based on this primary survey
we have tested various hypothesis.

The study tried to take the opinion of households of Baroda city for the use of
domestic labour saving.devices. For this purpose, the opinions of households were
divided in to five categories, namely, “very strongly’, ‘strongly’, ‘mildly’, ‘to a lesser
extent” and not at all.

Table 4.1.1

Percentage wise Opinion about use of
Domestic Labour Saving Devices

Sr.No. Category No. %
I Very Strongly 55 183
2 Strongly 144 | 480
3 Mildly 91 303
4 To A Lesser Entent 6 20
N Not At All 4 13
Total 300

Table shows that out of total 300 respondents or households, 55 i.e. 18.3%
agree ‘very strongly’ for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

144 i.e. 48%, strongly favour the use of domestic labour saving devices. 91 i.e.
30.3%, agree for the use of domestic labour saving devices but ‘mildly’. While only
2% and 1.3% households agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and ‘not at all’ respectively in
favour of the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Thus the study revealed that vast majority of the households of Baroda city
i.e. 96% (app.) favoured use of domestic labour saving devices. This has implications
for the kind of products people will buy, the size of markets and for product design,

when products are targeted at mass markets.
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Table 4.1.2

Percentage wise Opinion about use of Domestic Labour Saving Devices
by Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Factor { 2 3 4 5 Total
1. Sex

a Male SI(185) I35(49 1) | 82(298) | 5(1.8) | 207 275
b Female 4(16 0) 9(36) 9(36) 1(4) 28) 25
2. Age

a. <34 years 12017 4) 29(42) 23(333) | 4(3.8) i 4) 69
b 3545 years 2322 %) 43(42 ) 32(31 4) HE) 329 102
¢ 46 & above years 20015 %) 72(33 8) 36(279) {0 8) - 129
3 Occupation 1

a Service(Trans) 724 1) 1241 9) 93L) 134) - 29
b Service(Non-Trans} 10(139) 26036 1) 31(43.1) | 4(56) (1 4) 72
¢ Business 16(16 2) 36(36 6) 2727 3) . - 99
d Profession 22(22) S0(50) 24(24) (1) 3(3) 100
4 Edu Quabfication

a. Undergraduate 411 4) 17(48 6) 1337 1) 1(2 9} - 33
b. Graduate 19(i2.4) 77(50 3) 52(34) 4(26) 1{07) 153
c. Postgraduate & above 32(28 6) 50(44 6) 2623 2) {09} 3.7 112
5. Family Size

a Up to 4 members 38(189) 91{433) 66(328) | 3138y | (19 201
b. §or more members 17(172) 53(53 %) 25(253) 330) HE) 99
6 Earming Members

a Upto 2 memibers 5118 5) 130(47 1) | 86(31.2) | 5(18) | 414 276
b 3 or more members 4167 14(58 3) 520 8) 1{42) - 24
7 Type of Famuly

a Joint 18(20 §) 46(523) 2326 1) an - 88
b Nuclear IS 98(46.2) 68(321) | 3(24) | 4(19) 212
8 Monthiy Income

a < 10000 5(109) 2043 5) 16(348) | 3(65) | 2(43) 46
b 1000019999 24(18 3) 65(49 6) 40(30 5) 1(0 8) 10 8) 131
c 20000-29999 20(19 6) 4847 1) 31304) 2(2) K1) 102
d 30000 & above 6(28.6) 11(524) 4(19.0) - - 21
S Type of House

a Ouwn 52(19) 134(48 9) 82(29 %) 4(15) 207) 274
b Renfal 3(115) 10(38 5) 9(34.6} 297 27D 26

1 “very strongly’, 2 'strongly’, 3 ‘muldly’, 4 ‘10 a lesser extent’, § 'not at all’".

The above table reveals the following,
1. Sex

Out of total 275 male respondents, 18.5% agree ‘very strongly’ for the use of
labour saving devices, 49.1% agree ‘strongly’, 29.8% agree ‘mildly’, while 1.8% and
0.7% agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at all’ respectively for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

16% of the total women i.e. 25 agree ‘very strongly’ for the use of domestic
labour saving devices, 36% and 36% agree ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively,
While 4% and 8% female agree ‘tc a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at all’

respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.
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From the above, we can see that 97.5% male respondents and 88% female
have positive attitude or opinion for the use of domestic labour saving devices.
2. Age ¢

17.4%, 42% and 33.3% of the total respondents of the age below 34 years,
agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

While 5.8% and 1.4% of the total respondents agree ‘to lesser extent” and do
‘not agree at all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 102 respondents having age between 35 years and 45 years, 22.5%
agree ‘very strongly’ for the use of domestic labour saving devices, 42.2% agree
‘strongly’, 31.4% agree ‘mildly’.

While 1% and 2.9% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

15.5%, 55.8%, and 27.9% of the total respondents having age 46 and above
agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

While only 0.8% agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and not a single person of this age
group agrees for "not at all’ for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that middle aged people and older people have
more positive opinion about the use of domestic labour saving devices compared to
younger people. Companies manufacturing consumer durables must keep this age
factor in mind and should come out with adequate marketing strategies targeting the
right segment.

3. Occupation

Out of total 29 respondents having transferable jobs, 24.1%, 41.4% and 31%
agree “very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

Only 3.4% respondents agree ‘to a lesser extent’ while no one disagrees with
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

13.9%, 36.1% and 43.1% of the total 72 respondents having non-transferable
jobs agree to ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 5.6% and 1.4% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively.

16.2%, 56.6% and 27.3% of the total businessmen i.e. 99 agree for the use of
domestic labour saving devices, ‘very strongly”, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively.
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It is noticeable that not a single businessperson either agrees ‘to a lesser
extent’ or does ‘not agree at all’ for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 100 professionals, 22%, 50% and 24% agree ‘very strongly’,
‘strongly” and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 1% agree “to a lesser extent’ and 3% do ‘not agree at all’ for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that people having transferable jobs and business
have more inclination for the use of domestic labour saving devices than the people
having non-transferable jobs and professionals.

4. Educational Qualification

Out of total 35 undergraduate respondents 11.4%, 48.6% and 37.1% agree
‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour
saving devices.

Only 2.9% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ for the use of domestic labour
saving devices.

It is noticeable that not a single person has opinion against the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

12.4%, 50.3% and 34% of the total 153 graduates agree ‘very strongly’,
‘strongly” and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 2.6% and 0.7% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 112 postgraduate and above qualified respondents, 28.6%, 44.6%
and 23.2% agree “very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 0.9% and 2.7% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that undergraduates, graduates and postgraduates
and above qualified are in favour of use of domestic labour saving devices.

5. Family Size

Out of total 201 households having up to four members, 18.9%, 45.3% and
32.8% agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of
domestic labour saving devices. While 1.5% and 1.5% of the total, agree ‘to a lesser
extent’ and do ‘not agree at all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving
devices. | “

17.2%, 53.5% and 25.3% households having five or more members, agree
‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour
saving devices.
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While 3% and 1%, agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at all’
respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that size of the family does not have any impact
on the opinion of use of domestic labour saving devices.

6. Earning Members

18.5%, 47.1% and 31.2% of the total 276 households having up to two earning
members, agree “very strongly”, “strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 1.8% and 1.4% of the total, agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do “not agree
at all” respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 24 households having three or more earning members, 16.7%,
58.3% and 20.8%, agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 4.2% agree ‘to a lesser extent’ for the use of domestic labour saving
devices.

It is very important to note that not a single household having 3 or more
earning members disagrees for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that more the earning members in the households;
more they agree for the use of domestic labour saving devices, compared to
households having less earning members.

7. Type of Family

Out of total 88 joint families, 20.5%, 52.3% and 26.1% agree ‘very strongly’,
“strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 1.1% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’.

There is not a single household having joint family disagrees for the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 212 nuclear families, 17.5%, 46.2% and 32.1% agree ‘very
strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving
devices.

While 2.4% and 1.9% agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at all’
respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that households having joint family system prefer
more use of domestic labour saving devices rather than households having nuclear
family system.
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8. Monthly Income

Out of 46 total households having income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., 10.9%,
43.5% and 34.8%. agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 6.5% and 4.3% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

18.3%, 49.6% and 30.5% of the total 131 households having income in
between Rs. 10,000 and 19,999 p.m., agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’
respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 0.8% and 0.8% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 102 households having income in between Rs. 20,000 and 29,999
pm., 19.6%, 47.1% and 30.4%, agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’
respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 2% and 1% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and do ‘not agree at
all’ respectively for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

Out of total 21 households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above, 28.6%,
52.4% and 19% agree ‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use
of domestic labour saving devices. ’

It is noticeable that not a single household of this category disagrees or agrees
"to a lesser extent” for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can find out that households having more income would
definitely like to go for more use of domestic labour saving devices rather than the
households having less income.

9. Type of House

Out of total 274 households having own house, 19%, 48.9% and 29.9%, agree
“very strongly’. ‘strongly” and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour
saving devices.

While 1.5% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and 0.7% of the total do ‘not
agree at all’ for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

11.5%, 38.5% and 34.6% of the total 26 households having rental house, agree
‘very strongly’, ‘strongly’ and ‘mildly’ respectively for the use of domestic labour
saving devices. '

While 7.7% of the total agree ‘to a lesser extent’ and 7.7% do “not agree at all’
for the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From this we can say that households having own house prefer more use of
domestic labour saving devices. Households having rental houses might have first
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priority to have their own houses first and so they do not prefer much use of domestic
labour saving devices like households having own houses.
Table 4.1.3
Test of Association between the Groups of

Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor and Opinion about
use of Domestic Labour Saving Devices

Factor Chi-Square Value | Significance (5% Level)
I Sex 10.82 (S} 002861
2. Age 15.13 (NS) 005662
3. Occupation 2287 (S) 002876
4. Edu. Qualification 17.37 (S) 0.02646
5 Family Size 320 (NS} 052340
6 Eaming Members 235 (NS) 067057
7. Type of Family 362 (NS) 045881
8 Monthly Income 14.19 (NS} 0.28828
9. Type of House 14 67 (S) 000543

Hypothesis

The groups of demographic/socio-economic factors are independent about the
opinion to use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above table, we can say that,
1. Sex

The chi-square value (10.82) is significant at 5% level of significance, hence it
proves that both the sex groups are associated with each other about the opinion to use
the domestic labour saving devices.
2. Age

The chi-square value (15.13) is not significant at 5% level of significance and
so it indicates that all age groups (i) below 34 years (ii) 35-45 years and (iii) 46 years
& above are not associated with each other i.e. independent with each other about the
opinion to use the domestic labour saving devices.
3. Occupation

The chi-square value (22.87) is significant at 5% level of significance, hence it
means that all the groups of occupation i.e. service (transferable), service (non-
transferable), business and profession are associated with each other about the
opinion of the use of domestic labour saving devices.
4. Educational Qualification

The chi-square value (17.37) is significant at 5% level of significance and so
all groups of educational qualification undergraduate, graduate, postgraduate and
above are associated with each other about the opinion of the use of domestic labour

saving devices.
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5. Family Size

The chi-square value (3.20) is not significant at 5% level of significance and
hence both households i.e. households having up to four members and households
having five or more members are independent with each other about the opinion of
the use of domestic labour saving devices.
6. Earning Members

The chi-square value (2.35) is not significant at 5% level of significance and
hence both households i.e. (i) having up to two earning members and (ii) households
having three or more earning members are indépendent with each other about the
opinion of the use of domestic labour saving devices.
7. Type of Family

The chi-square value (3.62) is not significant at 5% level of significance and
so both family groups i.e. joint and nuclear are independent with each other about the
opinion of the use of domestic labour saving devices.
8. Monthly Income

The chi-square value (14.19) is not significant at 5% level of significance and
so all households having income groups i.e. (i) less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. (ii) Rs.
10,000-19,999 p.m. (iii) Rs. 20,000-29,999 and (iv) Rs. 30,000 and above are
independent with each other about the use of the domestic labour saving devices.
9. Type of House

The chi-square value (14.69) is significant at 5% level of significance and
hence both households having own and rental house are not independent with each
other about the use of domestic labour saving devices.
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In this study an attempt has been made to fine various reason for the use of
domestic labour saving devices. For this purpose the reasons of households were
divided into five categories namely utility, cost saving, time saving, labour saving and
any other.

Table 4.2.1

Percentage wise Reasons about opinion for use of
Domestic Labour Saving Devices

Sr.No. Category No. %
1 Utility 247 | 823
2 Cost Saving 132 | 440
3 Time Saving 226 | 733
4 Labour Saving | 212 | 707
5 Any Other 8 27
Total 300

The above mentioned table shows the following,

Out of total 300 respondents, 247 i.e. 82.3% have given ‘utility’ as a reason to
favour the use of the domestic labour saving devices.

132 i.e. 44% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

220 i.e. 73.3% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

212 i.e. 70.7% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to
favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 8 i.e. 2.7% respondents have mentioned other reasons like ‘as my wife
is serving’, ‘help as [ have my own dispensary’, ‘it helps as I am doing service’,
‘status’, ‘entertainment’ to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above one can say that majority of the households of Baroda city
favour use of domestic labour saving devices because these products are very useful,
save lot of time and labour. It becomes very clear that households do not give
importance to the cost factor.
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Table 4.2.2

Percentage wise Reasons about opinion for use of
Domestic Labour Saving Devices by Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Factor Utility | CostSaving | TimeSaving | Labour Saving | Others
I Sex

a Male 836 436 720 702 22
b. Female 680 480 880 76.0 80
2 Age

a <35 years 797 348 66.7 696 14
b 35-45 years 853 451 753 69 6 49 i
¢ 46 years & above 814 48.1 752 721 16
3 Qccupation

a. Service (Trans) 724 20.7 621 62.1 00
b Service (Non-Trans) 722 389 722 681 1.4
¢. Business 879 455 737 717 20
d Profession 870 530 770 740 50
4 Edu Qualification

a Undergraduate 886 543 714 714 0.0
b Graduate 81.7 366 673 68.0 20
c. Postgraduate & above 813 509 82.1 74.1 43
5 Family Size

a Up to 4 member 81.6 398 711 68.7 s
b 5 or more members 836 525 77.8 747 51
6. Earning Member

a Up to 2 member 826 442 725 71.0 25
b 3 or more members 792 417 833 667 42
7 Type of Fanuly

a Joint 830 557 841 750 68
b Nuclear 821 392 68.9 689 09
8 Monthh Income

a < 10,000 82.6 413 739 761 00
b 10,000-19.999 817 435 649 679 23
¢ 20.000-29.999 843 50.0 83.3 755 39
d 30,000 and above 762 238 76.2 524 4.8
9. Type of House

a Own 82.1 438 7317 ne 28
b Rental 846 462 69.2 5717 00

The above mentioned table depicts the following,
1. Sex

Male
83.6% males have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

43,6% males have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

72% males have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of

domestic labour saving devices.
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70.2% males have mentioned ‘labour saving” as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

2.2% males have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

Female

68% female have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of domestic
labour saving devices.

48% female have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. \

88% female have mentioned ‘time saving® as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

76% female have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

8% female have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

More number of males than females believe ‘utility’ as a reason to favour use
of domestic labour saving devices. While more number of females give ‘cost saving’,
‘time saving’ and ‘labour saving’ as reasons to favour the use of domestic labour
saving devices.

2. Age
' Less than 34 years

79.7% respondents below 34 years of age have given ‘utility’ as a reason to
favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

34.8% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

66.7% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour use of
domestic labour saving devices. ‘

69.6% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 1.4% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.
35-45 years

85.3% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

45.1% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.
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75.5% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

69.9% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

4.9% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour the

use of domestic labour saving devices.
46 years and above

81.4% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

48.1% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

75.2% respondents have given ‘time saving™ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

72.1% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

1.6% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

From above we can say that respondents having 35 years to 45 years of age
believe more in “utility’ and ‘time saving’ as reasons to favour the use of domestic
labour saving devices compared to other age group respondents. While respondents of
46 years and above age group believe more in ‘cost saving’ and ‘labour saving’ as
reasons to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

3. Occupation
Service (Transferable)

72.4% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

20.7% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

62.1% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

62.1% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving device.

There is not a single respondent who believes in other reasons to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

Service (Non-Transferable)

72.2% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of

domestic labour saving devices.
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38.9% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

72.2% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

68.1% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 1.4% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

Business

87.9% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. '

45.5% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

73.7% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

71.7% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 2% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

Profession

87% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

53% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

77% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices. ‘

74% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 5% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above we can say that businessmen believe more in ‘utility’ to
favour the use of domestic labour saving devices than the other occupational group
respondents.

Professionals believe more in ‘cost saving’, ‘time saving’ and ‘labour saving’
to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices than the other respondents
belonging to other occupational groups.
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4. Educational Qualification
Undergraduates

88.6% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. '

54.3% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

71.4% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ and ‘labour saving’ as
reasons to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

These is not a single respondent who believes in any other reason as
mentioned to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.
Graduate

81.7% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

36.6% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

67.3% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

68% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. .

While 2% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.
Postgraduate and above

81.3% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason io favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

50.9% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

82.1% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

74.1% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices. 4

While 4.5% respondents believe in other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above we can say that undergraduates believe more in ‘utility’ and
‘cost saving’ to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices compared to
graduates and postgraduate and above quéliﬁed respondents. While respondents who
have postgraduation and above qualification believe more in ‘time saving’ and ‘labour

saving’ to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices compared to
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undergraduates and graduates.
S. Family Size
Up to 4 members

81.6% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. "

39.8% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

71.1% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

68.7% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

While 1.5 % respondents believe in other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

5 or more members

83.8% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

52.5% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

74.7% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 5.1% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the
domestic labour saving devices.

From the above we can say that bigger families believe in ‘utility’, ‘cost
saving’, ‘time saving’ and ‘labour saving’ more than the smaller families to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

6. Earning Members
Up to 2 members

82.6% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

44.2% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices. -

72.5% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

71% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

While 2.5% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour

the use of domestic labour saving devices.
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3 or more members

79.2% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

41.7% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

83.3% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

66.7% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 4.2% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that households having up to two earning
members believe more in ‘utility’, ‘cost saving’ and ‘labour saving’ to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices compared to households having three or more
earning members. While households having three or more earning members believe
more in ‘time saving’ to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices compared
to households having up to two earning members.

7. Type of Family
Joint Family

83% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of

domestic labour saving devices.

55.7% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.
84.1% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of

domestic labour saving devices.

75% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

6.8% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.
Nuclear Family

82.1% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices. d

39.2% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving dzvices.

68.9% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.
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68.9% respondents have mentioned ‘labou saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 0.9% believe in other reasons as mentioned to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

It is clear from this that households having joint family system believe more in
‘utility’, ‘cost saving’, ‘time saving’ and ‘labour saving’ than the households having
nuclear family system to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices.

8. Monthly Income
Less than Rs. 10,000 p.m.

82.6% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

41.3% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

73.9% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

76% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

Rs. 10,000 - 19,999 p.m.

81.7% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

43.5% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

64.9% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

67.9% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

2.3% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

Rs. 20,000 - 29,999 p.m.
84.3% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

50% respondents have given ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

83.3% respondents have given ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

75.5% respondents have given ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.
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3.9% respondents have given other reasons as mentioned to favour the use of

domestic labour saving devices.
Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above

76.2% respondents have mentioned ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

23.8% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices. ‘

76.2% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices. _

52.4% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

While 4.8% respondents have mentioned other reasons as mentioned to favour
the use of domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that respondents having Rs. 20,000 — 29,999 p.m.
income believe more in ‘utility’, ‘cost saving’ and ‘time saving’ compared to
respondents of other income groups to favour the use of domestic labour saving
devices.

Respondents having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income believe more in ‘labour
saving’ compared to respondents of other income groups, to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

9. Type of House
Own

82.1% respondents have given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

43.8% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

73.7% respondents have mentioned ‘time saving’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

71.9% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

2.8% respondents given other responses as mentioned to favour the use of
labour saving devices. ‘
Rental o t

84.6% respondents huve given ‘utility’ as a reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

46.2% respondents have mentioned ‘cost saving’ as a reason to favour the use

of domestic labour saving devices.
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69.2% respondents have mentioned ‘time saing’ as a reason to favour the use
of domestic labour saving devices.

57.7% respondents have mentioned ‘labour saving’ as a reason to favour the
use of domestic labour saving devices.

Not a single respondent has mentioned any other reason to favour the use of
domestic labour saving devices.

From the above, we can say that people having own homes believe more in
‘time saving” and "labour saving’ to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices
compared to people having rental houses.

While people having rental houses believe more in ‘utility” and ‘cost saving’
to favour the use of domestic labour saving devices compared to people having own

houses.
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In this study we tried to find out most important consumer durables in order to
take up household work through the survey of three hundred household of Baroda
city. The following table tells us the ranks given by households to consumer durables.

Table 4.3.1

Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work

Sr.No. | Products Mean Rank
1 Refrigerator 194 1
2 Washing Machmne 5.24 3
3 Muner/Grinder 326 2
4 Food Processor 785 7
3 Vaccum Clcaner 973 12
6 Floor Mill 811 8
7 Desert Cooler 886 10
8 Aur Conditioner 11.28 14
9 Oven 953 11
10 Water Purifier 776 6
1 Color TV 6 60 3
12 Music System 8.66 9
13 I'wo Wheeler 574 4
I4 Car 1022 13

If we calculate the mean of ranks the above is the rank order given by 300
households irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factors to all the products in
terms of their importance to take up household work.

First rank is given to Refrigerator, second to Mixer/Grinder, third to Washing
Machince, fourth to Two Wheeler, fifth to Color TV, sixth to Water Purifier, seventh to
Food Processor. eighth to Flour Mill, ninth to Music System, tenth to Desert Cooler,
cleventh to Oven. twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner, thirteenth to Car and fourteenth to Air
Conditioner.

Table 4.3.2

Rank Order According to Importance of Consumer Durables
for Household Work, Sex Wise

$r.No. Product Male Female
Mcan Rank Mcan Rank
1 Refrigerator 197 1 1 68 1
2 Washing Machine 536 3 396 3
3 Mixer/Grinder 328 2 3.00 2
4 Food Processor 795 7 684 6
5 Vaccum Cleaner 975 12 944 12
6 Tloor Mill 824 8 664 5
7 Desert Cooler 8.82 10 936 1
8 Air Conditioner 1120 14 1212 4
9 Oven 956 It 924 10
10 Water Punfier 776 6 776 8
11 Color I'V 652 3 740 7
12 Music System 864 9 592 9
13 Two Wheeler 567 4 660 4
14 Car 1005 13 1204 13
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As per the above table the rank order is given to products important to take up
household work by 275 males and 25 females. The first four ranks are common and
also last three ranks.

Male and female differ from fifth rank. Males give fifth rank to Color TV,
sixth to Water Purifier, seventh to Food Processor, eighth to Flour Mill, ninth to
Music System, tenth to Desert Cooler, eleventh to Oven. Females give fifth rank to
Flour Mill, sixth tc Food Prdcessor, seventh to Color TV, eighth to Water Purifier,

ninth to Music System, tenth to Oven and eleventh to Desert Cooler.

Table 4.3.3
Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work,
Age Wise
Less Than 34 35-45 46 And Above
Sr.No. | Preduct
Mean Rank Mcan Rank Mean Rank
1 Refrigerator 239 1 1.62 1 1.96 1
2 Washing Machine 568 4 5.09 3 513 3
3 Mixer/Grinder 326 2 298 2 347 2
4 Food Processor 8.46 8 748 6 7.82 7
s Vaccum Cleaner 9.77 11 966 12 976 13
6. Floor Mill 851 9 750 7 8§38 8
7 Desert Cooler 883 10 8.53 9 9.15 10
8. Air Conditioner 1139 13 1135 14 11.16 14
9. Oven 987 12 [ 961 11 929 11
10 Watcr Purificr 742 7 800 8 7.76 6
11 Color TV 572 5 697 3 6.77 s
12 Music System 741 6 9.25 10 888 9
13 Two Wheeler 443 3 6.28 4 6.02 4
14 Car 1151 14 10.27 13 948 12

According to above table the rank order is given to products important to take
up household work, by 69 respondents in below 34 years of age group, 102 in age
group 35-45 years and 129 in age group 46 years and above.

First two ranks given are common to all age groups.

In age group below 34 years, third rank is given to Two Wheeler, fourth rank
to Washing Machine, sixth to Music System, seventh to Water Purifier, eighth to
Food Processor, ninth to Flour Mill, tenth to desert colour, eleventh to Vaccum
Cleaner, twelveth to Oven, thirteenth Air Conditioner and last rank to Car.

In age group 35-45 years and age group 46 years and above, third, fourth,
eleventh and fourteenth ranks are common.

In age group 35-45 years sixth rank is given to Food Processor, seventh to
Flour Mill, eighth to Water Purifier, ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Music System,

twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner, thirteenth to Car.
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In age group 46 years and above sixth rank is given to Water Purifier, seventh
to Food Processor, eighth to Flour Mill, ninth to Music System, tenth to Desert
Cooler. twelveth to Car and thirteenth-to Vaccum Cleaner.

Fifth rank given to Color TV is also common to all ége groups.

Table 4.3.4 .

Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work,
Occupation Wise

Service (Trans) Service Business Profession
$r.No. | Product (Non-Trans)

Mean Rank Mean | Rank | Mean Rank Mean Rank
i Refrigerator 207 1 193 ! 189 1 1.97 1
2 W ashing Machine 6.21 5 485 3 535 3 514 3
3 Miner/Grinder 341 2 281 2 333 2 346 2
4 Food Processor 821 8 839 9 195 7 727 7
5 Vaccum Cleaner 890 i 985 12 10.32 12 929 10
6 Floor Mill 883 10 828 7 8.71 9 719 6
7 Desert Cooler 862 9 833 8 962 11 857 9
8 A Conditioner 1090 13 1229 i4 1066 i3 1127 14
9 Oven 9352 12 922 it 944 10 984 12
10. Water Purifier 772 . 6 758 6 7.89 6 778 8
11 Color TV 566 4 661 5 6.34 3 71 3
12 Music Sy stem 800 7 874 ] 816 8 . 930 il
13 Two Wheeler 503 3 560 4 3 4 610 .4
4 Car 11359 14 1060 13 9.44 10 10 31 13

Above mentioned table shows rank order given to products important to take
up household work by 29 respondent in service (transferable), 72 respondent of
scrvice (non transferable), 99 business respondents and 100 professional respondents.

First and second rank given to Refrigerator and Mixer/Grinder is common to
all. '

In service (transferable) third rank is given to Two Wheeler, fourth to Color
TV, fifth to Washing Machine, sixth to Water Purifier seventh to Music System,
eighth to Food Processor, ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Flour Mill, eleventh to
Vaccum Cleaner, twelveth to Oven, thirteenth to Air Conditioner and last rank to Car.

Among service (non-transferable), business and profession, third, fourth and
fifth rank given to Washing Machine, Two Wheeler and Color TV respectively are
common. In service (non-transferable) and business sixth rank to Water Purifier is
common.

In service (non-transferable) seventh rank is given to Flour Mill, eighth to
Desert Cooler. ninth to Food Processor, tenth to Music System, eleventh to Oven,

twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner, thirteenth to Car and last rank to Air Conditioner.
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Business respondents have given seventh rank to Food Processor, eighth to
Music System, ninth to Flour Mill, tenth to Oven and Car, eleventh to Desert Cooler,
twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner and thirteenth to Air Conditioner.

Professionals have given sixth rank to Flour MiLl, seventh to Food Processor,
eighth to Water Purifier, ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Vaccum Cleaner, eleventh to
Music System, twelveth to Oven and last two are Car and Air Conditioner
respectively.

Table 4.3.5

Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work,
Educational Qualification Wise

Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate &
Sr.No. | Product ) Above
) Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank Mean Rank
1 Refnigerator 183 1 191 i 203 i
2. Washing Machine 4.74 3 539 3 520 3
3 Mixer/Grinder 2.69 2 312 2 363 2
4 Food Processor 711 3 806 6 780 8
5 Vaccum Cleancer 991 it 9.82 12 954 11
6 Floor Mill 7.63 7 864 9 754 7
7. Desert Cooler 886 9 887 10 886 9
8 Air Conditioner 1180 13 11.24 14 117 14
9 Oven 8.89 10 9.58 11 966 12
10. W ater Punfier 797 8 817 7 7.14 6
i1 Color I'V 717 6 614 5 704 5
12 Music System 889 10 8.36 8 901 10
13 Two Wheeler 609 4 542 4 607 4
14 Car 114 12 10.22 13 9.93 13

According to the above table the rank order is given to product important to
take up house hold work by 35 undergraduates, 153 graduates and 112 postgraduate
and above qualified respondents.

First four ranks given to Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Washing Machine and
Two Wheeler respectively are common. Graduates and postgraduate and above
qualified give common f{ifth rank to Color TV, last two ranks to Car and Air
Conditioner respectively. They differ from sixth rank.

Undergraduates give fifth rank to Food Processor, sixth to Color TV, seventh
to Flour Mill, eighth to Water Purifier, ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Oven and
Music System, eleventh to Vaccum Cleaner, lath two ranks to Car and Air
Conditioner respectively.

Graduates give sixth rank to Food Processor, seventh to Water Purifier, eighth
to Music System, ninth to Flour Mill, teml‘{ to Desert Cooler, eleventh to Oven,
twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner thirteenth to Car and last to Air Conditioner.

Among respondents with postgraduate and above qualification sixth rank is
given to Water Purifier, seventh to Flour Mill, eighth to Food Processor, ninth to
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Desert Cooler, tenth to Music System, eleventh to Vaccum Cleaner and twelveth to

Oven.
Table 4.3.6
Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables
for Household Work, Family Size Wise
. Up To4 Members 5 Or Mare Members
. SrNo. | Product Mean Rank Mean Rank
1 Refrigerator 195 1 193 1
2 Washing Machme 524 3 524 3
3 Mixer/Grinder 3.22 2 332 2
4 Food Processor 807 7 740 6
5 Vaccum Cleaner 960 10 998 12
6 Floor Mill 341 8 751 7
7. Desert Cooler 889 9 8§82 9
8 Air Conditioner 1143 13 1096 14
9 Oven 983 11 893 10
10 Water Purifier 763 6 804 8
1 Color TV 635 5 709 5
12 Music System 841 8 917 11
13 Two Whecler  5¥ 4 616 4
14 Car 1024 12 1017 13

The above table shows rank order given to products important to take up
household work by 201 households having family size up to four members and 99
households having family size more than five members.

First five ranks are common given to Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Washing
Machine. Two Wheeler, and Color TV respectively. They differ from sixth rank
onwards.

Households having up to four members give sixth rank to Water Purifier,
scventh to Food Processor, eighth to Music System and Flour Mill, ninth to Desert
Cooler. tenth to Vaccum Cleaner, eleventh to Oven, twelveth to Car and last to Air
Conditioner.

Households with five or more members give sixth rank to Food Processor,
seventh to Flour Mill, eighth to Water Purifier ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Air
Conditioner eleventh to Music System, twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner, thirteenth and
fourteenth to Car and Air Conditioner respectively.
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Table 4.3.7

Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables
for Household Work, Earning Members Wise

SrNo. | Product Up to 2 Members 3 Or More Members
Mean Rank Mean Rank
I Refrigerator 194 1 200 1
2 Washing Machme iR 3 S84 3
3 Miner/Grinder 325 2 329 2
4 Food Processor 1.76 7 892 9
3 Vaccum Cleaner 972 12 983 H
6 Floor Milf 807 8 858 8
7 Desert Cooler 884 10 908 10
§ Air Conditioner 1133 14 107! 14
9 Oven 949 it 10 04 12
10 Water Punifier .72 6 821 7
11 Color TV 670 5 346 4
12 Music System 8.80 9 7.12 6
13 Two Wheeler 381 4 300 3
14 Car 1020 3 10 42 13

The above mentioned table shows rank order given to products important to
take up household work by 276 households having up to two earning members and 24
households having three or more earning members.

Households having up to two earning members give first rank to Refrigerator,
second to Mixer/Grinder, third to Washing Machine, fourth to Two Wheeler, fifth to
Color TV. sixth to Water Purifier, seventh to Food Processor, eighth to Flour Mill,
ninth to Music System. tenth to Desert Cooler, eleventh to Oven, twelveth to Vaccum
Cleaner. thirteenth to Car and fourteenth to Air Conditioner.

Household with three or more earning members give first rank to Refrigerator,
second to Mixer/Grinder, third to Two Wheeler, fourth to Color TV, fifth to Washing
Machine, sixth to Music System, seventh to Water Purifier, eighth to Flour Mill, ninth
to Food Processor, tenth to Desert Cooler, eleventh to Vaccum Cleaner, twelveth to

Oven and last two ranks to Car and Air Conditioner respectively.
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Table 4.3.8
Rank Order according to Imporiance of Consumer Durables for Household Work,

Type of Family Wise
: Joint Family Nuclear Family
Sr-No. | Product Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank
! Refrigerator 19l 1 196 1
2 Washing Machine 486 3 540 3
3. Mixer/Grinder 335 2 322 2
4 Food Processor 748 6 8.01 7
5. Vaccum Cleaner 9.70 12 974 i2
6 Floor Mil! 765 8 830 8
7 Desert Cooler 887 886 10
8 Air Condtioner 1119 14 11.31 14
9 Oven 910 10 971 11
10 Water Puntier 752 7 786 6
11 Color TV 6.935 5 645 5
12 Music System 934 il 838 9
i3 Two Wheeler 624 4 354 4
14 Car 10 1t 3 10.26 i3

The above mentioned table shows rank order given to products important to
take up household work by 88 households in joint family and 212 households in

nuclear family.

First five ranks are common to both type of families. They are, first rank to

Refrigerator, second to Mixer/Grinder, third to Washing Machine. fourth to Two
Wheeler. and fifth to Color TV. Eighth, thirteenth and fourteenth are also common

given o Flour Mill, Car and Air Conditioner respectively. They differ from sixth

rank.

Household in joint families give sixth rank to Food Processor, seventh to
Water Purifier, ninth to Desert Cooler, tenth to Oven, and eleventh to Music System.

Nuclear families give sixth rank to Water Purifier, seventh to Food Processor,
ninth to Music System, tenth to Desert Cooler, eleventh to Oven.

Twelveth rank is common given to Vaccum Cleaner.
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Table 4.3.9

Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work,
Monthly Income Wise

' Less Than 10,000 - 19.999 | 20,000 - 29,999 30,600 & Above
Sr.No. | Product 10,000

Mcan | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean Rank
1 Refrigerator 233 1 176 1 182 1 286 I
2 Washing Machine | 635 5 537 3 452 3 337 5
3 Muer/Grinder 250 2 3.38 2 3.38 2 352 2
4 Food Processor 793 8 8.31 8 697 3 910 9
5 Vaccum Cleaner 863 11 1008 12 959 12 1062 14
6 Floor Mill 7409 6 8 60 9 7.63 6 967 10
7. Descrt Cooler 841 10 897 10 8.75 9 976 il
8 Air Conditioner 12.46 14 11.29 14 10.93 14 1029 12
9 Oven 963 12 9358 t1 925 10 1038 13
10 Water Purifier 7.74 7 767 6 821t 8 6.24 6
AR Color TV 615 4 604 5 7.76 7 538 4
12 Muste System 8§22 9 827 7 944 11 8.29 8
13 Two Wheeler 496 3 546 ) 6.61 4 505 3
14. Car 1235 13 1018 13 984 13 762 7

The above mentioned table shows rank order given to products important to
take up household work by 46 respondents with income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m,,
131 respondents with income between Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 19,999 p.m., 102
respondents with income between Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 29,999 p.m. and 21 respondents
with income more than Rs. 30,000 p.m.

First two ranks given to Refrigerator and Mixer/Grinder are common to all.
Last two ranks given to Car and Air Conditioner are common in income groups less
than Rs. 10,000, Rs. 10,000-19,999 and Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m.

Households with income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. give third rank to Two
Wheeler, fourth to Color TV, fifth to Washing Machine, sixth to Flour Mill, seventh
to Water Purifier, eighth to Food Processor, ninth to Music System, tenth to Desert
Cooler. eleventh to Vaccum Cleaner, twelveth to Oven.

In houscholds with income between Rs. 10.000 and Rs. 19,999 p.m., third
rank is given to Washing Machine, fourth to Two Wheeler, fifth to Color TV, sixth to
Water Purifier, seventh to Music System, eighth to Food Processor, ninth to Flour
Mill, tenth to Desert Cooler, eleventh and twelveth to Oven and Vaccum Cleaner
respectively.

In households with income between Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 29,999 p.m. third rank
given to Washing Machine, fourth to Two Wheeler, fifth to Food Processor, sixth to
Flour Mill, seventh to Color TV, eighth to Water Purifier, ninth to Desert Cooler,

tenth to Oven. eleventh to Music System. twelveth to Vaccum Cleaner.
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In households with income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and more third rank is given to
Two Wheeler, fourth to Color TV, fifth to Washing Machine, sixth to Water Purifier,
seventh to Car. eighth to Music System, ninth to Food Processor, tenth to Flour Mill.
eleventh to Deseii Cooler, twelveth to Air Conditioner, thirteenth to Oven and last

rank to Vaccum Cleaner.

Table 4.3.10
Rank Order according to Importance of Consumer Durables for Household Work.
Type of House Wise
A Ownao Renatal
Sr:No. | Product Mean Rank Mean Rank
1 Refrigerator 184 I 304 1
2 Washing Machine 523 3 335 4
3. Muner/Grinder 324 2 342 2
4 Food Processor 7178 7 838 9
3 Vaccum Cleaner 974 12 958 12
6 Floor Mall 809 8 833 8
7 Desert Cooler 885 10 904 10
8 Aur Conditioner 11.24 14 1162 14
9 Oven 956 i1 919 2
10 Water Purifier 774 [ 8§04 7
I Color TV 6 66 3 392 5
12 Music System 873 9 7.96 6
13 Two Wheeler 589 4 415 3
14 Car 10 16 13 1077 13

The above mentioned table shows rank order given to products important to
take up house hold work, by 274 households having own house and 26 households
having rental house.

Common ranks are first, second, fifth, eighth, tenth, thirteenth and fourteenth
given to Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Color TV, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Car and
Air Conditioner respectively.

In households having own house third rank given to Washing Machine, fourth
to Two Wheeler, sixth to Water Purifier, seventh to Food Processor, ninth to Music
System and eleventh to Oven.

In households having rental house third rank is given to Two Wheeler, fourth
to Washing Machine, sixth to Music System, seventh to Water Purifier, ninth to Food

Processor, twelveth rank given to Oven also. Twelveth rank common given to
Vaccum Cleaner.
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Hypothesis

Product wise rank preferences are independent with respect to various
demographic/socio-economic factors.
Table 4.3.11

Chi-Square Comparison of Product Rank Preference by
Demographic/Socio—Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Sr.No. | Products Chi-Square Value | Significance (5 % Level)

1 Refrigerator 009 (NS) 0 7588
2 Washing Machine 513 {NS)0.235

3. Miner/Grinder 008 (NS) 0.7652
4 Food Processor 227 (NS0 1314
5 Vaccum Cleaner 024 (NS)0 6173
6 Floor Mill 4357 {NS) 09032

7 Desert Cooler 0.51 (NS0 4745
g Air Conddioner 096 (NS} 03259
9. Oven 046 (NS) 0 4948
10. Water Punifier 00001 (NS) 0 9504
1 Color TV 147 (NS} 02253
iz Music System 021 {NS) 0 6395
13 Two Wheeler 163 (NS) 0 2010
14 Car 703 (S) 00030

1. Sex

As per table we can see that the chi-square value is not significant at 5% level
of significance and so it indicates that both sex groups i.e., male and female are
independent with each other in giving rank preferences to Refrigerator, Washing
Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Desert Cooler, Air
Conditioner. Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System, and Two Wheeler.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both sex groups i.e. male and female are not independent with each
other in giving rank preferences to Flour Mill and Car.

Age Wise
Sr.No. Products Chi-Square Value Significance (5% Level)
i Refrigerator 016 (S) 0.0062
2 Washing Machine 246 {NS) 0 2920
3 Miner/Grinder 349 (NS0 1744
4 Food Processor 34s {(NS)0 1773
5 Vaccum Cleaner 00001 (NS) 1 000
6 Floor Mill 468 {NS) 0 0959
7 Desert Cooler 182 (NS) 0 4023
8 Air Condstioner 069 (NS} 0 7070
9 Oven I 88 (NS) 3895
10 Water Purifier 1.05 (NS) 0 5908
1 Color TV 415 (NS 01250
12 Music System 1551 {5) 0 0004
13. Two Wheeler 1215 (S) 0 0023
14 Car 1703 (S) 0 6002
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2. Age

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all the age groups i.e. below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and
above are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to Washing
Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert
Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier and Color TV.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all age groups i.e. below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above
are not independent with each other in giving rank preferences to Refrigerator, Music
System. Two Wheeler and Car.

Occupation
Sr.No. | Products Chi-Square Value | Significanee (5% Level)

1. Refrigerator 168 (NS( 06392
2, Washing Machine 442 {NS) 02193
3 Mixer/Grinder 228 {NS) 05156
4 Food Processor 493 {NS§)0.1763
3 Vaccum Cleaner 968 {S)00215
6 Floor Mill 10.87 (S)0 0124
7. Desert Cooler 9.12 (S)00277
8 Air Conditioner 1279 (S) 0 0051
9. Oven 235 {NS) 0 5014
10 Water Purificr 0.39 (N$) 0 9409
It Color TV 409 (NS0 2511
12 Music System 825 (8Y004
13 Two Wheeler 1.97 (NS) 0 5781
14 Car 895 {S)0 0299

3. Occupation .

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all occupational groups i.e. service (transferable and non-transferable),
business and profession are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to
Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Oven, Water
Purifier, Color TV and Two Wheeler.

While chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all occupational groups i.e. service (transferable and non-transferable)
business and professibn are not independent with each other in giving rank
preferences to Vaccum -Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Music

System and Car.
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Educational Qualification

Sr.No. | Products Chi-Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

1. Refrigerator 0.28 (NS) 0 8655
2 Washing Machine 118 (NS) 05525
3 Miner/Grinder 7.39 (S) 0.0248

4 Food Processor 1.92 {NS) 0 3824
5. Vaceum Cleaner 038 (NS} 0.8231
6. Floor Miil 7.7 (S) 00211

7 Desert Cooler 0.09 {NS) 09337
8. Alir Conditioner 144 {NS) 0.4844
9. Oven 2.88 (NS) 02363
10 Water Purifier 339 {NS) 00611
il Color TV 388 (NS} 0 1433
12, Music System 312 {NS) 02098
13 Two Wheeler 248 (NS) 02890
14 Car 292 (NS) 02320

4. Educational Qualification

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it

indicates that all educational qualification groups i.e. undergraduates, graduates and

postgraduate and above are independent with each other in giving preferences to

Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Desert Cooler, Air
Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System, Two Wheeler and Car.

But the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
q g g

indicates that all educational qualification groups i.e. undergraduate, graduate and
postgraduate and above are not independent with each other in giving rank

preferences to Mixer/Grinder and Flour Mill,

Family Size
$r.No. | Products Chi-Square Value | Significance % Level
I. Refrigerator 146 (NS) 0. 2259
2 Washing Machine 043 (NS) 0 5095
3. Mixer/Grinder 0 0001 (NS) 09927
4 Food Processor 239 (NS) 0 1218
5. Vaccum Cleaner 0.58 (NS) 0 4430
6 Floor Mill 435 (NS) 0.368
7 Desert Cooler 0.16 (NS) 0.6877
B Air Conditioner 024 (NS) 0.6183
9 Oven 826 (S) 0.0041
0. Water Purifier 1.24 (NS) 02614
1 Color TV 126 (NS) 0 2605
12, Music System 346 (NS) 0 0626
13 Two Wheeler 185 {NS)0.1729
147 Car 007 {NS)0 7913

5. Family Size

Chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it

indicates that both the families in terms of size i.e. up to four members and five and

more members are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to
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Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixe}/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner,
Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, airconditioner, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System,
Two Wheeler and Car.

While chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both the families i.e. up to four members and five or more members are

not independent with each other in giving rank preferences to Oven.

Earning Members

Sr.No. | "Products Chi Square Value Significance (3% Level)
| Refrigerator 084 (NS) 03589
2 Washing Machine 0.04 {NS) 0.8291
3 Mixer/Grinder 021 (NS) 0 64
4 Food Processor 248 (NS} 0 1153
5 Vaccum Cleaner 003 (NS) 0 8579
6 Floor Ml 0.30 (NS) 0 5810
7 Desert Cooler 011 (NS) 07303
8 Aur Conditioner 122 (NS) 02680
9 Oven 077 (NS) 03791
10| Water Purifier 032 (NS) 0 5668
1 Color TV 1358 (NS) 02082
12 Music System 647 (S)oo0lio
13 Two Wheeler 125 (NS) 0 2617
14 Car 00047 (NS} 09452

6. Earning Members

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates, that both households i.e. household having earning members up to two and
household having earning members three or more are independent with each other in
giving rank order to Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier,
Color TV, Two Wheeler and Car.

While chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both the households, having earning members, up to two members and

three or more are not independent with each other in giving rank order to Music
System.
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Family Type

Sr.No.

Products

Chi-Square Value

Significance (5% Level)

Refrigerator
Washing Machine
Miner/Grinder
Food Processor
Vaccum Cleaner
Floor Mill
Desert Cooler
Air Conditioner
Oven

Water Punifier
Color TV

Mustc System
Two Wheeler
Car

155
291
107
124
003
235
003
003
413
033
009
563
i89
017

(NS) 02130
(NS) 60876
(NS) 0.3000
(NS) 0.2637
(NS} 0.8550
{NS) 0 1250
(NS) 0.8510
(NS} 0.8539
{S)0 0421
(NS) 0 5637
(NS) 0 7561
$)00176
(NS) 0 1687
(NS} 06780

7. Family Type

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both family types i.e. joint and nuclear are independent with each other
in giving rank order to Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food

Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Water

Purifier, Color TV, Two Wheeler, and Car.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it

indicates that both family types i.e. joint and nuclear are not independent with each

other in giving rank order to Oven and Music System.

Monthly Income

Sr.No. Products Chi Square Value | Significance (5% Leveld
1 Refrigerator 550 {NS) 00639
2 Washing Maclhne 18 60 {8) 00001
3 Miner/Grinder 10.82 (S) 00045
4 Food Processor 805 ($)00178
35 Vaccum Cleaner 963 (S) 0 6081
6 Floor Mill 811 ($)00173
7 Desernt Cooler 1.03 {NS) 0 5960
8 Air Conditioner 896 (S)00113
9 Oven 149 {NS) 0 4739
10 Water Punificr 219 (NS} 0.3330
1 Color TV 1161 (S) 00026
i2 Music System 860 (S0 0135
13. Two Wheeler 9.04 ($)00109

4. Car 22.05 (8) 0000

8. Monthly Income

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that income groups i.e. less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m.,
Rs. 20000-29999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above are independent with each




other in giving rank order to Refrigerator, Desert Cooler, Oven and Water Purifier.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that income groups i.e. less than Rs.10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m.,
Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above are not independent with each
other in giving rank order to Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Air Conditioner, Color TV, Music System, Two
Wheeler and Car.

Type of House

Sr.No. Products Chi-Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

i Refrigerator 448 {S) 00346

2 Washing Machine 003 (NS) 08536 2
3 Muner/Grninder 021 (NS) 06412

4 Food Processor 148 (NS) 02227

3 Vaceum Cleaner 024 (NS) 06218

[ Floor Mill 009 (NS) 07629

7 Desert Cooler 003 (NS) 08185

8 Air Conditioner 001 (NS) 09021

9 Oven 014 {NS) 06989

10. Waler Punfier ¢o7 (NS) 07874

11 Color TV 064 (NS) 04205

12 Music System 113 {NS) 02860

13 Two Wheeler 545 (S) 00193

14 Car 099 (NS) 03187

9. Type of House

Chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that house types i.e. own house and rental house are independent with each
other in giving rank order to Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier,
Color TV, Music System and Car.

While chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both house types i.e. own and rental are not independent with each other
in giving rank order to Refrigerator, and Two Wheeler.
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In this study we tried to find out products already possessed by the households
covered under survey along with the brand. We also tried to find out the products
desired to be possessed along with the brand in near future, in order to judge the ncar
future market.

Table 4.4.1

Percentage of Consumer Durables Already Possessed by Households

Already Posscessed
Sr.No. | Products
No. Yo

1 Refngerator 298 993
2 Washing Machme 211 703
3 Muner/Grinder 295 983
4 Food Processor 124 413
3 Vaccum Cleancr 136 453
6 Floor Mill 144 480
7 Desert Cooler 153 510
8. Air Conditioner 92 307
g Oven 114 380
10 Water Punifier 143 477
11 Color TV 292 97.3
12 Music System 240 800
13 Two Wheeler 290 967
14, Car 187 623

Total 300 100.0

Above mentioned table shows percentage wise product, already possessed by
respondents.

From the above, we can say that 80% or more than 80% of our households
alrcady possessed Refrigerator, Color TV, Music System, and Two Wheeler.

Over 50% of our households already possessed Washing Machine, Desert
Cooler and Car.

While below 50% of our households already possessed Food Processor,
Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, airconditioner, Oven and Water Purifier.
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The ebove mentioned table shows the following,
1. Sex
Refrigerator °

99.6% male and 96% female respondents already possessed it.
Washing Machine

70.2% male and 72% female respondents already possessed it.
Mixer/6Grinder

98.2% male and 10% female respondents already possessed it.
Food Processor

40% male and 56% female respondents already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

45.5% male and 44% female respondents already possessed it.
Flour Mill

48.4% male and 44% female respondents already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

53.1% male and 28% female respondents already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

31.6% male and 20% female respondents already possessed it.
Oven

37.5% male and 44% {emale respondents already possessed it.
Water Purifier

49.1% male and 32% female respondents already possessed it.
Color TV

97.5% male and 96% female respondents already possessed it.
Music System - '

80.7% male and 72% female respondents already possessed it.
Two Wheeler |

96.7% male and 96% female respondents already. possessed it.
Car

63.6% male and 48% female respondents already possessed it.

From the above, we can say that Refrigerator, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour I\fiill,
Desert Cooler. Air Conditioner, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System; Two
Wheeler and Car, are possessed more by male respondents than female respondents.

While Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor and Oven are

possessed more by females than males.
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2. Age
Refrigerator

Out of total number of respondents of the respective age groups 98.6% of
below 34 years age group, 99% of 35-45 years age group and 100% of the 46 years
and above age group, already possessed it.
Washing Machine

66 7% of below 34 years age group, 68.6% of the 35-45 years age group and
73.6% of the 46 years and above age group, already possessed it.
Mixer/Grinder

97.1% of the below 34 years age group, 99% of the 35-45 years age group and
98.4% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Food Processor ;

36.2% of the below 34 years age group 45.1% of the 35-45 years age group
and 41.1% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

27.5% of the below 34 years age group, 50% of the 35-45 years age group and
51.2% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Flour Mill

36.2% of the below 34 years age group, 52% of the 35-45 years. age group
and 51.2% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

58% of the below 34 years. age group, 49% of the 35-45 years. age group and
48.8% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

30.4% of the below 34 years. age group 33.3 % of the 35-45 years. age group
and 28.7% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Oven

31.9% of the below 34 years. age group, 34.3% of the 35-45 years. age group
and 44.2% of the 46 and above age group, already possessed it.
Water Purifier

44.9% of the below 34 years age group, 50% of 35-45 years age group and
47.3% of the 46 and above age group, already po»ssessed it.
Color TV

97.1% each of both age groups i.e. below 34 years and 35-45 years and 97.7%
of the 46 and above are group, alieady possessed it.
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Music System

88.4% of the below 34 years age group, 74.5% of the 35-45 years age group
and 79.8% of the 46 years and above age group, already possessed it.
Two Wheeler

98.6% of the below 34 years of are group, 94.1% of the 35-45 years of age
group and 97.7% of 46 years and above age group, already possessed it.
Car

47.8% of the below 34 years of age group, 59.8% of the 35-45 years of the age
group and 72.1% of the 46 years and above age group already possessed it.

From the above, we can say that Desert Cooler, Music System and Two
Wheeler are possessed more by younger people i.e. below 34 years of age group,
compared to other two age groups. ‘

Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Flour Mill, Airconditioner and Water Purifier
are possessed more by 35-45 years of age group people compared is other two age
groups.

While Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Vaccum Cleaner, Oven and Car are
possessed more by 46 years and above age group people compared to other two age
groups.

It is noticeable that Color TV is almost equally possessed by all the age group
respondents.

3. Occupation

Out of total number of respondents from the respective occupational groups.
Refrigerator

100% each of the both service (transferable) and business people, 98.6% of the
people service (non-transferable) and 99% professionals already possessed it.
Washing Machine

62.1% and 62.5% of the people having service (transferable) and service (non-
transferable) respectively, 76.8% people having business and 72% professionals
already possessed it.

Mixer/Grinder

100% each of both the categories i.e. service (non-transferable) and business,

96.6% of the service (transferable) and 96% of the professional categories already

- .

possessed it.
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Food Processor

24.1% people having service (transferable) and 36.1% people having service
(non tcansferable) already possessed it while 49.5% of the businessmen and 42% of
the professionals already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

48.3% of the respondents having service (transferable), 36.1% service (non-
transferable), 52.5% of the businessmen and 44% of the professionals already
possessed it.

Flour Mill

37.9% and 36.1% of the respondents having service transferable and non
transferable respectively, 56.6% of the businessmen and 51% of the professionals
already possessed it.

Desert Cooler

48.3% of the respondents having service (transferable), 48.6 % having service
(non-transferable), 44.4% of the businessmen and 60% of the professionals already
possessed it,

Air Conditioner :

20.7% of having service (transferable) 13.9% of having service (non
transferable) 45.5% of the businessmen and 31 % of the professionals already
possessed it.

Oven

31% of having service (transferable) and 37.5% of having service (non-
transferable) 47.5% of having business and 31% of professionals already possessed it.
Water Purifier

55.2% of respondents having service (transferable), 31.9% of having service
(non-transferable), 53.5% of businessmen and 51% of professionals already possessed
it.

Color TV

96.6% of respondents having service (transferable), 94.4% having service
(non-transferable), 100 % of having business and 97% of professionals already
possessed it.

Music System

82.8% of respondents having service (transferable),76.4% having service
(non-transferable),81.8% of the businessmen and 80% of the professionals already
possessed it.
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Two Wheeler

100 % of the respondents having service (transferable) 98.6% of having
service (non-transferable),98% of the businessmen and 93% of professionals already
possessed it.

Car

69% of the respondents having service (transferable), 54.2% of having service
(non-transferable), 66.7% of businessmen and 62% of professionals already possessed
it.

From the above, we can see that Refrigerator, Water Purifier, Music System,
Two Wheeler and Car are already possessed more by people having service
(transferable), compared to any other occupational category people (It is to be noted
that Refrigerator is also equally possessed by businessmen).

Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour
Mill, Air Conditioner, Oven and Color TV, are already possessed more by
businessmen compared to any other occupational category people. (It is to be noted
that Mixer/Grinder is also equally possessed by people having service (non-
transferable)).

While professionals already possessed Desert Cooler more than any other
occupational category people.
4. Educational Qualification

Out of total number of respondent from respective educational groups.
Refrigerator
3 100% each of both the groups i.e. undergraduate and graduate already
éossessed Refrigerator. While 98.2% people having postgraduate and above
ciualiﬁcation already possessed it.
\E/Vashing Machine
§ 62.9% of respondent who are undergraduate already possessed it. While
’%5.8% Graduates and 65.2% postgraduate and above qualified already possessed.

|

Mixer‘/Gr‘i%der
!
i 100% undergraduates already possessed it while 99.3% graduates ans 96.4%

H
postgraduate and above qualified already possessed it.
Food Processor

54.3% undergraduate, 39.2% graduates and 40.2% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
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Vaccum Cleaner

42.9% undergraduate, 47.1% graduate and 43.8% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Flour Mill

54.3% undergraduates, 46.4% graduates and 48.2% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

40% undergraduate, 48.4% graduate, and 58% postgraduates and above
qualified already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

25.7% undergraduates, 33.3% graduates and 28.6% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Oven

40% undergraduates, 42.5% graduates and 31.3% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Water Purifier

42.9% undergraduates 48.4% graduates and 48.2% postgraduates and above
qualified already possessed it.
Color TV

94.3% undergraduates, 99.3% graduates and 95.5% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Music System

74.3% undergraduates 82.4% graduates, and 78.6% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Two Wheeler

100% undergraduates, 97.4% graduates, and 94.6% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.
Car

54.3% undergraduates, 64.1% graduates and 62.5% postgraduate and above
qualified already possessed it.

From the above, we can see that Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Flour Mill and Two Wheeler are already possessed more by undergraduate people
than graduate and postgraduate and above qualified people. (It is to be noted that
Refrigerator is also equally possessed by graduates).
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Washing Machine, Vaccum Cleaner, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier,
Color TV, Music System and Car already possessed more by graduates than
undergraduates people and postgraduate and above qualified people.

While Desert Cooler is already possessed more by postgraduate and above
qualified people than undergradute and graduate people.
5. Family Size

Out of total households having respective family size.
Refrigerator

99.5% households having up to four members and 99% households having
five or more members already possessed it.
Washing Machine

72.1% households having up to four members and 66.7% households having
five or more members already possessed it.
Mixer/Grinder .

99% of households having up to four members and 97% households having
five or more members already possessed it.
Food Processor

38.8% of households having up to four members and 46.5% households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

47.3% of households having up to four members and 41.4% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Flour Mill

44.3% of houscholds having up to four members and 55.6% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

50.7%of houscholds having up to four members and 51.5% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

30.3% of houscholds having up to four members and 31.3% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Oven

40.3% of households having up to four members and 33.3% of households

having five or more members already possessed it.
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Water Purifier

48.8% of households having up to four members and 45.5% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.
Color TV

98.5% of households having up to four members and 94.9% of households

having five or more members already possessed it.
Music System

80.1% of households having up to four members and 79.8% of households
having five or more members already possessed it. g
Two Wheeler _

96% of households having up to four members and 98% of households having
five or more members already possessed it.

Car

60.2% of households having up to four members and 66.7% of households
having five or more members already possessed it.

Looking to above, we can see that Refrigerator, Washing Machine,
Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner. Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV and Music System
are already possessed more by smaller families than the bigger families.

While Food Processor, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Two
Wheeler and Car are possessed more by bigger families than smaller families.

6. Earning Members

Out of total households having respective Earning members
Refrigerator

99.3% of households having up to two earning members and 100% of the
houscholds having three or more earning members already possessed it.

Washing Machine

69.9% of households having up to two earning members and 75% of the
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Mixer/Grinder

98.2% households having up to two earning members and 100% households
having three or more earning members already possessed it.

Food Processor

42.4% households having up to two earning members and 29.2% households

having three or more earning members already possessed it.
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Vaccum Cleaner .

44.6% of households having up to two earning members and 54.2% of
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Flour Mill

46.7% of houscholds having up to two earning members and 62.5%
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

50% of the households having up to two earning members and 62.5%
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

30.1% of households having up to two earning members and 37.5 % of
householdshaving three or more earning members already possessed it.
Oven

37% of households having up to two earning members and 50% of households
having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Water Purifier

47.5% of households having up to two earning members and 50% of
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Color TV

97.1% of households having up to two earning members and 100% of
households having three or more earning member already possessed it.
Music System

79.3% of households having up to two earning members and 87.5% of
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Two Wheeler

96.4% of households having up to two earning members and 100% of
households having three or more earning members already possessed it.
Car

62% of households having up to two earning members and 66.7% of
households having three or more earning members already possessed it. V

From this we can say that except Food Processor all other products are

possessed more by households having more earning members than households having
less earning members
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7. Type of Family

Out of total households having respective type of family.
Refrigerator

98.9% of households having joint family and 99.5% of households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Washing Machine

73.9% of households having joint family and 68.9% of household having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Mixer/Grinder

98.9% of households having joint family and 98.1% households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Food Processor

47.7% of households having joint family and 38.7% of houscholds having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

47.7% of households having joint family and 44.3 % of households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Flour Mill

48.9% of households having joint family and 47.6% of households having
nuclear family already possessed it. ’
Desert Cooler

51.1% of households having joint family and 50.9% of households ha-ving
nuclear family already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

31.8% of households having joint family and 30.2% of households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Oven

35.2% of households having joint family and 39.2% of households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Water Purifier ‘ .

43.2% of households having joint family and 49.5% of households having
nuclear family already possessed it.
Color TV

95.5% of houscholds having joint family and 98.1% households having
nuclear family already possessed it. -
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Music System
80.7% of households having joint family and 79.7% of households nuclear
already possessed it.

Two Wheeler
96.6% households having joint family and 96.7% households having nuclear

family already possessed it.

Car

63.6% households having joint family and 61.8% households having nuclear
family already possessed it.

From the above, we can say that Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food
Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Music
System and Car are possessed more by households having joint family.

While Refrigerator, Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV and Two Wheeler are
possessed more by households having nuclear family.

8. Monthly Income

Out of total number of households from the respective income category.
Refrigerator

95.7% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income already possessed
it. While 100% each from housechold, having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-
29,999 p.m.and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already possessed it.

Washing Machine .

30.4% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 74% households
having Rs. 10.000-19,999 p.m. income, 81.4% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p-m. income and 81% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

Mixer/Grinder

97.8% and 96.9% households having less than Rs.10,000 p.m. income and Rs.
10,000-19,999 p.m. income respectively already possessed it.

While 100% each i.e. households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs.-
30,000 p.m. and above income already possessed it.

Food Processor

15.2% households having less than Rs.10,000 p.m. income 38.9% households

having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income 58.8% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999

p-m. income and 28.6% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.
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Vaccum Cleaner ‘

17.4 % households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. and 38.2% households
. having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income, 61.8% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and 71.4% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already

possessed it.

Flour Mill

26.1% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income 43.5% households
having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income, 58.8% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and 17.4% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

Desert Cooler .

28.3% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 49.6%
households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income, 61.8% households having
Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income and 57.1% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and
above income already possessed it.

Air Conditioner

4.3 % households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 23.7% households
having Rs. 10.000-19,999 p.m. income 44.1% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and 66.7% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

Oven

17.4% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income 35.9% households
having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income 49% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p-m. income and 42.9% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

Water Purifier

21.7% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 42% households
having Rs. 10.000-19.999 p.m. income, 61.8% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and 71.4% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

Color TV .

87% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 98.5% households

having Rs. 10.000-19,999 p.m. income and 100% each of households having Rs.

20,000-29,999 p.m. income and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already possessed
it )
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Music System

60.9% houscholds having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 78.6%
households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income 89.2% households having Rs.
20,000-29,999 p.m. income and 85.7% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above

already possessed it.

Two Wheeler

91.3% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 99.2%
households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income, 96.1% households having Rs.
20,000-29,999 p.m. income and 95.2% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above
income already possessed it.

Car

13% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 61.1% households
having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income, 79.4% households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and 95.2% households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income already
possessed it.

From the above, we can say that Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum
Cleaner, Air Conditioner, Water Purifier, Color TV, and Car are possessed more by
the households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income compared to other
households having different income groups.

It is to be noted that Refrigerator is equally possessed by households having
Rs. 10.060-19.999 p.m. income, Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income and Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income.

Mixer/Grinder is equally possessed by households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
p.m. income and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income. |

Color TV is also equally possessed by households having Rs. 20,000-29,999
income and Rs. 30,000 and above income.

Washing Machine, Food Processor, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Oven and
Music System are possessed more by households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m.
income than other households having different income p.m.

Two Wheeler is possessed more by households having Rs. 10,000 to 19,999
p.m. income than other households having different income.

9. Type of House .

Out of total households having respective house types.
Refrigerator

99.3% households having own house and 100% households having rental
house already possessed it.
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Washing Machine

72.3% households having own house and 50% households having rental house

already possessed it.

Mixer/Grinder

99.3% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Food Processor

42.3% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Vaccum Cleaner

46.4% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Flour Mill

50.7% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Desert Cooler

50.7% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Air Conditioner

31.8% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Oven

37.2% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Water Purifier

49.3% households having own house
house already possessed it.
Color TV

97.8% households having own house
house already possessed it.

Music System
79.6% households having own house
house already possessed it.

Two Wheeler
97.1% households having own house
house already possessed it.

and 88.5% households having rental
afld 30.8% households having rental
and 34.6% households having rental
and 19.2% households having rental
and 53.8% households having rental
and 19.2% houscholds having rental
and 46.2% households having rental
and 30.8% households having rental
and 92.3% households having rental

and 84.6% households having rental

and 92.3% households having rental
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Car

64.2% households having own house and 42.3% households having rental
house already possessed it.

From the above, we can say that Refrigerator, Music System, Oven and Desert
Cooler are possessed more by the households having rental house than the households
having own house. This has be because they might be postponing the purchase of
other consumer durables.

Out of total 300 respondents 238 have shown desire to possess different
consumer durables in the manner shown below.

Table 4.4.3

Percentage of Consumer Durables Desired to be Possessed by Households

Total
Sr.No. Products

No. %

1. Refrigerator 11 46
2. Washing Machine 53 223
3. Muixer/Grinder ] 25
4 Food Processor 30 12.6
5 Vaccum Cleaner 30 126
6 Floor Mill 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 38 16.0
8 Air Conditioner 42 17.6
9 Oven 52 218
10 Water Purifier 41 172
1 Color TV 23 97
12 Music System 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 22 9.2
14 Car 57 239
Total 238 100

From 238 respondents desired to possess consumer durables as per below,

11 ie. 4.6% Refrigerator, 53 ie., 22.3% Washing Machine, 6 i.e. 2.5%
Mixer/Grinder, 30 i.e. 12.6% Food Processor, 30 i.e. 12.6% Vaccum Cleaner, 46 i.e.
19.3% Flour Mill, 38 i.e. 16% Desert Cooler, 42 i.e. 17.6% Air Conditioner, 52 i.e.
21.8% Oven, 41 ie. 17.2% Water Purifier, 23 i.e. 9.7% Color TV, 39 i.e. 16.4%
Music System, 22 i.e. 9.2 % Two Wheeler and 57 i.e. 23.9% Car.

From the above we can say that majority of respondents have desired to
possessed Washing Machine, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven,
Water Purifier, Music System and Car. It shows that the above mentioned products

will have good sized market. It is less likely in case of other consumer durables.
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Table 4.4.4

Percentage of Consumer Durables Desired to be Possessed
by Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Male Female Total
Sr.No, | Products Ne. % No. ” No. 7

i Refrigerator 9 41 2 95 it 46
2 Washing Machine 50 230 3 143 33 223
3 Mixer/Grinder 6 28 - - 6 25
4 Food Processor 28 129 2 95 30 126
5 Vaccum Cleaner 29 134 1 48 30 126
6 Floor Mitl 41 189 5 238 46 193
7. Desert Cooler 34 157 4 190 38 160
) Aur Conditioner 40 184 2 95 42 176
9 Oven 51 235 1 48 52 218
10 Water Purifier 39 180 2 95 41 172
11 Color TV 22 101 1 48 23 97
12 Music System 36 166 3 143 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 21 97 1 48 22 92
14 Car 53 244 4 190 57 239

Total 217 100 21 160 238 100

1. Sex

Out of 238 respondents, 217 and 21 are male and female respondents
respectively who have expressed their desire to possess consumer durables.

From the above table it becomes very clear that Refrigerator, Flour Mill and
Desert Cooler are desired to possess more by female than male respondents.

While Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor Vaccum Cleaner,
Airconditioner, Oven. Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System, Two Wheeler and

Car are desired is possess more by male than female respondents.

Age
Sr.No. | Products Up to 34 34-35 46 and above Total
No. Yo No. Y Ne. % No. %

i Refrigerator 4 69 3 37 4 41 It 46
2 Washing Machine 12 207 19 232 2 224 53 223
3. Mixer/Grinder 2 34 2 24 2 20 6 25
4 Food Processor 8 138 10 12.2 12 122 30 126
5 Vaccum Cleaner 5 8.6 12 146 i3 133 30 126
6 Floor Mill 10 172 15 183 21 214 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 8 138 12 146 i8 184 38 160
8 Air Conditioner 2 207 14 171 16 163 42 17.6
9 Oven 11 190 17 207 24 245 52 218
10 Water Purifier I3 190 19 232 1 112 41 17.2
1 Color TV 4 69 7 85 12 122 23 97
12 Music System 8 138 14 171 17 173 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 7 121 6 73 9 92 22 92
14 Car 16 276 19 232 22 224 57 236

Total 58 100 82 100 98 100 238 100
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2. Age
Out of 238 respondents 58 of below 34 years age group, 82 of 35-45 years age
.group and 98 of 46 years and above age group have expressed their desire to pessess
consumer duarables.

From the table, we can say that Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Air Conditioner, Two Wheeler and Car are desired to possess more by respondents
having below 34 vears of age compared to other age group respondents.

Washing Machine, Vaccum Cleaner and Water Purifier are desired to possess
more by respondents having 35-45 years of age compared to other age group
respondents.

While Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Oven, Color TV and Music System are
desired to possess more by 46 years and above age group respondents compared to
other age group respondents.

Occupation
Service Service Business Professional Total
Sr.No. | Products (Trans) (Non-Trans)
No. % Nea. % No. % No % No %

1. Refrigerator 2 8.7 4 65 - - 5 60 i 46
2. Washing Machine s 217 16 258 15 217 17 202 33 223
3 Miner/Grinder H 43 2 32 - - 3 36 6 25
4 Food Processor 2 8.7 8 129 6 87 14 167 30 126
5 Vaccum Cleaner 4 174 11 17.7 6 87 9 107 30 126
6 Floor Mill 7 304 13 210 i1 159 15 179 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 6 26.1 14 22.6 Il i59 7 83 38 160
8 Air Conditioner 5 217 8 129 12 174 17 202 42 17.6
9. Oven 9 391 11 17.7 16 23.2 16 19.0 52 218
10 Water Purificr 6 261 9 145 7 10.1 19 22.6 41 172
il Color TV 5 217 7 1.3 3 43 8 95 23 97
12. Music System 6 26.1 1 17.7 9 13.0 13 15.5 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 3 13.0 8 129 8 I1.6 3 36 22 92
14 Car 4 17.4 12 194 20 290 2% 250 57 239

Total 23 100 62 100 69 100 84 100 238 100

3. Occupation

Out of 238 respondents 23 having service (transferable), 62 having service
(non-transferable), 69 Businessmen and 84 professionals have desire to possess
consumer durables.

From the table, it becomes very clear that Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Flour
Mill. Desert Cooler, Airconditioner, Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System
and Two Wheeler are desired to possess more by respondents having service
(transferable) compared to any other occupational group respondents.
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Washing Machine and Vaccum Cleaner are desired is possess more by
respondents having service (non-transferable) compared to any other occupational
group respondents. |

Car is desired to posséss more by businessmen than any other occupational
group respondents.

While Food Processor is desired to possess more by professional than any
other occupational group respondcnts.

It is interesting to note that Refrigerator and Mixer/Grinder are not at all

desired to possess by businessmen.

Education Qualification

Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate Total
Sr.No. | Products and above .
No. % Ne. % No. % No. %
i Refrigerator - B 5 44 6 6.4 i 46
2 Washing Machinc 8 258 25 221 20 213 33 223
3. Miser/Grinder - - 2 18 4 43 6 25
4. Food Processor 3 97 9 80 18 19.1 30 126
5 Vaccum Cleaner 1 32 15 133 14 149 30 126
6 Floor Mill 3 16t 21 186 20 213 46 19.3
7 Desert Cooler 7 226 23 204 8 85 38 160
8 Air Conditioner 4 129 22 195 16 170 42 17.6
9 Oven 6 194 27 239 19 202 52 218
10. Water Purifier 3 917 i6 142 22 234 41 172
. Color TV s 16.1 8 7.1 10 106 23 9.7
12. Music System 3 97 23 204 13 138 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 2 6.5 i7 i50 3 32 22 92
14 Car 8 25.8 30 265 19 202 57 239
Total 31 100 113 100 94 100 238 100

4. Educational Qualification

Out of 238 respondents 31 urdergraduates, 113 graduates and 94 postgraduate
and above qualified respondents have expressed desire is possess consumer durables.

From the table we can say that Washing Machine, Desert Cooler and Color
TV are desired is possess more by urdergraduates compared to graduates and
postgraduate and above qualified respondents.

It is to be noted that Refrigerator and Mixer/Grinder are not at all desired to
possess by undergraduates.

Air Conditioner, Oven, Music System, Two Wheeler and Car are desired to
possess more by graduates than other qualified respondents.

While Refrigerator, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill and Water
Purifier are desired to possess more by respondents having postgraduate and above
qualification compared to other qualified respondents.
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Family Size

R Upto 4 members | 5 or morc members Total
Sr.No. | Products o o N ” N %

1 Refrigerator 3 32 6 12 11 46
2 W ashing Machine 33 213 20 241 33 223
3 Miner/Grinder 3 19 3 36 6 23
4 Food Processor 23 148 7 84 30 126
s Vaccum Cleaner 20 29 10 120 30 126
[ Floor Mill 29 187 17 205 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 26 168 12 t43 38 160
§ Air Conditioner 27 174 15 181 42 176
9 Oven 31 200 21 253 32 218
10 W ater Purifier 31 200 10 120 41 172
11 Color TV 11 71 12 145 23 97
i2 Music System 30 194 108 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 16 103 6 72 22 92
14 Car 40 258 17 2035 57 239

Total {55 e 83 100 238 100

5. Family Size

Out of total 238 respondents, we have 155 households having up to four

members and 83 households having five or more members who have desire to possess

consumer durables.

From the table it becomes very clear that Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner,

Desert Cooler. Water Purifier, Music System, Two Wheeler, and Car are desired to

possess more by houscholds having up to four members that households having five

or more members

Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Flour Mill, Air Conditioner,

Oven and Color TV are desired to possess more by households having five and more

members than houscholds having up to four members

Earning Members

. Upto 2 members | 3 or more members Total
SeNoo | Products
No. % No. % No. %
1 Refrigerator 9 41 100 11 46
2 Washing Machine 47 216 6 300 53 23
3 Muner/Grinder 6 28 - - 6 23
4 Food Processor 26 119 4 20.0 30 126
3 Vaccum Cleancr 30 138 - - 30 126
[ Floor Mul 435 2016 i 5.0 46 19.3
7 Desert Cooler 35 161 3 150 38 160
8 Air Conditioner 35 161 7 350 42 176
9 Ovin 43 206 7 35.0 52 218
10 Water Punticr 38 174 3 150 41 17.2
11 Color TV 23 106 - 23 97
{2 Music System 35 161 4 200 39 16 4
13 Two Wheeler 21 96 1 50 22 92
14 Car 30 26 7 350 57 236 °
Total 218 160 20 100 238 100
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6. Earning Members

Out of 238 households 218 having up to two earning members and 20 having
three or more earning members have expressed their desire to possess consumer
durables.

From the table we can say that Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill,
Desert Cooler, Water Purifier, Color TV and Two Wheeler are desired to possess
more by households having up to two earning members

Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Food Processor, Air Conditioner, Oven,
Music System, and Car are desired to possess more by households having three or
more earning members

[t is very important to note that Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner and Color TV

are not at all desired by the households having three or more earning members

Family Type

Joiat Nuclear Total
Sr.No. | Product

No. % No. Yo Ne. %

1 Refrigerator 6 79 5 31 it 46
2 Washing Machine 19 250 34 210 53 223
3. Miver/Grinder 1 13 3 31 6 2.5
4 Food Processor 8 105 22 136 30 12.6
5 Vaccum Cleaner 9 118 21 130 30 126
6 Toor Mill 20 26.3 26 160 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 9 118 29 179 38 160
8 Air Conditioner s 19.7 27 167 42 176
9 Oven 19 25.0 33 204 52 21.8
10 Water Purifier 16 211 25 154 41 17.6
it Color TV 12 15.8 11 6.8 23 97
12 Music System 10 132 29 17.9 39 164
i3 Two Wheeler 3 39 19 11.7 22 92
i4 Car 21 27.6 36 222 57 239
Total 76 100 162 100 | 238 100

7. Family Type

Out of 238 households we have 76 households having joint family and 162
households having nuclear family which have desire to possess consumer durables.

From the table, we can say that Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Flour Mill,
Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV and Car are desired to possess more
by households having joint family than households having nuclear family.

Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Desert Cooler, Music
System, and Two Wheeler are desired to possess more by households having nuclear
family than households having joint family.
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Monthly Income

Less than 10,000-19,999 | 20,000-29,999 30,000 & Total
Sr.No. | Products 10,600 above
No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

1 Refrigerator 1 23 ! 10 7 90 2 123 1 46
2 Washing Machine 13 302 22 218 16 205 2 125 33 223
3 Muner/Grinder 3 70 2 20 - - i 63 6 25
4 Food Processor 3 70 14 139 i0 128 3 i88 30 126
3 Vaccum Cleaner 3 116 15 149 7 990 3 18.8 30 126
6 Floor Mil 9 209 22 218 13 167 2 125 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 10 233 14 139 13 167 i 63 38 160
8 Axr Condtioner 4 93 21 208 It 141 6 375 42 176
9 Oven 6 140 24 238 17 218 3 3i3 52 218
10 W ater Punfier 6 140 24 238 9 115 2 125 41 172
11 Color TV 3 Ieé 9 89 7 90 2 12.5 23 97
i2 Music System 6 140 20 198 9 113 4 259 39 16 4
i3 Two Wheeler 3 70 9 89 10 128 - - 22 92
14 Car 11 256 26 237 18 231 2 12.5 57 239

Total 43 100 101 100 78 100 16 100 238 100

8. Monthly Income

Out of 238 respondents 43 belong to less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income, 101
belong to Rs. 10.000-19,999 p.m. income, 78 belong to Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m.
income and 16 belong to Rs. 30000 p.m. and above income who have desire to
possess consumer durables.

As per the table we can say that Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder and Desert
Cooler, are desired to possess more by respondents belonging to less than Rs. 10,000
p.m. income than the respondents belonging to other income classes.

Flour Mill. Water Purifier and Car are desired to possess more by respondents
belonging to Rs. 10,000-19.999 p.m. income than respondents falling under other
income groups. Two Wheeler is desired to possess more by respondents belonging to
Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income than respondents of other group.

Refrigerator, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Air Conditioner, Oven, Color
TV and Music System are desired to possess more by respondents of Rs. 30000 p.m.

and above income rather than respondents belonging to other income groups.
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Type of House

, Own Rental Total
Sr.No. | Products No. % No. % No. %

1 Refrigerator 11 51 - - 11 46
2 Washing Machme 49 226 4 190-| 33 223
3 Mixer/Grinder 4 18 2 95 6 25
4 Food Processor 27 128 3 143 30 126
5 Vaccum Cleaner 28 129 2 93 30 126
6 Floor Mull 42 194 4 190 46 193
7 Desert Cooler 35 16 1 3 143 38 163
8 Air Conditioner 4 189 1 48 42 176
9 Oven 51 233 1 48 52 218
10 Water Punfier 37 171 4 190 41 172
11 Color TV 20 92 3 143 23 97
12 Music Sy stem 34 157 3 238 39 164
13 Two Wheeler 21 97 1 48 22 92
14 Car 5 233 6 286 57 239

Total 217 100 21 100 238 100

9. Type of House

Out of 238 households 217 households having own house and 21 households
having rental house expressed desire to possess consumer durables.

From the table, we can say that Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Vaccum
Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven and Two Wheeler are
desired to possess more by respondents having own house than the respondents
having rentals house.

Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System and
Car are desired to possess more by rental house owner than own house owner. It is to
be noted that rental house owner do not desire at all possess Refrigerator.

Table 4.4.5
Percentage of Consumer Durables Already Possessed, Brand Wise

1. Refrigerator

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %
1 Kelvinator 114 383
2 Godrey i 372
3 BPL 32 107

E) Vidcocon 10 34
5 Others 31 104
Total 298 100

The above mentioned table shows that out of 298 respondents who already
possessed Refrigerator.

114 i.e. 38.2% respondents have already possessed Kelvinator brand.

111 i.e. 37.2% respondents have already possessed Godrej brand.

32 i.e. 10.7% respondents have already possessed BPL brand.

117



10 i.e. 3.4% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

While 31 i.e. 10.4% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
LG, Allwyn, Voltas, Sanyo, Zenith and Whirlpool.
From the above it becomes very clear that vast majority of households i.e.

75.4% already possessed Kelvinator and Godrej brands.

2. Washing Machine

Sr.\o. Brand Name Frequency %
1 Videocon 95 433
2 BPL 34 258

3 Whirlpool (TVS) 19 91

4 IFB Is 72
5 Others 26 125
Total 209 100

From 211 respondents who already possessed Washing Machine, the above

mentioned table indicates that 209 respondents have given a response regarding the

brand.

95 i.e. 45.5% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.
541.¢.25.8% responzlems have already possessed BPL brand.

19 i.e. 6.1% respondents have already possessed Whirlpool (TVS) brand.
15 1.c 7.2% respondents have already possessed IFB brand.

While 26 i.e. 12.5% respondents have already possessed other brand namely

Maharaja. Godrej. Sumeet, Westing house, Hitachi and National.

We can see that Videocon has dominated with 45.5% followed by BPL brand

with 25.8%. Thus majority of households i.e. 71.3% already possessed above

mentioned brands.

3. Mixer/Grinder

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %
N Sumeet 173 586
2 Maharaja 59 200

3 Philips 12 41

4 Kanchan 3 27
5 Others 43 14.6
Total 295 100.0

The above mentioned table shows that out of 295 respondents who already

possessed Mixer/Grinder.

173 i.e. 58.6% have already possessed Sumeet brand.

59 i.e. 20% have already possessed Maharaja brand.

12 i.e. 4.1% have already possessed Philips brand.

8 i.e. 2.7% have already possessed Kanchan brand.
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While 43 i.e. 14.6% respondents have already possessed other brands Jyoti
Gopi, National, Usha, Hotline, Jaipan, Bosch, Prestige and Anchor.

From the table one can say that Sumecet and Maharaja are already possessed by
vast majority of households i.e. 78.6%

4. Food Processor

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequeacy %
i Sumeet 49 402
2 Philips s 123
3 Maharaja 21 172
4 Others 37 303
Total 122 100.0

From 124 respondents who have already possessed Food Processor, the above
mentioned table shows that 122 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

49 1.e. 40.2% respondents have already possessed Sumeet brand.

15 i.e. 12.3% respondents have already possessed Philips brand.

21 i.e. 17.2% respondents have already possessed Maharaja brand.

While 37 i.e. 30.3% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
BPL, Jyoti, Kanchan, Moulinex, Gopi, National, Braun, Crompton, Greaves, Anjali,
and Inalsa.

In ﬁlis category Sumeet occupies the first place i.e. 40.2% and it is followed
by Maharaja 17.2% and Philips 12.3%

5. Vaccum Cleaner

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %
Eurcka Forbes 115 858
BPL 5 37
Others 14 104
Total 134 100

From 136 respondents who have already possessed Vaccum Cleaner, the
above mentioned table indicates that 134 respondents have given response for the
brand.

115 i.e. 85.8% respondents have already possessed Eureka Forbes brand.

5 i.e. 30.7% respondents have already possessed BPL brand.

While 14 i.e. 10.4% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
Modi, Sanyo and Philips.

Vast majority of households i.¢. 85.8% already possessed Euraka Forbes.
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6. Flour Mill

| Sr.No. | Brand Name Frequency %
1 Milcent 76 52.8

2 Dhara 9 62

3 Flora 9 62

4 Natraj 24 167

3 Others 26 181
Total 144 160

The above mentioned table shows that out of 144 respondents who have
already possessed Flour Mill.

76 i.e. 52.8 % respondents have already possessed Milcent brand.

9 i.e. 6.2% respondents have already possessed Dhara brand.

9 i.e 6.2% respondents have already possessed Flora brand.

24 i.e. 16.7% respondents have already possessed Natraj brand.

While 26 i.e 18.1% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
Tulsi, Elite, Baby prince, Navjivan and Locally manufactured i.e. assembled.

It is to be noted that out of 26 respondents who have possessed other brands
13 respondents i.e. 9.2% of 144 respondents, i.e. 50% of total 26 have already
possessed Elite brand.

From the above table we can say that majority of households i.e. 69% already
possessed Milcent and Natraj brands.

7. Desert Cooler

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %
1 Symphony 37 243

2 Videocon 23 i5t

3 Crompton Greaves 4 26
4 Others 88 519
Total 152 100

From 133 respondents who have already possessed Desert Cooler, the above
mentioned table shows that 152 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

37 i.e. 24.3% respondents have already possessed Symphony brand.

23 1.e. 15.1% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

4 i.e. 2.6% respondents have already possessed Crompton Greaves brand.

While 88 i1.e. 57.9% have already possessed other brand namely, Gulmarg,
Commandar, Khaitan, Volga, Bosch, Alfa and Assembled.

It is to be noted that out of 88 respondents who have already possessed other
brands, 62 i.e. 70.45% have already possessed locally assembled Desert Cooler.
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It becomes highly evident from the above table that more number of
households i.e. 41% (approx.) have already possessed locally assembled Desert
Coolers which have no brand name.

In branded category majority of households i.e. 39.1% already possessed

Symphony and Videocon brands.

8. Air Conditioner

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %
i Videocon 11 120

2 Blue Star 8 87
3 Amtrex 18 i96

4 Carrier 5 34
N Others 50 343
Total 92 166

The above mentioend table clearly shows that out of 92 respondents who have
already possessed Air Conditioner.

11 i.e. 12% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

8 i.e. 8.7% respondents have already possessed Blue Star brand.

18 i.e 19.6% respondents have already possessed Amtrex brand.

5 i.e. 5.4% respondents have already possessed Carrier brand.

While 50 i.c. 54.3% respondents have already possessed other brand namely
Voltas. Fedder Lloyds. Himtan, Usha, National, Symphony and assembled.

It is to be noted that out of 50 respondents who have already possessed other
brands 30 i.e. 60% respondents already possessed locally assembled Air Conditioner.

From the table it becomes very clear that 33% (approx.) respondents have
alrcady possessed locally assembled Air Conditioner which have no brand name.

From the branded category 32% (approx.) already possessed Amtrex and Videocon.

9. Oven
Sr.No. Brand Namc | Frequency Y%

i BPL 6 5.4
2 National I8 161
3 Sharp 4 3.6
4 lib 4 36
b Others 80 714

Total 12 100

From 114 respondents have already possessed Oven, the above mentioned

table shows that 112 respondents have given response regarding the brand.
6 i.e 5.4% respondents have already possessed BPL brand.
18 i.e. 16.1% respondents have already possessed National brand.

4 i.e. 3.6% respondents have already possessed Sharp brand.

o
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4 i.e. 3.6% respondent have already possessed IFB brand.

While 80 i.e 71.4% respondents have already posessed other brands like
Crompton Greaves, Hotline, Bajaj, Kenstar, Braun, Lifetime, Ariston, Nikitasha,
Philips. Hotwell, Sanyo, Sunflame, National.

It is to be noted that out of 80 respondents who have possessed other brands
21 ie. 2625% and 14 ie. 17.5% have already possessed Bajaj and Sunflame
respectively.

From the above one can say that 47% (approx.) households already possessed
Bajaj. National and Sunflame brands.

10. Water Purifier

St.,No. | Brand Name | Freguency %
1 Acquaguard 130 909
2 Videocon 3 33
3 Symphony 3
4 Others 5 35
Total 143 100

The above mentionde table shows that out of 143 respondents who have
already possessed Water Purifier.

130 i.e. 90.9% respondents have already possessed Acquaguard brand.

5 i.e. 3.5% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

3 1.e. 20.1% respondents have already possessed Symphony brand.

While 5 i.e. 3.5% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
Bajaj. Alfa, Crystal. :

91% (approx.) households already possessed Acquaguard.

11, Color TV

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %

1 BeL 82 282

2 Onida 56 192

3 Videocon 33 I3

4 Aka 16 55

3 Others 104 357
Total 291 100

From 292 respondents who have already possessed Color TV, the above
mentioned table shows that 291 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

82 i.e. 28.2% respondents have already possessed BPL brand. -

56 i.e. 19.2% respondents have already possessed Onida brand.

33 i.e. 11.3% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

16 i.e. 5.5% respondents have already possessed Akai brand.
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While 104 i.e. 35.9% respondents have already pcssessed other brands namely
Sony, National, Philips, Nelco, Pyramid, Bush, Dyanora, Optonica, Crown, Salora,
Nikitasha, Sharp, Tcoshiba, and Weston.

It is to be noted that out of 104 respondents who have already possessed other
brands.

34 i.e. 32.69% respondents have already possessed Sony brand and,

14 i.e. 13.46% respondents have already possessed Philips brand.

It becomes highly evident that vast majority of have already possessed BPL,
Onida. Sony and Videocon brands.

12. Music System

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %
1 BPL 36 150
2 Philips 76 317

3 Videocon 20 83
4 National Panasonic 28 117
5 Others 80 333
Total 240 100

The above mentioned table shows that out of 240 respondents have already
possessed Music System.

36 1.e. 15% respondents have already possessed BPL brand.

76 i.e. 31.7% respondents have already possessed Philips brand.

20 1.e. 8.3% respondents have already possessed Videocon brand.

28 1.e. 11.7% respondents have already possessed National Panasonic brand.

While 80 i.e. 33.3% respondents have already possessed other brands namely,
Aiwa, Sonodyne. Onida, Akai, Bush, Takara, Sharp, Sony, Sansui, JVC, and Sanyo.

It is to be noted that out of 80 respondents who have possessed other brands
28 respondents i.e. 35% have already possessed Sony brand.

From the above table we can say that 70% (approx.) households have already
possessed Philips, BPL. National Panasonic and Sony brands.

13. Two Wheeler

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %
i. Bajaj 126 434
2 LML 43 148

3 Hero Honda 15 52
4. Yamaha 7 24

5 TVS Suzuki 12 41
6 Kinctic Honda 81 279

7 Others 6 21
Total 290 100
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The above mentioned table clearly indicates that out of 290 respondents who
have already possessed Two Wheeler.

126 i.e. 43.4 % respondents have already possessed Bajaj brand.

43 i.e. 14.8% respondents have already possessed LML brand.

15 i.e. 5.2% respondents have already possessed Hero Honda brand.

7 i.e. 2.4% respondents have already possessed Yamaha brand.

12 i.e. 4.1% respondents have already possessed TVS Suzuki brand.

81 i.e. 27.9% respondents have already possessed Kinetic Honda brand.

While 6 i.e. 2.1% respondent have already possessed other brands namely
Girnar and Bullet.

86% (approx.) households have already possessed Bajaj, Kinetic Honda and
LML brands. Thus we can say that in Two Wheeler segment Bajaj dominated with a
share of 43.4% followed by Kinetic Honda and LML at 27.9% and 14.8%
respectively.

14, Car

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %

i Frat {PAL) 50 269

2. Marut: 127 683

3. Tata 2 11

4 Cielo {Dacwoo) 2 11

5 Mahindra 2 11

6. Others 3 16
Total 186 HHH

From 187 respondents who have already possessed Car, the above mentioned
table shows that 186 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

50 1.c 26.9% respondents have already possessed Fiat (PAL) brand.

127 1.e. 68.3% respondents have already possessed Maruti brand.

2 i.e. 1.1% respondents have already possessed Tata brand.

2 i.c. 1.1% respondents have already possessed Cielo (Daewoo) brand.

2 i.c. 1.1% respondents have already possessed Mahindra brand.

While 3 i.e. 1.6% respondents have already possessed other brands namely
Opel Astra and Ford.

From the above table it becomes highly evident that 95% (approx.) households
have already possessed Maruti and Fiat brands. Thus Maruti has dominated market
with 68.3% followed by Fiat at 26.9%.
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Table 4.4.6

Percentage of Consumer Durables Desire to Possess, Brand Wise

1. Refrigerator

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequenc) Ya
t Relvmnator 4 364

2 Godrej t 91

3 Videocon 1 9.1

4 Others 3 453
Total 181 160

Out of total 11 respondents who desired to possess Refrigerator as per below.

4 i.e. 36.4% respondents desired to possess Kelvinator brand.

1 i.e. 9.1% respondents desired to possess Godre] brand.

1 i.e. 9.1% respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.

And 5 i.e. 45.5 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely LG,
Whirlpool, Daewoo, Samsung and Voltas.

It is very evident that 36.4% respondents have desire to possess Kelvinator.

Thus it seems that Kelvinator will have good market in future.

2. Washing Machine

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %
i Videocon 22 23
2 BPL 15 288
3 Wiurlpool (TVS) 9 173

4 IFB 2 38

5 Others 4 717
Total 52 160

From 53 respondents who desired to possess Washing Machine, the above
menticned tabie shows that 52 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

22 i.e. 42.3% respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.

15 i.e. 28.8% respondents desired to possess BPL brand.

9 1.e. 17.3 % respondents desired to possess Whirlpool (TVS) brand.

2 i.e. 3.8% respondents desired to possess IFB brand.

And 4 i.e. 7.7% respondents desired to possess Voltas and Daewoo brands.

From the table we can say that Videocon will dominate the market in future
with 42.3% followed by BPL and Whirlpool (TVS) 28.8% and 17.3% respectively.

Thus roughly 88% houscholds have desire to possess Videocon, BPL and Whirlpool
(TVS) brands.
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3. Mixer/Grinder

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency %
* Sumeet 3 50.6
2 Maharaja i 16.7
3 Karchan 1 16.7
4 Others 1 167
Total 6 160

Out of total 6 respondents who desired to possess Mixer/Grinder as per below.

3 i.e. 50% respondents have expressed desire to possess Sumeet brand.

1 i.e. 16.7% respondents desired to possess Maharaja brand.

1 i.e. 16.7% respondents have expressed desire to possess Kanchan brand.

While 1 ie. 16.7% respondents desired to possess otheRs. brands but they
have not decided the brand.

It is very clear that majority households i.e. 50.6% have desired to possess
Sumeet brand. Roughly 17% households have desired to possess Mixer/Grinder but

have not decided the brand.

4. Food Processor

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency Y
1 Sumeet 5 167
2 Philips i0 333
3 Maharaja 5 16.7
4 Others 10 333
Total 30 100

Total 30 respondents desired to possess Food Processor in the following way.

5 i.e. 16.7 % respondents desired to possess Sumeet brand.

10 1.e. 33.3 % respondents desired to possess Philips brand.

5 1.e. 16.7 % respondents desired to possess Maharaja brand.

10 i.e. 33.3 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely National,
Crompton Greaves and Inalsa.

Looking to the table above one can say that roughly 66% households have
desire to possess Philips, Sumeet and Maharaja. Thus in future market Philips will
dominate with 33.3% followed by Sumeet and Maharaja at 16.7% each.

5. Vaccum Cleaner

Sr.No. Brand Name | Frequency %
1. Eurcka Forbes "20 66.7
BPL 4 13.3
3 Others 6 200
Total 30 100
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Total 30 respondents expressed desire to possess Vaccum Cleaner as per
below.
20 i.e. 66.7 % respondents desired to possess Eureka Forbes brand.

4 i.e. 13.3 % respondents desired to possess BPL brand.
While 6 i.e. 20 % respondents desired to possess other brands, like Modi
Hoover and Bajaj.

Eureka Forbes will occupy major share of the market with 66.7% followed by
BPL at 13.3%

6. Flour Mill
Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency %
1 Milcent 37 804
2 Dhara 2 43
3 Natra) 2 43
4 Others 5 108
Total 46 100

Total 46 respondents desired to possess Flour Mill as per below

37 i.e. 80.4 % respondents desired to possess Milcent brand.

2 i.e. 4.3 % respondents desired to possess Dhara brand.

2 i.e. 4.3 % respondents desired to possess Natraj brand.

While 5 i.e. 10.8 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely Elite
and Baby Prince.

One can say from the table that 80.4% households have desire to possess
Milcent brand. Thus Milcent will dominate the market.

7. Desert Cooler

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency %
1 Symphony 18 474
2 Videocon i1 289
3 Others 9 236
Total 38 100

Total 38 respondents desired to possess Desert Cooler as per below,

18 i.e. 47.4 % respondents desired to possess Symphony brand.

11 i.e. 28.9 % respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.

While 9 i.e. 23.6 % respondents desired to possess other brands i.e. locally
assembled.

Nearly 78% households have desire to possess Symphony and Videocon
brands. Thus from the above table one can say that Symphony will occupy No. 1

position, while Videocon will occupy No. 2 position in the market in the future.
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8. Air Conditioner

Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency %
i Videocon 6 143
2 Blue Star 6 143
3 Amtrex 6 14.3

4 Carrter 3 11
5 Others 21 300
Total 42 100

Total 42 respondents have expresed desire to possess Air Conditioner as per

6 i.e. 14.3 % respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.
6 i.e. 14.3 % respondents desired to possess Blue Star brand.
6 i.e. 14.3 % respondents desired to possess Amtrex brand.

3 i.e. 7.1 % respondents desired to possess Carrier brand.

While 21 i.e. 50 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely

National, Crompton Greaves, Usha, Voltas and Locally assembled.

From the table one can say that Videocon, Blue Star and Amtrex will have

equal share of the market in future ie. 14%. It seems that locally assemble Air

Conditioner will occupy the larger market share roughly 24% in future.

9. Oven
Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency Yo

! BPL 12 235
2 National I 216
3 Sharp 39
4 IFB 3 59
5 Others 23 451

Total s1 100

From 52 respondents who desired to possess Oven, the above mentioned table

shows that 51 respondents have given response regarding the brand.

12 i.c. 23.5 % respondents desired to possess BPL brand.

11 i.c. 21.6 % respondents desired to possess National brand.
2 i.e. 3.9 % respondents desired to possess Sharp brand.

3 i.e. 5.9 % respondents desired to possess IFB brand.

While 23 i.e 45.1 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely

Kenstar, Braun. Philips, Lifetime, Singer, Crompton Greaves and Bajaj.

It seems from the table that more number of households have desire to possess

BPL and National brands i.e. 23.5% and 21.6% respectively.
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10. Water Purifier

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency Y
i Acquaguard 36 878

2 Vidcocon 1 24
3. Symphony 1 24

4 Others 3 73
Total 41 100

Out of 41 respondents who desired to possess Water Purifier as per below

36 i.e. 87.8 % respondents desired to possess Acquaguard brand.

1 i.e. 2.4 % respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.

1 i.e. 2.4 % respondents desired to possess Symphony brand.

hile 3 i.e. 7.3 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely Alfa

and Crystal.

It seems that roughly 88% households have desire to possess Acquaguard.
Looking to this one can say that Acquaguard will enjoy the larger potion of the

market in future.

11, Color TV
Sr.No. | Brand Name | Frequency %o

1 BrL 6 261
2 Onida 1 43
3 Videocon 2 87
4 Aka 7 304
5 Others 7 304

Total 23 100

Out of 23 respondents, who desired to possess Color TV as per below

6 i.e. 26.1 % respondents desired to possess BPL brand.

l i.e. 4.3 % respondents desired to possess Onida brand.

2 1.e. 8.7 % respondents desired to possess Videocon brand.

7 i.e. 30.4 % respondents desired to possess Akai brand.

While 7 ie. 30.4 % respondents desired to possess other brands, namely
Toshiba, Philips, Sony, Samsung and Thomson.

Roughly 57% households have desire to possess Akai and BPL brands. From
this table it becomes very clear that Akai will dominate the market with roughly 31%
followed by BPL at 26% (approx.) in future.
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12. Music System

8r.No. Brand Name Frequency %
1 BPL 6 154

2 Phulips 13 333

3 Natonal Panasonic 2 51
4 Others 18 462
Total 39 160

Out of 39 respondents, who desired to possess Music System as per below,

6 1.e. 15.4 % respondents desired to possess BPL brand.

13 i.e. 33.3 % respondents desired to possess Philips brand.

2 i.e. 5.1 % respondents desired to possess National Panasonic brand.

And 18 ie. 46.2 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely
Pioneer. Aiwa. Sony, Akai, Kenwood and Samsung. Out of this roughly 33%
households have desire to possess Sony brand.

It becomes very evident from the figures that 63% (approx.) households have
desire to possess Philips, BPL and Sony brand in future.

13. Two Wheeler

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency Y%

1 Bajy 10 453
2 LML 1 43
3 Hero Honda 1 43
4 Yamaha i 45
5 Kinctic Honda 9 409

N
(¥

Total 100

Out of 22 respondents, who desired to possess Two-wheeler as per below,

10 i.e. 45.5 % respondents desired to possess Bajaj brand.

1 i.e. 4.5 % respondents desired to possess LML brand.

1 i.e. 4.5 % respondents desired to possess Hero Honda brand.

1 i.e. 4.5 % respondents desired to possess Yamaha brand.

9 i.e. 40.9 % respondents desired to possess Kinetic Honda brand.

From the table it becomes very clear that nearly 87% respondents have desire
to possess Bajaj and Kinetic Honda. Thus in Two Wheeler segment Bajaj will
dominate with roughly 46%, will be followed by Kinetic Honda at roughly 41% and
the rest will be shared by LML, Hero Honda and Yamaha.

4

130



14 Car

Sr.No. Brand Name Frequency %
| Fiat (PAL) 2 3.3

2 Maruti 49 86

3 Tata 2 33

4 Cielo (Daewoo) 1 18

3 Others 3 33
Total 57 100

Out of 57 respondents, who desired to possess Car as per below,

2 i.e. 3.5 % respondents desired to possess Fiat (PAL) brand.

49 i.e. 86 % respondents desired to possess Maruti brand

2 i.e. 3.5 % respondents desired to possess Tata brand.

1 i.e. 1.8 % respondents desired to possess Cielo (Daewoo) brand.

While 3 ie. 5.3 % respondents desired to possess other brands namely Opel
Astra.

86% households have desire to possess Maruti. It becomes very evident from
the table that in this segment Maruti will lead with a share of 86% followed by Opel
Astra 5.3%, Fiat (PAL) and Tata 3.5% each and Cielo (Daewoo) with 1.8%.
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This study tried to reveal brand awareness for different brands of consumer
durables, among households covered under survey. According to Bennett, Dictionary of
Marketing Terms, Brand is the name, term, sign, symbol or design or combination of
these intended to identify the goods and services of one seller or group of sellers and to
differentiate them from those of competitors. The word awareness as define by the
Websters dictionary means knowing or being informed.

This study will bring out the percentage of customers awareness of various
brands of different consumer durables by taking into account various
demographic/socio-economic factors. The study also tried to find out near future market
of different consumer durables along with brands.

Table 4.5.1

Percentage of Brand Known of Consumer Durables by
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Brands

L. Refrigerator Kelvinator Godrej BPL Yideocon Others Total

No. % No. Y No. % No. % No. % No. %
I Sex
a Male 187 | 698 183 | 683 149 | 556 | 94 | 351 84 | 3104 | 268 | 100
b Female 22 88.0 14 560 12 480 10 | 400 8 320 25 100
2 A
a < 34 years 50 733 44 647 40 588 | 28 | 412 | 27 397 68 100
b 35-45 years 68 687 72 727 53 535 | 30 | 303 | 25 253 99 100
¢ 46 years & above 91 722 81 643 68 540 46 365 39 310 126 100
3 Occupauon
a Service (Trans) 17 654 18 692 17 65.4 12 { 462 11 423 26 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 57 814 46 637 35 500 { 24 | 343 | 23 328 70 100
¢ Business 64 653 68 694 60 612 | 35 | 357 | 26 265 98 100
d Profession " 7.7 65 657 49 495 | 33 | 333 | 32 323 99 100
4 Edu_Quahfication
a Undergraduate 25 714 25 714 14 400 9 257 13 372 35 100
b Graduate 103 | 687 99 66 0 92 613 | 58 | 387 | 43 287 150 | 100
¢ Postgraduate & abose 81 75.0 73 67.6 35 509 | 37 | 343 | 36 333 108 100
§ Family Stre
a Up to 4 members 137 | 692 135 | 682 11l 56 1 73 | 369 | 63 318 198 | 100
b 5 or more members n” 758 62 653 S0 526 | 31 326 | 29 306 95 100
6 Earning Members
a Upto 2 members 194 | 719 180 | 667 146 | 341 | 95 } 352 | &5 3L5 270 | 100
b. 3 or more members 15 652 17 739 15 652 9 391 7 304 23 100
7 Tvpe of Famuly
a. Joint 68 78.2 59 678 44 566 | 31 | 356 | 26 298 87 100
b Nuclear 141 | 684 138 | 670 | 117 | 568 | 73 | 354 | 66 320 206 | 100
8 Monthly income
a < 10000 31 689 39 867 22 489 | 18 | 400 | 12 26.6 43 100
b 10000-19999 92 724 7 583 78 614 | 45 | 354 | 42 4 331 127 | 100
c. 20000-29999 72 713 72 713 48 473 | 32 1 317 | 28 277 101 100
d 30000 & above 14 700 12 600 i3 650 9 450 | 10 300 20 100
9 Tvpe of House
a Own 189 | 703 180 | 669 148 | 550 | 98 | 364 | 82 305 268 | 100
b Rental 20 833 17 708 13 542 6 250 10 417 24 100
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The above table shows that respondents know the other brands of the following
consumer durables.

From the table, we can say that out of total 300 respondents, 297 i.e. 99% know -
various brands of the Refrigerator. ‘

1. Sex

It is very clear that more number of female know Kelvinator, Videocon and
other brands like LG, Samsung, Allwyn, GE, Voltas, Whirlpool, Daewoo and Leonard
than male respondents. More number of males know Godrej and BPL brand than female
respondents.

2. Age

It can be seen from the table that more number of respondents having below 34
years age group know Kelvinator, BPL, Videocon and other brands as mentioned above
than respondents having other age groups.

More number of respondents having 35-45 years age group know Godrej than
other age group respondents.

‘3. Occupation ‘

As per the table, we can say that more number of respondents having service
(non-transferable) know Kelvinator brand than respondents having other occupation.

More number of businessmen know Godrej brand than respondents having other
occupation.

More number of respondents having service (transferable) know BPL, Videocon
and other brands as mentioned than respondents having other occupation.

4. Educational Qualification

From the table, it can be said that more number of respondents having,
postgraduation and above qualification know Kelvinator brand than graduates and
undergraduates.

More number of undergraduates know Godrej brand than other respondents
having other qualification. Even more number of undergraduates know other brands of
the Refrigerator as mentioned above. '

More number of graduates know BPL and Videocon brands than other
respondents. —

5. Family Size

It can be said that more number of households having larger family (i.e. five or
more members) know Kelvinator brand than households having small family (i.e. up to
four members). '
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More number of hou:eholds having up to four members know Godrej, BPL
Videocon and other brands as mentioned compared to households having five or more
members.

6. Earning Members

According to table, more number of households having up to two earning
members know Kelvinator and other brands as mentioned than households having three
or more earning members.

While more number of households having three or more earning members know
Godrej. BPL and Videocon brands.

7. Type of Family

As per table, we can say that more number of households having joint family
know Kelvinator, Godrej and Videocon brands.

While more number of households having nuclear family know BPL and other
brands as mentioned above.

8. Monthly Income

We can say that more number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m.
income know Godrej brand than other households having different income groups.

More number of households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income know
Kelvinator brand.

While more number of households having Rs. 30.000 p.m. and above income
know BPL and other brands as mentioned than other households having different
income groups.

9. Type of House

From the table, we can say that more number of households having own house
know BPL and Videocon brands than households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Kelvinator, Godrej and
other brands as mentioned than households having own house.
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Brands
2. Washing Machine Videocon BPL Whirlpool iFB Others Total
No. % No. % No. Yo No. %o No. % No. %

I Sex

a Male 188 | 704 § 184 689 122 | 457 88 330 47 176 | 267 | 100
b Female 14 360 23 920 6 240 1 40 8 320 25 100
2 Age

a <34 years 47 701 16 687 27 403 22 328 17 254 67 100
b 35-45 years 72 727 77 778 35 354 30 303 17 173 99 100
¢ 46 years & above 83 639 84 667 66 524 37 294 21 167 126 | 100
3 Qccupation

a Service (Trans) 20 714 2 714 14 500 I 393 3 107 28 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 49 710 32 754 24 348 23 333 13 18.8 69 100
¢ Business 65 663 67 684 52 531 31 316 18 184 98 100
d Profession 68 70.1 68 701 38 392 24 247 21 216 97 100
4 Fdu Qualification

a Undergraduate 25 735 24 766 12 353 9 265 3 88 °I 34 100
b Graduate 97 642 | 106 702 73 483 52 344 27 179 | 15t 160

¢ Postgraduate & above 80 748 17 720 43 402 28 262 23 234 107 | 100
5 Fanuly Swze

a Up to 4 members 140 | 711 132 670 93 472 63 320 40 203 197 ¢ 100
b 3§ or more members 62 653 75 789 35 368 26 274 15 158 95 100
6 Earming Members

a Up to 2 members 188 | 699 | 193 77 118 | 439 75 279 52 193 | 269 | 100
b 3 or more members 14 609 14 609 10 435 14 609 3 130 23 100
7 Tvpe of Family

a Jomt 66 767 63 733 40 463 21 244 16 18.6 86 100
b Nuclear 136 | 660 | 144 699 88 427 68 330 39 189 | 206 | 100
8 Monthly Income .

a < 10000 32 762 32 762 16 381 4 935 10 238 42 160
b 1000019999 88 68 8 87 68 0 5t 398 44 344 25 195 128 100
¢ 20000-29999 63 637 74 725 49 480 31 304 16 157 102 100
d 30000 & above 17 850 14 700 12 600 HY 500 4 200 20 100
9 Type of Houne

a Own 183 683 | 192 716 119 | 444 79 295 47 175 | 268 | 100
b Rental 19 792 15 625 9 375 HY 417 8 333 24 100

From the table, we can say that out of total 300 respondents, 292 i.e. 97% know
various brands of the Washing Machine.
1. Sex

It can be seen from the table, that more number of male know Videocon,
Whirlpool, IFB brands than female respondents. More number of female know BPL and
other brands like National, Onida, Voltas, Godrej, Westing House, Mistsubishi and
Maharaja than male respondents.
2. Age

As per table, we can say that more number of respondents having below 34 years
age group know IFB and other brands as mentioned above than the respondents of other

age groups.
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More rumber of respondents having 35-45 years age group know Videocon and
BPL brands.

More number of respondents having 46 years and above age group know
Whirlpool brand.
3. Occupation

From the table, it becomes very clear that more number of respondents having
service (transferable) know Videocon and IFB brands than the respondents having other
occupation.

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) know BPL brand.

More number of businessmen know Whirlpool brand, while more number of
professionals know other brands as mentioned above than respondents having other
occupation.
4. Educational Qualification

From the table, we can say that more number of undergraduates know Videocon
brand than respondents having graduation and postgraduation and above qualification.

More number of respondents having postgraduation and above qualifications
know BPL and other brands as mentioned above.

More number of graduates know Whirlpool and IFB brands than respondents
having undergraduate and postgraduate and above qualification.
S. Family Size

According to table, more number of households having up to four members
know Videocon, Whirlpool, IFB and other brands as mentioned above than households
having five or more members.

While more number of households having five or more members know BPL
brands.
6. Earning Members

As per the table, more number of households having up to two earning members
know Videocon, BPL, Whirlpoo! and other brands as mentioned than households having
three or more earning members.

More number of households having three or more earning members know IFB
brand than households having up to two earning members.
7. Type of Family '

From the table, we can say that households having joint family know Videocon,
BPL and Whirlpool brands than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know IFB and other brands
as mentioned above than households having joint family.
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8. Monthly Income

From the table, we can say that more number of households having less than Rs.
10,000 p.m. income know BPL and other brands as mentioned above.

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income know
Videocon, Whirlpool and IFB brands than households having other income groups.
9. Type of House

It is very clear that more number of households having own house know BPL
and Whirlpool brands than households having rental house.

While more number of households having rental house know Videocon, IFB and

other brands as mentioned than households having own house.

Brands

3. Mixer/Grinder Sumeet Maharaja Philips Kanchan Others Total

Ne. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. Yo
1 Sey
a Male 174 | 652 164 | 614 75 281 46 172 78 292 | 267 100
b Female 20 800 16 640 & 24.0 H 40 5 200 25 100
2 Age
a <34 years 44 657 40 397 18 269 10 149 30 448 67 100
b 3545 years 65 650 59 590 25 250 18 180 27 270 | 100 100
¢ 46 years & above 83 680 81 648 38 304 19 152 26 208 125 100
3 Qccupation
a Service (Trans) 20 714 135 336 10 337 7 250 5 179 28 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 48 69 6 41 594 17 246 10 145 21 304 69 100
¢ Business 66 680 38 398 31 320 14 44 25 258 97 100
d Profession 60 612 66 673 23 235 16 163 32 327 98 100
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 26 743 23 637 3 86 [ 171 5 143 35 100
b. Graduate 94 627 81 540 50 333 21 140 49 327 150 100

¢ Postgraduate & above 74 692 76 710 28 262 20 187 29 271 107 100
5 Famuly Swe

a Upto 4 members 126 | 643 110 | s6.1 66 337 36 184 60 306 196 160
b 5 or more members 68 708 70 729 135 156 1l 13 23 240 96 100
& Farming Members

a Up 1o 2 members 181 670 161 596 75 278 42 156 76 281 270 100
b 3 or more members 13 591 19 864 6 273 5 227 7 318 22 100
7 Tvpe of Family

a Joint 66 761 63 733 17 198 13 151 18 209 86 100
b. Nuclear 128 | 621 117 | 568 64 311 34 16.5 65 316 | 206 100
8 Monthly Income

a < 10000 34 739 23 500 10 217 S 109 11 239 46 100
b 10000-1999% 83 648 77 602 39 308 23 180 36 281 128 100
¢ 20000-29999 63 63.0 66 66.0 24 240 I5 150 32 320 100 | 100
d. 30000 & above 14 778 14 778 8 444 4 222 4 222 18 100
9. Tyvpe of House ’

a Own 175 655 171 640 72 270 43 16 1 3 273 267 100
b Rental 19 760 9 360 9 360 4 160 10 400 23 100

From the table, we can say that out of total 300 respondents, 292 i.e. 97% know
various brands of the Mixer/Grinder as per follow..



1. Sex

It becomes very clear from the table that more number of male know Philips,
Kanchan and other brands like Jyoti, Jaipan, Gopi, Moulinex, Braun, Hotline, Bajaj,
BPL, Singer, Kenstar, Anjali, Crompton and Bosch than female respondents. More
number of females know Sumeet and Maharajara brands than male respondents.
2. Age

As per table we can say that more number of respondents having 46 years and
above age know Sumeet, Maharaja and Philips brands than respondents having other
age groups.

More number of respondents having 35-45 years age group know Kanchan brand
than respondents having other age groups.

And more number of respondents having below 34 years of age know other
brands as mentioned above than respondents of other age groups.
3. Occupation

From the table, we can say that more number of respondents having service
(transferable) know Sumeet, Philips and Kanchan brands than respondents having other
occupation.

More number of professionals know Maharaja and other brands as mentioned
than respondents having other occupation.
4. Educational Qualification

The table depicts that more number of undergraduates know Sumeet brand than
graduates and postgraduates and above qualified respondents.

More number of graduates know Philips and other brands as mentioned than
respondents having other qualifications.

More number of postgraduates and above qualified respondents know Maharaja
and Kanchan brands than other respondents.
5. Family Size

The table shows that more number of households having small family i.e. up to
four members know Philips, Kanchan and other brands as mentioned than other
households having large family i.e. five or more members.

While more number of households having large family know Sumeet and
Maharaja brands than other households. '
6. Earning Members

It can be seen from the table that more number of households having up to two
earning members know Sumeet, and Philips brands than households having three or

more earning members.
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More number of households having three or more earning members know
Maharaja, Kanchan and other brands as mentioned than households having up to two
earning members.

7. Type of Family

From the table, we can say that more number of households having joint family
know Sumeet and Maharaja brands than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know Philips, Kanchan and
other brands as mentioned.

8. Monthly Income

The table states that more number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and
above income know Sumeet, Maharaja, Philips and Kanchan brands than households
having other income groups.

While households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income know other brands as
mentioned above.

9. Type of House

It is very clear from the table that more number of households having own house
know Maharaja and Kanchan brands than households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Sumeet, Philips and other

brands as mentioned than households having own house.
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Brands

4. Food Processor Sumecet Philips Maharaja Others Total

Neo. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
1 Sex
a Male 134 | 64.7 80 386 67 324 63 305 | 207 100
b Female 10 326 4 211 9 474 9 474 19 100
2 Age
a <34 years 29 604 19 396 13 313 ” 439 48 100
b 35-45 years 36 700 26 325 29 363 23 288 80 100
¢ 16 years & above 59 602 39 398 32 327 27 276 98 100
3. Qccupation
a Service (Trans) 7 167 9 600 3 200 6 400 3 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 28 667 N 337 I3 357 14 333 42 100
¢ Business 32 627 29 349 24 289 23 277 83 100
d Profession 57 66.3 31 360 36 419 29 337 86 100
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 16 393 Il 407 8 296 6 222 27 100
b Graduate 64 60.4 40 3717 27 255 36 339 | 106 | 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 64 688 33 335 41 44 1 30 323 93 100 *
5 Famylv Size
a Up to 4 members 91 399 6l 401 44 289 52 342 152 100
b 3 or more members 33 716 23 311 32 432 20 271 74 100
6 Earnmg Members
a Upto 2 members 133 | 62.7 74 349 7t 33s 67 316 | 212 | 100
b 3 or more members i 78.6 10 714 5 357 5 357 14 100
7 Tvpe of Family
a Jomnt 53 737 29 414 28 400 25 358 70 100
b Nuclear 91 583 55 353 48 308 47 301 156 | 100
§ Monthly Income
a < 10000 i8 692 10 3835 8 308 6 231 26 100
b 1000019999 59 61.5 34 354 26 271 29 302 96 100
¢ 2000029999 55 62.5 30 341 37 420 26 295 88 100
d 30000 & above 2 750 10 625 5 313 11 688 16 100
© Type of House
a Own 133 | 633 79 37.6 72 343 66 315 | 210 100
b Rental it 68.8 S 313 4 250 6 375 16 100

The table indicates that out of 300 respondents 226 i.e. 75% know various
brands of Food Processor as per below.
1. Sex

The table shows that more number of male respondents know Sumeet and
Philips brands than female respondents.

More number of female respondents know Maharaja and other brands like
Kenstar, Braun, National Panasonic, BPL, Inalsa, Hotline, Jaipan, Crompton Greaves,
Singer and Anjali. ‘

2. Age
It becomes very clear from the table that more number of respondents having

35-45 years age know Sumeet and Maharaja brands than other respondents.
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More number of respondents having age above 45 years know Philips than other
respondents.

While more number of younger respondents having age below 34 years know
other brands as mentioned above.
3. Occupation

The table indicates that more number of respondents having service
(transferable) know Philips and other brands as stated above compared to other
respondents.

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) know Sumeet
brand than other respondents.

While more number of professionals know Maharaja brand than respondents
having other occupations.
4. Educational Qualification

The table shows that more number of respondents having postgraduation above
qualification know Sumeet and Maharaja brands than other respondents.

More number of undergraduates know Philips brand than other respondents.

More number of graduates know other brands as mentioned above than other
respondents.
5. Family Size

It is very clear from the table that more number of households having up to four
members know Philips and other brands as mentioned above than households having
five or more members.

More number of households having five or more members know Sumeet and
Maharaja brands than households having less number of members.
6. Earning Members

According to table, we can say that more-number of households having three or
more earning members know Sumeet, Philips, Maharaja and other brands as stated
above than households having up to two earning members.
7. Type of Family

As per table, we can say that more number of households having joint family
know Sumeet, Philips, Maharaja and other brands as mentioned above than households
having nuclear family.
8. Monthly Income

It is very evident from the table that more number of households having  Rs.
30,000 p.m. and above income know Sumeet, Philips and other brands as mentioned

than households having other income groups.
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Maharaja than households having other income groups.

9. Type of House

Philips and Maharaja brands than households having rental house.

as mentioned above than households having own house.

1. Sex

Modi. Philips. Videocon and Dust Free brands than female respondents.

Brands

5. Vaceum Cleaner Eurcha Forbes BPL Others Total

No. % No. % No. % No. %
I Sex
a Male 213 830 64 264 44 181 242 100
b Female 18 818 9 409 3 136 22 100
2 Ase
a <34 years 53 841 20 317 13 207 63 100
b 33-45 years 78 897 26 299 14 160 87 100
¢ 46 years & above 100 87.7 27 237 20 176 114 100
3. Occupation
a Service (Trans) 19 79.2 10 417 3 125 24 100
b Service (Non-1rans) 51 836 14 230 11 180 61 160
c. Business 84 923 20 220 15 168§ 91 100
d Profession 77 87.5 29 330 8 205 88 100
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 29 935 8 258 2 64 31 100
b Graduate 28! 841 32 242 27 205 132 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 91 901 33 327 18 178 101 100
5 Family Swze
a Up to 4 members 150 862 47 270 35 201 174 100
b 3 or more members 81 900 26 289 12 133 90 100
6 Earming Members
a Up to 2 members 218 88.8 65 269 41 169 | 242 100
b 3 or more members 16 72.7 8 364 6 172 22 100
7 Tape of Family
a Jomt 70 87.5 26 325 13 164 80 100
b Nuclear 161 87.5 47 255 34 185 184 100
8 Monthly Income
a < 10000 36 97.3 9 243 5 13.5 37 100
b 1000019999 102 903 25 22.1 21 186 113 100
¢ 20000-29999 717 802 29 30.2 18 188 96 100
d 30000 & above 16 889 10 556 3 16 8 18 100
9 Type of House
a Own 214 88 1 66 272 44 180 | 243 100
b Rental 17 810 7 333 3 143 21 100

While more number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income know

The table shows that more number of households having own house know

More number of households having rental house know Sumeet and other brands

The table indicates that out of 300 respondents 266 i.e. 87% know various
brands of Vaccum Cleaner as follow,

More number of male respondents know Eureka Forbes and other brands like
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More number of female respondents know BPL brand than male respondents.
2. Age

It is very clear from the table that more number of respondents having below 34
years age group know BPL and other brands as mentioned above than other
respondents.

More number of respondents having 35-45 years of age group know Eureka
Forbes than respondents of other age groups.
3. Occupation

More number of businessmen know Eureka Forbes than other respondents.

While more number of respondents having service (transferable) know BPL
brand than respondents having other occupation.

More number of professionals know other brands as mentioned above than
respondents having other occupation.
4. Educational Qualification -

More number of undergraduates know Eureka Forbes brand than graduates and
postgraduate and above qualified. u

More number of postgraduate and above qualified know BPL brand than other
respondents.

More number of graduates know other brands as mentioned above.
5. Family Size

From the table, we can say that households having five or more members know
Eureka Forbes and BPL brands than households having up to four members.

More number of households having small family know other brands as
mentioned above than households having larger family.
6. Earning Members

The table indicates very clearly that households having up to two earning
members know Eureka Forbes brand than households having three or more earning
members.

While households having three or more earning members know BPL and other
brands as mentioned above than households having up to two earning members.
7. Type of Family

The table shows that more number of households having joint family know BPL
brand than households having nuclear family.

Households having joint family and nuclear family know Eureka Forbes brand.

While more number of households having nuclear family know other brands as
mentioned above than households having joint family.

143



8. Monthly Income

More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income know
Eureka Forbes brand than households having other income.

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income know
BPL brand than other households.

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income know other
brands as mentioned above.
9. Type of House

It becomes very clear from the table that more number of households having
own house know Eureka Forbes brand than households having rental house. They also
know other brands as mentioned above.

While more number of households having rental house know BPL brand than

households having own house.
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Brands

6. Flour Mill Milcent Dhara Flora Natraj Others Total
No. % No. %o No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Sex
a Male 192 | 80.0 64 267 52 217 80 333 39 163 | 240 100
b Female 16 800 5 250 8 40.0 3 250 3 130 20 100
2 Age
a <34 vears 43 729 13 254 17 288 24 407 13 220 59 100
b 35-13 years 76 864 23 284 14 159 28 318 9 162 88 100
¢ 46 years & above 89 788 29 237 29 257 33 292 20 177 13 100
3 Occupation
a Service (Trans) 19 792 9 3753 6 23 5 208 3 208 24 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 38 63§ 9 155 3 22 I8 310 13 224 58 100
¢ Business 73 833 23 256 8 20 28 311 13 144 90 100
d Profession 76 864 28 318 23 2 34 386 11 125 88 160
4 Edu_Quahfication
a. Undergraduate 24 750 4 125 6 188 12 375 7 219 31 100
b Graduate 102 | 779 38 290 21 160 41 313 21 160 132 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 82 845 27 278 33 34.0 32 330 14 144 100 100
5 Famulv Sie
a Up to 4 members 136 | 7195 49 2 33 205 58 339 30 175 171 100
b 3 or more members 72 809 20 225 25 281 27 303 12 135 89 100
6 Earning Members
a Up to 2 members 193 | 798 65 26 35 227 78 322 39 16 1 242 100
b 3 or more members 13 833 4 222 5 278 7 389 3 167 18 100
7 Tvpe of Fanuiy
a Joint 69 812 24 282 24 282 34 400 12 14 1 85 100
b Nuclear 139 794 43 257 36 20.6 5t 291 30 17 ¢ 175 100
8 Monthiv Income
a < 10000 31 795 13 33 10 256 9 23 11 282 39 100
b 10000-19999 §7 717 25 223 23 205 42 375 16 143 112 100
¢ 20000-29999 77 837 22 39 19 20.7 25 272 15 163 92 100
d 30000 & above 13 763 9 529 8 471 9 52 - - 17 100
9 Tvype of House
a Own 193 { 798 64 264 57 23.6 79 326 40 165 | 242 100
b Rental 15 833 3 278 3 167 6 333 2 i1 18 100

Out of total 300 respondents 260 i.e. 86% know various brands of Flour Mill as

per below,
1. Sex

Both male and female respondents know Milcent brand equally.

The table shows that more number of male respondents know Dhara, Natraj and

other brands like Elite, Baby Prince, and Navjivan than female respondents.

More number of female respondents know Flora brand than males.

2. Age

The table indicates that more number of respondents having below 34 years-of

age know Flora. Natraj and other brands as mentioned above than respondents of other

age groups.




More number of respondents having 35-45 years of age know Milcent and Dhara
brands than respondents of other age groups.
3. Occupation . ¢

The table clearly shows that more number of professionals know Milcent, Flora
and Natraj brands than respondents of other occupation.

More number of respondents having service (transferable) know Dhara brand.

While more number of respondents having service (non-transferable) know other
brands as stated above. .
4. Educational Qualification

It can be said from the table that more number of respondents who are
undergraduate know Natraj and other brands as mentioned above than other
respondents.

More number of graduates know Dhara brand than other respondents.

While more number of respondents having, postgraduation and above
qualification know Flora brand than other respondents.
5. Family Size

From the table, we can say that more number of households having up to four
members know Dhara, Natraj and other brands as mentioned above than households
having five or more members.

While more number of households having five or members know Milcent and
Flora brands than households having up to four members.
6. Earning Members

The table shows that more number of households having up to two earning
members know Dhara brand than households having three or more earning members.

More number of households having three or more earning members know
Milcent, Flora, Natraj and other brands as mentioned above than households having up
10 two earning members.

7. Tyne of Family ,

It is very clear from the table that households having joint family know Milcent.
Dhara, Flora and Natraj brands than households having nuclear Family.

More number of households having nuclear family know other brands as
mentioned above than households having joint family. B
8. Monthly Income

From the table, we can say that more number of households having Rs. 30,000
p.m. and above income Dhara, Flora and Natraj brands as mentioned above than

heuseho!ds having other income groups.
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More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income know
other brands than households having other income groups. More number of households
having Rs. 10,000-29,999 p.m. income know Milcent brand than other income groups.
9. Type of House

[t is very evident from the table that households having rental house know
Milcent, Dhara and Natraj brands than households having own house.

While more number of households having own house know Flora and other

brands as mentioned than households having rental house.

Brands

7. Desert Cooler Symphony Videocon Crompton Others Total

No. %o No. % No. Y% No. % No. %%
[ Se
a Male 135 | 686 117 | 518 29 128 63 288 | 226 | 100
b Female 9 529 9 529 1 59 3 294 17 100
2 Age
a <34 years 34 607 37 66 1 6 167 IN 268 56 100
b 35-43 years 62 147 38 458 3 60 22 265 83 100
¢ 46 years & above 68 654 51 490 19 183 33 317 1 104 100
3 Occupation
a Service (Trans) 9 450 10 500 - - 10 500 20 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 36 655 24 436 | -7 127 14 254 55 100
¢ Business 61 726 48 571 13 155 13 155 84 100
d Profession 58 69.0 44 524 10 119 33 395 84 160
4 Edu Quabification
a Undergraduate 17 680 12 480 2 80 7 180 25 100
b Graduate 80 856 63 516 i3 167 23 188 | 122 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 67 698 51 531 15 156 40 417 96 100
5 Fanuly Swe
a Up to 4 members 13 677 92 351 22 132 47 282 167 100
b 5 or more members 51 671 34 447 8 ) 23 302 76 160
6 Larning Members
a Up to 2 members 12 1 676 113 | 502 29 129 67 298 | 225 160
b 3 or more members 12 66.7 13 722 1 56 3 167 i8 100
7 Tvpe of Family
a. Joint 44 603 41 562 6 82 25 342 73 100
b Nuclcar 120 | 706 85 500 24 14 1 45 265 170 100
8. Monthh Income
a < 10000 20 645 13 419 4 129 it 358 31 100
b 1000019999 73 71.6 58 56.9 10 98 20 196 | 102 100
¢. 20000-29999 57 62.0 45 489 10 109 33 359 92 100
d. 30000 & above 14 77.8 10 55.6 6 333 6 334 i8 100
9 Type of House
a.Own 155 | 69.2 12 | 500 30 13.4 64 286 | 224 100
b Rental 2] 474 14 237 - - 6 316 i9 100

Out of total 300 respondents 243 i.e. 81% know various brands of Desert Cooler
as per below.
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1.Sex

More number of maie respondents know Symphony, Crompton Greaves brands
than female.

While more number of female know Videocon and Other brands like Alfa,
Gulmarg and locally assembled.

2. Age

The table indicates that more number of respondents having 35-45 years of age

group know Symphony brand than respondents of other age groups.
~ More number of people having below 34 years of age group know Videocon
brand than respondents of other age groups.

More number of respondents having 46 years and above age group know
Crompton Greaves brand and other brands as mentioned above than respondents of
other age groups. )
3. Occupation

The table clearly states that more number of businessmen know Symphony,
Videocon and Crompton Greaves than respondents having other occupation.

While more number of servicemen, having transferable service know other
- brands as stated above than other respondents.

It is very important to note that no person having service (transferable) know
Crompton Greaves brand of Desert Cooler.

4, Educational Qualification

The table shows that more number of respondents having postgraduate and
above qualification know Symphony, Videocon, Crompton Greaves and other brands as
stated above than other respondents having undergraduate and graduate qualifications.

5. Family Size

The table indicates that more number of respondents having small family i.e. up
to four members know Symphony, Videocon and Crompton Greaves than respondents
having larger family i.e. five or more members.

6. Earning Members

From the table, we can say that more number of households having up to two
earning members know Symphony, Crompton and other brands as mentioned than other
households having three or more earning members.

7. Type of Family

It becomes very clear from the table that more number of respondents having
joint family know Videocon brand and other brands as mentioned than other
respondents.
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While’more number of respondents having nuclear family know Symphony and
Crompton Greaves brands than other respondents.
9. Monthly Income

More number of households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income know
Videocon brand than other households having other income groups.

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income know other
brands as mentioned above.

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income know
Symphony. Crompton Greaves brands than other respondents.
9. Type of House

From the table, we can say that more number of households having own house
know Symphony. Videocon and Crompton Greaves brands than other households
having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know otﬁer brands as
mentioned than households having own house.

It is very important to note that respondents having rental house do not know
Crompton Greaves brand. -~
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Brands
8. Air Conditioner Videocon Blue Star Amtrex Carrier Others Total
No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

1 Sex

a Male 116 | 496 113 | 483 123 | 526 99 423 64 274 | 234 100
b Female 10 625 6 375 5 313 [ 375 6 373 16 100
2 Age

a <34 years 31 517 28 467 31 517 27 450 21 350 60 100
b 35-43 years 46 541 43 506 42 49 4 34 400 23 271 83 100
¢ 46 vears & above 49 467 48 457 55 524 44 419 26 248 105 100
3 Occupation

a Service (Trans) I 423 14 538 14 538 8 308 9 346 26 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 23 426 27 500 23 426 16 296 10 183 54 100
¢ Business 46 N 3s 412 48 363 42 494 15 176 85" 100
d Profession 46 it 43 306 43 3506 39 459 36 424 83 100
4 Edu Qualficauon

a Undcrgraduate 12 480 10 400 Il 440 10 400 4 160 25 100
b Graduate 64 481 68 511 69 519 57 429 27 203 133 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 50 543 41 446 48 522 38 413 39 424 92 100

*h

Famuly Size

a Up to 4 members 86 506 78 459 88 518 79 46 3 52 366 170 100
b 3 or more members 40 3500 41 513 40 500 26 325 18 225 80 100
6 Earning Members

a Up to 2 members 109 | 476 108 | 472 113 | 493 97 424 67 293 229 100
b 3 or more members 17 810 11 524 15 714 8 381 3 43 21 100
7 Tvpe of Famih

a Joint 45 577 33 423 42 538 30 385 18 231 78 100
b Nuclear 81 471 86 300 86 500 75 436 52 302 172 100
§ Monthlv Income

a < 10000 ) 8 333 9 375 13 542 6 250 7 292 24 100
b 1000C-19999 54 482 54 482 55 491 51 455 30 268 112 100
¢ 20000-29999 48 51 48 511 47 500 40 426 22 234 94 100
d 30000 & above 16 800 8 400 13 65.0 8 400 1 550 20 100
9 Type of House

a Own 116 509 i1l 487 117 | 513 95 417 63 278 | 228 100
b Rental 10 455 8 364 i 500 10 455§ 7 318 22 100

Out of total 300 respondents 250 i.e. 83% know various brands of Air
Conditioner as per below,

1. Sex

From the table, we can say that more number of male respondents know Blue
Star, Amtrex and Carrier brands than female respondents.

More number of female respondents know Videocon and other brands like
Voltas, Godrej, Symphony, Lloyds, National, Air Command, Usha and Locally
Assembled brands than male respondents.

2. Age

It becomes very clear from the table that more number of respondents having
below 34 years of age know Carrier and other brands as mentioned above than
respondents of other age groups.
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More number of respondents having 46 years and above age group know Amtrex . q’//

3. Occupation

The table indicates that more number of businessmen and professionals know
Videocon brand than other respondents.

More number of respondents having service (transferable) know Blue Star brand
than respondents having other occupation.

More number of businessmen know Amtrex and Carrier brands than other
respondents.

More number of professionals know other brands as stated above than other
respondents.

4, Educational Qualification

More number of graduates know Blue Star and Carrier brands than other
respondents.

More number of respondents having postgraduate and above qualification know
Videocon, Amtrex and other brands as stated above than other respondents.

5. Family Size

It becomes very clear from the table that more number households having up to
four members know Videocon, Amtrex, Carrier and other brands as stated above than
households having five or more members.

While more number of households having five or more members know Blue Star
than households having small family.

6. Earning Members

From the table, we can say that households having up to two earning members
know Carrier and other brands as mentioned above than households having three or
more earning members.,

More number of households having three or more earning members know
Videocon, Blue Star and Amtrex brands than households having up to two earning
members.

7. Type of Family

The table makes it very clear that more number of households having joint
family know Videocon and Amtrex brands than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know Blue Star, Carrier and
other brands as mentioned above than households having joint family.



8. Mor thly Income

From the table, we can say that more number of respondents having Rs. 10,000—
19,999 p.m. income know Carrier brand than respondents having other income groups.

More number of respondents having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income know Blue
Star than respondents having other income.

More number of respondents having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income know
Videocon, Amtrex and other brands as mentioned above than other respondents.
9. Type of House

The table indicates that more number of households having own house know
Videocon, Blue Star and Amtrex brands than households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Carrier and other brands

as mentioned than households having own house.

152



Brands
9. Oven BPL National Sharp IFB Others Total
No. Y No. Yo Ne. % No. % No. Yo No. %

1 Sex .

a Male 119 | 613 77 397 27 139 26 134 64 33.0 | 194 100
b Female 7 636 4 364 3 273 - - 3 273 i1 100
2 Age

a < 34 years 32 653 16 327 8 163 8 163 19 388 49 100
b 35-45 years 42 618 31 436 9 133 9 132 20 294 68 100
¢ 46 years & abosve 32 391 34 386 i3 148 9 102 28 318 88 100
3 Occupation

a Service (Trans) 7 412 7 41.2 i 59 1 59 8 471 17 160
b Service (Non-Trans) 20 403 12 279 3 7.0 4 93 18 419 43 100
¢ Busimess 53 707 35 467 it 147 16 213 20 26.7 75 100
d Profession 46 637 27 386 s 214 5 71 21 300 70 100
4 Edu_Qualfication.

a Undergraduate 17 680 10 400 3 12.0 2 80 11 440 25 160
b Graduate 63 600 42 400 12 114 16 152 31 295 105 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 46 613 29 387 15 200 8 107 25 333 75 100
5 Famdv Swe

a Up to 4 members 83 601 48 348 26 188 17 123 47 341 138 100
b 5 or more members 43 642 33 493 4 60 9 134 20 299 67 100
6 Earning Members

a Up to 2 members 112 { 605 73 405 30 162 20 108 63 341 185 100
b 3 or more members 14 700 6 300 - - 6 300 4 200 20 100
7 Type of Family

a Joint 44 638 36 522 7 101 10 1435 21 304 69 100
b Nuclear 82 603 43 331 23 169 16 118 46 338 136 100
8 Monthly Income

a < 10000 13 650 6 300 3 150 S 250 10 300 2 100
b 10000-19999 51 563 32 372 9 10.5 10 116 29 337 86 160
¢ 2000029999 50 5935 34 405 16 190 7 83 25 298 84 100
d 30000 & above 12 800 9 600 2 133 4 267 3 200 13 100
9 Tvpe of House

a Own 116 | 614 77 407 27 143 25 132 61 323 189 | 100
b Rental 10 62.5 4 250 3 188 1 63 6 3758 16 100

Out of total 300 respondents 205 i.e. 68% know various brands of Oven as per
below,

1. Sex

From the table, we can say that more number of male respondents know
National, IFB and other brands like Hotline, Kenstar, Braun, Bajaj, Philips, Lifetime and
Nikitasha than female.

More number of female respondents know BPL and Sharp brands than male.

It is to be noted that female are not aware of IFB brand.

2. Age

It is very clear from the table that more number of respondents of below 34 years
age group know BPL, Sharp, IFB and other brands as mentioned above than
respondents of other age groups.



While more number of respondents having age group of 35-45 years know
National brand than respondents of other age groups.
3. Occupation

The table shows that more number of respondents having transferable service
know other brands as mentioned compared to respondents of other occupation.

More number of businessmen know National and IFB brands than other
respondents. .

More number of professionals know Sharp brand than other respondents.
4. Educational Qualification

From the table, it becomes very clear that more number of undergraduates know
BPL, National and other brands as mentioned above than graduates and postgraduates
and above qualified respondents.

More number of postgraduates and above qualified respondents know Sharp
brand than undergraduates and graduates.

It can be seen that both undergraduates and graduates know equally National
brand.
5. Family Size

It is very clear from the table that more number of households having up to four
members know Sharp and other brands as mentioned above than households having five
or more members. .

While more number of households having five or more members know BPL. 4
National and IFB brands.
6. Earning Members ) _

More number of households having up to two earning members know National,
Sharp and other brands as mentioned than households having three or more earning

members.

While more number of households having three or more earning members know
BPL, IFB brands.

7. Type of Family

More number of households having joint family know BPL, National and IFB
brands than households having nuclear family.

While more number of households having nuclear family know Sharp and other
brands as mentioned above. -
8. Monthly Income

From the table, we can say that respondents having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m.

income know other brands as mentioned above.
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More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29.999 p.m. income know Sharp
brand than other income group respondents.

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income know
BPL, National and IFB brands.
9. Type of House

It is very clear from the table that more number of households having own house
know National and IFB brands than households having rental house.

While more number of households having rental house know BPL, Sharp and

other brands as mentioned above.
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Brands

10. Water Purifier Acquaguard Videocon Syvmpheny Others Total

No. %o No. Yo No. % No. Y% No. %
1 Sex .
a Male 208 | 867 43 188 47 196 18 75 240 100
b Female 19 903 3 238 { 48 2 935 21 100
2 Ase
a <34 xears 50 833 8 133 5 250 7 17 60 | 100
b 3343 vears 71 860 23 267 i3 174 3 33 86 100
¢ 461ears & above 103 | S96 19 163 18 157 10 87 113 160
3 QOccupation !
a Senice (Trans) 22 880 4 160 3 20.0 i 40 25 100
b Senice (Non-Trans) 33 855 7 3 8 129 ) ‘81 62 100
¢ Business 79 87.8 H 12.2 26 289 § 35 90 100
d Profession 73 869 28 333 9 167 9 107 84 100
4 Edu Quahfication.
a Undergraduate 29 935 4 129 6 19.4 - - 31 100
b Graduate 110 | 827 16 120 27 203 12 90 133 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 88 907 30 309 15 155 8 82 97 100
5 Famyly Swize
a Up to 4 members 146 | 839 38 218 36 207 17 98 174 100
b 3 or more members 81 93.1 12 138 12 138 3 34 87 100
6 Earning Members
a Upto 2 members 209 | 871 48 200 43 179 20 83 240 160
b 3 or more members 18 | 857 2 | 95 | s | 238 - - 21 | 100
7 Tvpe of Famih
a lomt 78 929 20 238 9 07 3 36 84 100
b Nuclear 149 | 842 30 169 39 220 17 96 177 100
8§ Monthl Income
a < 10000 32 914 7 200 8 229 - - 35 100
b 10000-19999 100 | 8§77 21 184 22 193 10 88 114 100
¢ 2000029999 79 849 15 161 15 161 7 76 93 100
d 30000 & above 16 842 7 368 3 15.8 3 158 19 100
9 Type of House X
a Own 210 | 868 48 198 45 186 16 45 242 100
b Rental 17 895 2 105 3 i58 4 210 19 100

Out of total 300 respondents 261 i.e. 87% know various brands of Water Purifier
as per below,

1. Sex
As per the table we can say that more number of male respondents know
Symphony brand than females.

While more number of female respondents know Acquaguard, Videocon and
other brands like Alfa, Acquafresh, Clearline, Kenstar and Crystal Clear.
2. Age

It is very clear from the table that more number of respondents having below 34

years of age know Symphony and other brands as mentioned above than other age group
respondents.

More uumber of respondents having 35-45 years of age know Videocon brand.



More number of respondents having 46 years and above age know Acquaguard
brand than other respondents.
3. Occupation

From the table, we can say that more number of respondents having transferable
service know Acquaguard brand than other respondents.

More number of businessmen know Symphony brand than respondents having
other occupation.

More number of professionals know Videocon and other brands as mentioned
above than other respondents.

4. Educational Qualification

More number of respondents who are undergraduate know Acquaguard brand
than graduates and postgraduates and above qualified respondents.

More number of graduates know Symphony and other brands as mentioned
above than other respondents. -

More number of respondents who are postgraduate and above qualified know
Videocon brand. )

It can be seen that undergraduates are not at all aware of other brands of Water
Purifier.

5. Family Size

As per the table, we can say that more number of households having up to four
members know Videocon, Symphony and other brands as mentioned than households
having five or more members.

While more number of households having five or more members know
Acquaguard brand.

6. Earning Members

According to table, more number of households having up to two earning
members know Acquaguard, Videocon and other brands as mentioned than household
having three or more earning meinbers.

While more number of households having three or more earning members know
Symphony brand. It can be seen that households having three or more earning members
do not know other brands of Water Purifier.

7. Type of Family

More number of households having joint family know Acquaguard and
Videocon brands than households having nuclear family. _

More number of households having nuclear family know Symphony brand and

other brands as mentioned above than households having joint family.
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8. Monthly Income l

More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income know
Acquaguard and Symphony brands than other respondents.

While more number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income
know Videocon and other brands as mentioned above.
9. Type of House

More number of households having own house know Videocon and Symphony
brands than households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Acquaguard and other

brands as mentioned above.
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Brads
11. Color TV BPL Onida Videocon Akai Others Total
No. % No. Yo No. % Ne. % No. % No. %

I Sey

a —M:ic 220 | 812 193 | 712 133 | 365 131 | 483 118 | 435 | 271 100
b Female ' 20 833 13 Si2 14 583 9 375 10 417 24 100
2 Age

a <34years 62 899 50 725 36 522 3t 449 33 478 69 100
b 35-45 vears 77 70 70 700 54 540 45 450 40 400 100 | 100
¢ 46 years & above 101 802 86 68.3 77 61.1 64 50.8 35 437 126 100
3. Occupation

a Service (Trans) 20 714 21 750 20 714 14 500 12 429 28 100
b Service (Non-Trans) | 51 739 44 638 39 565 37 33.6 31 449 69 100
¢ Business 88 889 72 727 35 356 50 506 33 333 99 100
d Profession 81 818 69 697 53 i3s3 39 394 52 523 99 100
4 Edu_Qualificauon

a Undergraduate 32 914 28 800 13 371 19 543 12 343 35 100
b Graduate 17 { 775 98 649 93 616 74 490 68 450 151 100

¢ Postgraduatc & above 91 833 80 734 61 360 47 431 48 440 109 100
5 Famuly Swze

a Up to 4 members 158 | 798 133 | 672 123 | 62.1 93 470 85 429 198 100
b 5 or more members 82 845 73 753 44 454 47 4835 43 443 97 100
6 Earning Members

a Up to 2 members 217 | 801 188 | 694 156 | 576 § 129 | 476 118 | 435 | 27t 100
b 3 or more members 23 958 18 75.0 13 458 11 458 10 417 24 100
7 Type of Famuly

a Jomt 76 864 67 761 |43 48.9 47 534 39 443 88 100
b Nuclear 164 792 139 671 124 399 93 449 89 430 207 100
8 Monthly Income

a < 10000 38 844 30 66.7 29 644 14 311 17 378 43 100
b 10000-19999 104 | 813 88 6838 79 617 67 523 47 367 128 100
¢ 2000029999 84 824 72 706 46 451 51 500 51 00 102 100
d 30000 & above 14 700 16 800 13 650 8 400 13 650 20 100
9 Type of House

a Own 221 819 188 | 696 152 | 563 126 | 467 T8 | 437 | 270 | 100
b Rental 19 760 8 720 15 600 i4 560 10 400 25 100

Out of total 300 respondents 295 i.e. 98% know various brands of Color TV as
follows.

1. Sex

As per the table, we can say that more number of females know BPL and
Videocon brands than males.

While more number of males know Onida, Akai and other brands like. Sony.
Philips, National, Sharp, Thomson and Sansui than females.
2. Age

Itis clear from the table that more number of respondents having below 34 years

of age know BPL, Onida and other brands as mentioned above than other age group
respondents.
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More number of respondents having 46 years and above age know Videocon and
Akai brand of Color TV than other respondents.
3. Occupation \

From the table we can say that more number of respondents having service
(transferable) know Onida and Videocon brands than other respondents.

More number -of respondents having service (non-transferable) know Akai brand
than other respondents.

More number of businessmen know BPL brand than other respondents.

More number of professionals know other brands as mentioned above than other
respondents.
4. Educational Qualification

More number of respondents who are undergraduates know BPL, Onida and
Akai brand than graduates and postgraduates and above qualified respondents.

More number of graduate respondents know Videocon and other brands as
mentioned above than other respondents.
5. Family Size

As per table we can say that more number of households having five or more
members know BPL, Onida. Akai and other brands as mentioned above than households
having up to four members.

While more number of households having up to four members know Videocon
than other households.
6. Earning Members

According to table more number of households having up to two earning
members know Videocon. Akai and other brands as mentioned above than households
having threc or more earning members. ‘

While more number of households having three or more earning members know
BPL and Onida brand than other households.
7. Type of Family

More number of households having joint family know BPL, Onida, Akai and
other brands as mentioned above than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know Videocon than
households having joint family. ’
8. Monthly Income -

More number of households having monthly income less than Rs. 10.000 p.m.
know BPL brand than other households.

More number of households having monthly income between Rs. 10.000 and Rs.
19,999 p.m. know Akai brand than other households.
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More number of households having monthly income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above
know Onida, Videocon and other brands as mentioned above than other households.
9. Type of House

More number of households having own house know BPL and other brands as
mentioned above than households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Onida, Videocon and
Akai brand than other households.

Brands

BPL Philips Videocon National Others Total
Panasonic

No. Yo No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

12. Music System

I Ses

a Male 172 649 194 732 74 279 73 275 120 | 453 | 265 100
b Female 14 636 16 727 3 136 9 409 4 182 22 100
2 Age

a <34 years 43 632 52 765 17 250 24 353 32 471 68 100
b 3515 years 63 649 62 639 26 268 27 278 40 412 97 100
¢ 46 years & above 80 656 96 787 34 279 31 254 52 426 122 100
3. Qccupation

a Service (Trans) 17 630 17 630 14 IR 8 296 8 296 27 106
b Service (Non-Trans) 41 621 47 712 16 242 20 303 18 273 66 160
¢ Business 60 60 8 80 808 27 273 26 263 47 475 99 100
d Profession 68 716 66 693 20 211 28 293 51 538 95 100
4+ Ldu Qualification

a Undergraduate 17 515 23 697 8 242 5 152 14 424 33 100
b Graduate 93 624 107 | 718 43 289 46 309 68 45.6 149 100

¢ Postgraduate & above 76 724 80 762 26 248 31 293 42 401 105 100

S Lanuby Swe

& Up 4 members 117 609 138 79 50 260 49 255 97 5053 192 100
b 5 or more members 69 726 72 758 27 284 33 347 27 285 95 100
6 Larmmneg Members

a Upto 2 members 169 | 640 193 73.1 68 258 74 280 114 | 432 264 100
b 3 or more members 17 139 17 739 S 391 8 348 it 434 23 100
7 Dypeof Family

a Joint 67 770 72 828 22 253 3i 356 30 344 87 100
b Nuclear e | 595 138 | 690 55 275 5t 258 94 470 | 200 100
8 Monthhy fncome

& < 10000 26 619 30 714 13 310 10 238 15 357 42 100
b 1000019999 77 616 89 712 33 264 31 248 59 472 125 100
¢ 20000-29999 67 663 77 762 23 22.8 33 327 42 416 101 100
d 30000 & above 16 84.2 14 737 8 421 8 421 8 42.1 19 100
9. Tvpe of House

a Own 170 | 646 193 734 74 28.1 71 293 I 422 | 263 100
b. Rental 16 667 17 708 3 12.5 5 208 13 542 24 100

Out of total 300 respondents 287, i.e. 95.6% know various brands of Music
System as follows. ’
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1. Sex

It is very clear from the table that more number of males know BPL, Philips,
Videocon, National Panasonic and other brands like Aiwa, Sony, Samsung, IVC, Akai,
Sharp, Sansui, Kenwood, Thomson, Sonodyne, T-Series and Pioneer than females.
2. Age

As per the table more number of respondents having below 34 years of age know
National Panasonic and other brands than other age group respondents.

More number of respondents having age 46 years and above know BPL, Philips
and Videocon brands than other respondents.
3. Occupation

From the table we can say that more number of respondents having service
(transferable) know Videocon brand than other respondents.

More number respondents in service (non-transferable) know National
Panasonic than other respondents.

More number of businessmen know Philips brand than other respondents having
other occupation.

More number of professional know BPL and other brands as mentioned above
than other respondents.
4. Educational Qualification

More number of respondents who are graduates know Videocon, National
Panasonic and other brands as mentioned above than respondents with undergraduate
and postgraduate and above qualification.

More number of respondents with postgraduation and above qualification know
BPL and Philips than other respondents.
5. Family Size

As per the table we can say that more number of households with five or more
members know BPL. Philips. Videocon and National Panasonic than households with
up to four members.

While morc number of households having up to four members know other
brands as mentioned above than other households.
6. Earning Members

According to the table households having three or more earning members know
BPL, Philips. Videocon, National Panasonic and other brands than households with up
to two earning members.
7. Type of Family

More number of households in joint family know BPL, Pl:xilips and National

Panasonic than households having nuclear family.
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More number of households having nuclear family know Videocon and other
brands than households having joint family.
8. Monthly Income

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above know
BPL, Videocon and National Panasonic brand than other households.

More number of respondents having monthly income between Rs. 10,000 and
Rs. 19,999 p.m. know other brands as mentioned above than respondents in other
income groups.

More number of respondents with monthly income between Rs. 20,000 and Rs.
29.999 p.m. know Philips brand than other respondents.
9. Type of House

More number of respondents having own house know Philips, Videocon and
National Panasonic than respondents with rental house.

More number of respondents having rental house know BPL and other brands as

mentioned above than other respondents.
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Out of total 300 respondents 292, i.e. 97.3% know various brands of Two
Wheeler as mentioned below,
1. Sex

According to the table we can say that more number of males know Bajaj, LML,
Hero Honda, Yamaha and other brands like Yezdi, Bullet and Enfield than females.

More number of females know TVS Suzuki and Kinetic Honda than males.
2. Age

More number of respondents having below 34 years of age know LML, Hero
Honda, Yamaha and TVS Suzuki than other age group respondents. .

More number of respondents in age group between 35 and 45 years know other
brands as mentioned above than other res})ondcnts.

More number of respondents having age 46 years and more know Bajaj and
Kinetic Honda brand than other respondents.
3. Occupation

As per the table more number of respondents having transferable service know
LML, Hero Honda, TVS Suzuki and other brands as mentioned above than respondents
having other occupation. ‘

More number of respondents in service (non-transferable) know Kinetic Honda
brand than other respondents.

More number of businessmen know Bajaj and Yamaha than other respondents.
4. Educational Qualification

As per the table more number of respondents who are undergraduates know
LML and other brands as mentioned above than other respondents.

More number of graduate respondents know Hero Honda, Yamaha and TVS
Suzuki than other respondents. ]

More number of respondents with postgraduation and above qualification know
Bajaj and Kinetic Honda than other respondents.
5. Family Size

More number of respondents with fgimily size up to five members know LML,
Hero Honda, Yamaha, TVS Suzuki and other brands than households having five or
more members. '

More number of respondents having family size with five or more members

know Bajaj and Kinetic Honda than other respondents.
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6. Earning Members

According to the table households having up to two earning members know
Bajaj, LML, Kinetic Honda and other brands as mentioned above than households with
three or more earning members.

More number of households having three or more earning members know Hero
Honda, Yamaha and TVS Suzuki than other respondents.
7. Type of Family

According to the table more households having joint family know LML, Hero
Honda and Kinetic Honda than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know Bajaj, Yamaha, TVS
Suzuki and other brands mentioned above than other respondents.
8. Monthly Income

As per the table more number of households having monthly income less than
Rs. 10,000 p.m. and income between Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 19,999 p.m. know other brands
than households in other income groups.

More number of households having income between Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 29,999
p.m. know Kinetic Honda than other respondents.

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and more income
know Bajaj. LML. Hero Honda, Yamaha and TVS Suzuki than other respondents.
9. Type of House

More number of households having own house know Bajaj, Hero Honda, and
Kinetic Honda than households having rental house.

More number of houscholds having rental house know LML, Yamaha, TVS

Suzuki and other brands than other respondents.
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Brands
Fiat Maruti Tata Cielo Mahindra Qthers Total

. Car (Daewoo)

¢ No. % No. Yo No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
N
a Male 199 | 748 | 218 | 820 | 133 | 300 ity 417 79 297 61 229 | 266 | 100
b Female 20 860 18 720 6 240 8 320 5 200 5 200 25 100
2 Age
a <34 years 36 836 37 851 30 448 26 388 24 358 16 239 67 100
b 33-45 years 74 75.5 77 786 43 439 33 357 26 265 20 204 98 100
¢ 16 years & above 89 706 02 | 810 66 524 58 460 34 270 30 238 126 | 100
3 Occupatton
a Service (Trans) 18 643 24 857 16 5 13 46 4 9 321 3 107 28 100
b Service (Non-Trans) 60 870 60 870 30 5 24 348 11 159 12 174 69 100
¢ Business 74 76.3 77 794 47 485 38 392 32 330 23 237 97 100
d Profession 67 691 75 773 46 47.5 44 454 32 330 28 289 97 100
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 25 735 27 794 14 412 It 324 13 382 11 324 34 100
b Graduate 116 | 779 g | 792 76 510 33 369 42 282 26 174 1 {49 | 100
¢ Postgraduate & above 78 722 91 84-3 49 454 33 491 29 269 29 269 | 108 | 100
5 Famuly Size
a Up to 4 members 147 | 754 152 | 779 99 508 84 431 37 292 48 246 | 195 100
b 5 or more members 72 750 84 873 40 417 35 365 27 281 i8 188 96 100
6 Earning Members
a Up to 2 members 200 § 749 | 216 | 809 | 126 | 472 108 | 404 74 277 62 232 | 267 | i00
b 3 or more members 19 792 20 833 I3 542 11 458 10 417 4 167 24 100
7 Ivpe of Fanuly
a Jownt 70 793 79 898 36 409 37 420 23 261 22 250 88 100
b Nuclear 49 | 734 157 | 773 103 | 307 82 404 61 300 44 217 | 203 | 100
§ Monthly Income
a < 10000 36 83.7 42 977 14 326 14 326 8 186 8 186 43 100
b 10000-19999 90 769 101 795 63 496 52 406 35 276 32 252 4 127 | 100
c. 2000029959 80 792 77 762 §1 505 41 406 33 327 18 178 | 101 100
d 30000 & above 13 650 16 800 11 550 12 600 8 40.0 8 400 20 100
9 Tvpe of House
a Own 202 | 759 | 215 | 808 | 125 | 470 165 | 395 78 293 50 226 | 266 | 100
b Rental 17 680 21 840 14 560 14 560 6 2 6 240 25 100

Out of total 300 respondents 291, i.e. 97% know various brands of Two Wheeler
as per below.

1. Sex

As per the table more number of males know Maruti, Tata, Cielo Daewoo,

Mahindra and other brands like Opel Astra, Mercedes, Honda City and Hyundai than
females. i

More number of females know Fiat brand than males.
2. Age
According to the table, more number of respondents having below 34 years of

age know Fiat, Maruti, Mahindra and other brands as mentioned above than other age
group respondents.
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More number of raspondents having 46 years and above of age know Tata and
Cielo (Daewoo) brand than other respondents.
3. Occupation

From the table we can say that more number of respondents having transferable
service know Tata and Cielo (Daewoo) brand than other respondents.

More number of respondents in service (non-transferable) know Fiat and Maruti
" than other respondents.

More number of respondents in business and professionals know Mahindra
brand than other respondents.

Also more number of respondents who are professionals know other brands as
mentioned above than other respondents.
4. Educational Qualification

More number of respondents who are undergraduates know Mahindra and other
brands than respondents who are graduates and postgraduates and above qualification.

More number of respondents who are graduates know Fiat and Tata brand than
other respondents.

More number of respondents with postgraduate and above qualification know
Maruti and Cielo (Daewoo) brand than other respondents.
5. Family Size

As per the table we can say that more number of households with up to four
members know Fiat, Tata. Cielo (Daewoo), Mahindra and other brands than households
with five or more members.

While more number of households with five or more members know Maruti than
other respondents.
6. Earning Members

More number of households having up to two earning members know other
brands as mentioned above than other households.

While more number of households having three or more earning members know
Fiat, Maruti, Tata, Cielo (Daewoo) and Mahindra brand than other households.
7. Type of Family

More number of households having joint family know Fiat. Maruti, Cielo
Daewoo and other brands than households having nuclear family.

More number of households having nuclear family know Tata and Mahindra
than households having joint family.
8. Monthly Income ‘

More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 income p.m. know Fiat
and Maruti.
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More number of households having income RS. 30,000 p.m. and more know
Tata, Cielo (Daewoo), Mahindra and other brands as mentioned above than other
income groups.
9. Type of Hose

More number of households having own house know Fiat, and Mahindra than
households having rental house.

More number of households having rental house know Maruti, Tata, Cielo
Daewoo and other brands as mentioned above than households having own house.

Table 4.5.2
Percentage of Consumer Durables Likely to Purchase According to
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Sex Group Total
Likely to Purchase Male Female
No. % No. % No. %

1 Refrigerator 18 93 4 21.1 22 103
2 Washing Machine 51 263 5 263 56 263
3 Mixer/Grinder 7 36 I 53 8 38
4 Food Processor 23 119 i 53 24 113
5 Vaccum Cleaner 21 108 i 53 22 163
6 Flour Mill 35 180 S 263 40 188
7 Desert Cooler 36 186 3 15.8 39 183
§ A Conditioner 33 180 2 105 37 174
9 Oven 36 186 i 53 37 174
10 Water Purilier 31 160 2 105 33 155
11 Color I'V 30 IS5 3 158 33 i55
12 Music System 40 206 4 211 44 207
13 I'wo Wheeler 37 191 2 10.5 39 i83
14 Car 40 20.6 3 158 43 202
Total 194 100 19 100 213 100

From the above mentioned table, we can say that out of total 213 respondents,
194 i.e. 91.07% male respondents and 19 i.e. 8.92% female respondents are likely to
purchase consumer durables in near future.

The table indicates that out of total 213 respondents, the following number of
respondents are likely to purchase consumer durables in near future as per below.

22 ie. 10.3% Refrigerator, 56 i.e. 26.3% Washing Machine, 8 i.e. 3.8%
Mixer/Grinder, 24 i.e. 11.3% Food Processor, 22 i.e. 10.3% Vaccum Cleaner, 40 i.e.
18.8% Flour Mill. 39 i.e. 18.3% Desert Cooler, 37 i.e. 17.4% AC, 37 i.e. 17.4% Oven,
33 i.e. 15.5% Water Purifier, 33 i.e. 15.5% Color TV, 44 i.e. 20.7% Music System, 39
i.e. 18.3% Two Wheeler and 43 i.e. 20.2% Car.

The table further shows that 18 ie. 9.3% male and 4 ie. 21.1% female

respondents are likely to purchase Refrigerator.
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51 i.e. 26.3% male and 5 i.e. 26.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Washing Machine.

7 i.e. 3.6% male and 1 ie. 5.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Mixer/Grinder.

23 ie. 11.9% male and 1 ie. 5.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Food Processor.

21 ie. 10.8% male and 1 i.e. 5.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Vaccum Cleaner.

35 i.e. 18% male and 5 i.e. 26.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Flour Mill.

36 i.e. 18.6% male and 3 i.e. 15.8% female respondents are likely to purchase
Desert Cooler.

35 i.e. 18% male and 2 i.e. 10.5% female respondents are likely to purchase Air
Conditioner.

36 i.e. 18.6% male and 1 i.e. 5.3% female respondents are likely to purchase
Oven.

31 i.e. 16% male and 2 1.e. 10.5% female respondents are likely to purchase
Water Purifier.

30 i.e. 15.5% male and 3 i.e. 15.8% female respondents are likely to purchase
Color TV.

40 i.e. 20.6% male and 4 i.e. 21.1% female respondents are likely to purchase
Music System.

37 i.e. 19.1% male and 2 i.e. 10.5% female respondents are likely to purchase
Two Wheeler.

40 i.e. 20.6% male and 3 i.e. 15.8% female respondents are likely to purchase
Car.

From the above it bécomes very clear that more number of male are likely to
purchase Vaccum Cleaner, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier, Two
Wheeler and Car than female in near future.

More number of female are likely to purchase Refrigerator, Grinder, Flour Mill,
Color TV and Music System than male in near future.
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Age Wise

Age Group Total
Likely To Purchase Up to 34 3545 46 And Above
No. Yo No. Y No. % No. %

1. Refnigerator 10 217 7 9.0 5 56 22 103
2. Washing Machine 2 26.1 19 244 25 281 36 26.3 B
3. Miner/Grinder 3 65 4 5.4 i 1.1 8 38
4 Food Processor 6 130 7 2.0 i 124 24 113
5 Vaccum Cleaner 5 10.9 7 9.0 10 11.2 22 103
6. Flour Milt 12 26.1 1t 4.1 17 191 40 188
7 Desert Cooler 10 217 14 179 s 169 39 183
§ Air Conditioner 12 261 11 141 14 15.7 37 174
9 Oven 6 13.0 12 154 19 213 37 174
10 Water Purifier 8 174 16 2035 9 10.1 33 155
11. Color TV 5 109 10 12.8 i8 202 33 155
12 Music System ii 239 12 154 21 236 44 20.7
3. Two Wheeler 12 261 12 154 5 169 39 183
14 Car 10 21.7 17 218 16 180 43 20.2
Total 16 100 78 100 89 100 213 100

The above table indicates that out of total 213 respondents, 46 i.e. 21.59%
having below 34 years, 78 i.e. 36.61% having 35-45 years and 89 i.e. 41.78% having 46
years and above age groups are likely to purchase consumer durables in near future as
per below.

10 i.c. 21.7% respondents having below 34 years, 7 i.e. 9% having 35-45 years
and 5 i.e. 5.6% having 46 years and above age groups are likely to purchase Refrigerator
in near future. '

12 i.e. 26.1% , 19 i.e. 24.4% and 25 i.e. 28.1% respondents having age groups
below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above respectively are likely to purchase
Washing Machine in near future.

3 i.e. 6.5% respondents having below 34 years, 4 i.e. 5.1% 35-45 years and 1 i.e.
1.1% having 46 years and above age groups are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder in near
future.

6ie. 13% responde;xts having below 34 years, 7 i.e. 9% 35-45 years and 11 i.e.
12.4 % having 46 years and above age groups are likely to purchase Food Processor in
near future.

5ie.10.9%, 7 i.e. 9% and 10 i.e. 11.2% respondents having below 34 years, 35-
45 years and 46 years and above age groups respective& are likely to purchase Vaccum
Cleaner in near future.

12 ie. 26.1 % respondents having age group below 34 years, 11 ie. 14.1%

having 35-45 years and 17 i.e. 19.1 % having 46 years and above age groups are likely
to purchase Flour Mill in near future.
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10 i.e. 21.7 % respondents having below 34 years, 14 i.e. 17.9 % 35-45 years
and 15 i.e. 16.9 % having 46 years and above age groups are likely to purchase Desert
Cooler in near future.

12 ie. 26.1% , 11 i.e. 14.1% and 14 i.e. 15.7% respondents having below 34
years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are likely to purchase
Air Conditioner in near future.

6ie. 13%, 12 ie. 15.4% and 19 i.e. 21.3% respondents having below 34 years,
35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are likely to purchase Oven
in near future.

8ie.17.4%, 16 i.e. 20.5% and 9 i.e. 10.1% respondents having below 34 years,
35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are likely to purchase
Water Purifier in near future.

5 i.e. 10.9 % respondents having below 34 years of age group, 10 i.e. 12.8 %
having 35-45 years age group and 18 i.e. 20.2 % having 46 years and above age group
are likely to purchase Color TV in near future.

11 i.e. 23.9 % respondents having below 34 years of age group, 12 i.e. 15.4 % of
35-45 years age group and 21 i.e. 23.6 % having 46 years and above age group are
likely to purchase Music System in near future.

12 ie. 26.1% , 12 i.e. 15.4% and 15 i.e. 16.9% respondents having below 34
years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are likely to purchase
Two Wheeler in near future.

10i.e.21.7%, 17 i.e. 21.8% and 16 i.e. 18% respondents having below 34 years,
35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are likely to purchase Car
in near future. ]

From the above, we can say that more number of respondents having below 34
years age group are likely to purchase Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor,
Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Music System, and Two Wheeler than the
other two age group respondents.

More number of respondents having age group to 35-45 years are likely to
purchase Water Purifier and Car than other two age group respondents.

More number of respondents having age group 46 years and above are likely to
purchase Washing Machine, Vaccum Cleaner, Oven and Color TV than other two age

group respondents. -
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Occupation Wise

Occupation
Likely To Purchase (S';:;:.c:) (Nirc:;;rc:ns) Business Professional Total
No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Refrigerator 2 9.5 6 12.0 3 45 It 145 22 103
1 2 Washing Machine 6 28.6 19 380 16 | 242 15 19.7 36 263
3. Mixer/Grinder - - 4 8.0 1 15 3 39 8 38
4 Food Processor 3 143 7 14.0 6 9.1 8 105 24 113
5 Vaccum Cleaner 2 93 8 160 4 61 8 105 22 103
6. Flour Mill 6 28.6 9 18.0 11 16.7 14 184 40 188
7 Desert Cooler 5 238 14 280 12 182 8 105 39 183
8. Air Conditioner 6 286 7 140 10 15.2 14 184 37 174
9. Oven 5 238 6 12.0 16 | 242 10 132 37 174
10 Water Purnitier 6 286 7 140 6 91 14 184 33 155
11. Color TV 7 333 8 160 7 106 i 145 33 155
12 Music System 7 333 11 220 14 212 12 158 44 207
13 Two Wheeler 4 19.0 12 24.0 13 197 10 132 39 18.3
14 Car 4 9.0 9 18.0 20 | 303 10 132 43 202
Total 21 100 50 100 66 100 76 100 213 100

As per above table out of total 213 respondents 21 i.e. 9.85% respondents having
service (transferable), 50 i.e. 23.47% having service (non-transferable), 66 i.e. 30.48%
having business and 76 i.e. 35.68% pfofessional are likely to purchase consumer durable
in near future as follows,

2i.e 9.5%. 61e 12%, 3 i.e. 4.5% and 11 i.e.14.5% respondents having service
(transferable) service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Refrigerator. ]

6 ie. 28.6%, 19 ie. 38%, 16 i.e. 24.2%, 15 i.e. 19.7% respondents having
service (transferable) service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Washing Machine.

4 ie. 8% respondents having service (non-transferable), 1 i.e. 1.5% having
business and 3 i.e. 3.9% having profession are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder.
Respondents having service (transferable) are not likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder near
future.

3 ie 143%, 7 i.e. 14%, 6 i.e. 4.1%, 8 i.e. 10.5% respondents having service
(transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Food Processor in near future. _

21.e. 9.5%, 8 i.e. 16%, 4 i.e. 6.1% and 8 i.e. 10.5% respondents having service
(transferable), service (non-transferable) business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Vaccum Cleaner in near future. . o

6 i.e. 28.6%, 9 i.e. 18%, 11 1.e. 16.7% and 14 i.e. 18.4% respondents }iaving
service (transferable) service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Flour Mill in near future.
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5ie. 23.8%, 14 i.c. 28%, 12 i.e. 18.2%, 8 i.e. 10.5% respondents having service
(transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession are likely purchase
Desert Cooler in near future.

8 ie. 28.6%, 7 i.e. 14%, 10 i.e. 15.2%, 14 i.e.18.4% respondents having service
(transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Air Conditioner in near future.

5ie. 13.8%, 6i.e. 12%, 16 i.e. 24.2%, 10 i.e. 13.2% respondents having service
(transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Oven in near future. . .

6i.e. 28.6%, 7 ie. 14%, 6 i.e. 9.1%, 14 i.e. 18.4% respondents having service
(transferable). service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively are likely
to purchase Water Purifier in near {uture.

7 i.e. 33.3%, 8 i.e. 16%, 7 i.e. 10.6% and 11 i.e. 14.5% respondents having

service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Color TV in near future. .

7 i.e. 33.3%, 11 ie. 22%, 14 i.e. 21.2% and 12 i.e. 15.8% respondents having
service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Music System in near future.

4 ie. 19%, 12 ie. 24%, 13 i.e. 19.7% and 10 i.e. 13.2% respondents having
service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Two Wheeler in near future.

4 ie. 19%, 9 ie. 18%, 20 i.e. 30.3% and 10 i.e. 13.2% respondents having
service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession respectively
are likely to purchase Car in near future.

From the above, we can say that more number of respondents having service
(transferable) are likely to purchase Food Processor, Flour Mill, Air Conditioner, Water
Purifier, Color TV, and Music System than other respondents having other occupation
in near future.

More number of respondents having service non-transferable are likely to
purchase Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner, Desert Cooler and Two
Wheeler than respondents having other occupation in near future.

While more number of businessmen are likely to purchase Oven and Car than
respondents having other occupation in near future.

More number of profeSsiohaIs are likely to purchase Refrigerator than

respondents having other occupation in near future.

~

174



Educational Qualification Wise

Educational Qualification Total
Likely to Purchase _ Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate and Above
No. Yo No. Y% No. % No. %

I Refrigerator 1 36 8 83 i3 14.6 22 103
2. Washing Machine 8 286 26 271 22 247 56 263
3. Mixer/Grinder - - 3 31 5 56 8 38
4 Food Processor 2 7.1 9 94 13 146 24 113
3. Vaccum Cleaner I 36 13 135 8 90 22 103
6. Flour Mill 5 17.9 17 17.7 18 202 40 188
7 Desert Cooler 7 250 22 229 10 112 39 183
8 Air Conditioner i 3.6 i8 188 18 202 37 174
9. Oven 3 10.7 20 208 14 157 37 174
10 Water Purifier 3 10.7 11 115 19 213 33 15.5
It Color TV 6 214 15 15.6 12 135 33 155
12. Music System 3 10.7 26 271 13 169 44 207
13. Two Wheeler 4 143 21 219 14 15.7 39 183
14 Car 5 17.9 23 24.0 15 169 43 202
Total 28 100 96 100 89 100 213 100

The above table shows that out of total 213 respondents, 28 ie. 13.14%
undergraduates 96 i.e. 45.07% graduates and 89 i.e. 41.78% postgraduates and above
qualified respondents are likely to purchase consumer durables in near future as per
below. )

1 1e. 3.6% undergraduates, 8 ie. 83% graduates and 13 ie. 14.6%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Refrigerator in
near future.

8 ie. 28.6%, 26 ie. 27.1% and 22 ie. 24.7% respondents who are
undergraduates, graduate and postgraduate and above qualified likely to purchase
Washing Machine.

3ie. 3.1% and 5 i.e. 5.6% respondents who are graduates and postgraduates and
above qualified likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder in near future. It is worth noticing that
undergraduate respondents are not likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder is near future.

2 i.e. 7.1% undergraduates, 9 i.e. 9.4% graduates and 13 i.e. 14.6% postgraduate
and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Food Processor is near future.

- 1ie. 3.6%, 13 i.e. 13.5% and 8 i.e. 9% respondents who are undergraduates,
graduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents likely. to purchase Vaccum
Cleaner in near future.

S ie 17.9%, 17 ie. 17.7% and 18 ie. 20.2% respondents who are

undergraduates, graduate and postgraduate and above qualified respondents likely to
purchase Flour Mill in near future.
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7 i.e. 25%, 22 i.e. 22.9% and 10 i.e. 11.2% respondents who are qndergraduates,
graduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents likely to purchase Desert
Cooler in near future.

1 ie. 3.6% undergraduates, 18 i.e. 18.8% graduates and 18 ie. 20.2%
postgraduate and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Air Conditioner in
near future.

3 ie. 10.7% undergraduates, 20 i.e. 20.8% graduates and 14 ie. 15.7%
postgraduate and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Oven in near future.

3 ie. 10.7% undergraduates, 11 i.e. 11.5% graduates and 19 ie. 21.3%
postgraduate and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Water Purifier in
near future.

6 ie. 21.4%, 15 ie. 156% and 12 ie. 13.5% respondents who are
undergraduates, graduates and postgraduate and above qualified likely to purchase Color
TV is near future.

3 i.e. 10.7%, 26 i.e. 27.1% and 15 i.e. 16.9% who are undergraduates, graduates
and postgraduate and above qualified respondents likely to purchase Music System in
near future. 4

41ie.143%, 21 i.e. 21.9% and 14 i.e. 15.7% who are undergraduates, graduates
and postgraduate and above qualified respondents likely to purchase Two Wheeler in
near future. ’

5 ie. 17.9% undergraduates 23 i.e. 24% graduates and 15 ie. 16.9%
postgraduate and above qualified respondents are likely to purchase Car in near future.

From the above, we can say that more number of respondents who are
undergraduates, likely to purchase Washing Machine, Desert Cooler and Color TV than
graduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents in near future.

More number of respondents who are graduates, likely to purchase Vaccum
Cleaner, Oven. Music System, Two Wheeler and Car than undergraduates and
postgraduates and above qualified in near future.

While more number of respondents who are postgraduate and above qualified
likely to purchase Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Flour Mill, Air
Conditioner and Water Purifier than undergraduates and graduates in near future.
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Family Size Wise

Family Size
Total
Lihely to Purchase Up to 4 Members 5 or More Members
No % No % No %

1 Refnigerator 14 1037 8 1025 22 103
2 Washing Machine 36 26 66 20 2564 56 263
3 Mner/Grinder 3 376 3 384 8 38
4 Food Processor 19 1407 3 640 24 113
S Vaccum Cleaner 12 g 38 10 1282 22 103
6 Flour Mill 25 18 51 Is 1923 40 188
7 Desen Cooler 28 20 74 1 14 10 39 183
8 Awr Conditioner 24 1777 13 16 66 37 174
9 Owen 21 1535 6 2051 37 174
10 W ater Punifter 25 18 57 8 1025 33 155
1l Color TV 16 183 17 2179 33 135
12 Music Svstem 31 2206 13 16 66 44 207
13 Two Wheeler 27 2000 12 1538 39 183
14 Car 30 2222 13 16 66 43 202
Total 135 100 78 100 213 100

The above table states that out of total 213 respondents 135 i.e. 63.38%
households having up to four members and 78 i.e. 36.6% households having five or
more members are likely to purchase consumer durables as per follow.

14 i.e. 10.37% households having up to four members and 8 i.e. 10.25
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Refrigerator in near
future.

36 1.c. 26.66% households having up to four members and 20 i.e. 25.64%
houscholds having five or more members are likely to purchase Washing Machine in
near future.

5 1.e.3.7% and 3 i.e. 3.84% houscholds having up to four members and five or
more members respectively are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder in near future.

19 i.e. 14.07% and 5 i.e. 6.41% households having up to four members and five
or more members respectively likely to purchase Food Processor in near future.

12 ie. 8.88% houscholds having up to four members and 10 i.e. 12.82%
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Vaccum Cleaner in near
future.

25 1.e. 18.51% and 15 i.e. 19.23% households having up to four members and
five or more members respectively likely to purchase Flour Mill in near future.

28 i.e. 20.74% and 11 i.e. 14.10% households having up to four members and
five or more members respectively likely to purchase Desert Cooler in near future.

24 ie. 17.77% households having up to four members and 13 ie. 16.66%
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Air Conditioner in near

future.
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21 i.e. 15.55% households having up to four members and 16 i.e. 20.51%
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Oven in near future.

25 i.e. 18.51% and 3§ i.e. 10.25% households having up to four members and five
or more members respectively are likely to purchase Water Purifier in near future.

16 i.e. 11.85% and 17 i.e. 21.79% households having up to four members and
five or more members respectively are likely to purchase Color TV in near future.

31 i.e. 22.96% and 13 i.e. 16.66% households having up to four members and
five or more members respectively are likely to purchase Music System in near future.

27 ie. 20% households having up to four members and 12 ie. 15.38%
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Two Wheeler in near
future.

30 ie. 22.22% households having up to four members and 13 ie. 16.66%
households having five or more members are likely to purchase Car in near future.

From the above, we can say that more member of households having up to four
members are likely to purchase Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Food Processor, Desert
Cooler, Air Conditioner, Water Purifier, Music System, Two Wheeler and Car in near
future than household having five or more members.

While more number of household having five or more members are likely to
purchase Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Oven and Color TV in near

future than households having up to four members.
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Earning Member Wise

Earning Member Total
Likely to Purchase Up to 2 Members 3 or More Members
No. % No. % No. %

1. Refrigerator i8 91 4 2617 22 103
2 Washing Machine st 258 5 333 56 263
3. Miner/Grinder 7 35 I 67 8 38
4 Food Processor 22 1 2 133 24 13
5. Vaceum Cleaner 21 106 ! 67 22 103
6 Flour Mill 39 197 I 6.7 40 188
7 Desent Cooler 38 192 i 67 39 183
8 Air Conditioner 31 157 6 400 37 174
9 Oven 33 16.7 4 267 37 174
10 W ater Punitier 32 162 H 67 33 155
11.Color TV 32 162 i 67 33 155
12 Music System 40 202 4 267 44 207
13 Two Wheeler 37 187 2 133 39 183
14 Car 42 212 { 67 43 202
Total 198 100 15 100 213 100

The above mentioned table shows that out of total 213 households 198 i.e.
92.95% having up to two earning members and 15 i.e. 7.04% household having three or
more earning members are likely to purchase consumer durables as per below.

18 1.e. 9.1% and 4 i.e. 26.7% households having up to two earning members and
three or more earning members respectively are likely to purchase Refrigerator in near
future.

51 1e. 25.8% and 5 i.e. 33.3% households having up to two earning members
and threec or more earning members respectively are likely to purchase Washing
Machine in near future. '

7 ic. 3.5% households having up to two earning members and 1 i.e. 6.7%
households having three or more earning members are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder
is near future.

22 i.e. 11.1% households having up to two earning members and 2 i.e. 13.3%
households having three or more earning members are likely to buy Food Processor in
near future.

21 i.e. 10.6% and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having up to two earning members and
_three or more earning members respectively likely to buy Vaccum Cleaner in near
future.

391i.e. 19.7% and I i.e. 6.7% households having up to two earning members and
three or more earning members respectively are likely to purchase Flour Mill in near

future.
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38i.e.19.2% and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having up to two earning members and
three or more earning members respectively are likely to purchase Desert Cooler in near
future.

31 ie. 15.7% households having up to two earning members and 6 i.e. 40%
households having three or more earning members are likely to purchase Air
Conditioner in near future.

33 i.e. 16.7% households having up to two earning members and 4 i.e. 26.7%
households having three or more earning members are likely to buy Oven in near future.

32 ie. 16.2% and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having up to two earning members and
three or more earning members respectively are likely to purchase Water Purifier in near
future.

32 i.e. 16.2% and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having up to two earning members and
three or more earning members respectively are likely to buy Color TV in near future.

40 i.e. 20.2% households having up to two earning members and 4 i.e. 26.7%
having three or more earning members are likely to purchase Music System in near
future.

37 ie. 18.7% and 2 i.e. 13.3% households having up to two earning members
and three or more earning members respectively are likely to buy Two Wheeler in near
future.

42 ie. 21.2% households having up to two earning members and 1 i.e. 6.7%
households having three or more earning niembers are likely to buy Car in near future.

From the above, we can say that more number of households having up to two
earning members are likely to purchase Vaccum Cleaner. Flour Mill, Desert Cooler.
Water Purifier. Color TV, Two Wheeler and Car in near future than households having
three or more earning members.

More members of households having three or more earning members are likely
to purchase Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Air
Conditioner, Oven and Music System in near future than households having up to two
earning members.
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Family Type Wise

Family Type
Total
Likely to Purchase Joint Nuelear
No. % Ne. % No. %o

I Refrigerator 9 127 3 92 22 103
2, Washing Machine 20 282 36 254 56 263
3 Mixer/Grinder 2 28 6 4.2 8 38
4, Food Processor 3 70 19 134 24 11.3
3 Vaccum Cleaner 10 141 12 8.3 22 103
6 Flour Mill 17 239 23 16.2 40 18.8
7. Desert Cooler 10 §.141 29 204 39 183
8 Air Conditioner 10 14.1 27 19.0 37 174
9 Oven 12 169 25 176 { 37 174
10. Water Purifier 11 15.5 22 15.5 33 155
11 Color TV 19 268 14 9.9 33 15.5
12. Music System 13 183 31 218 44 20.7
13. Two Whecler 9 127 30 211 39 183
14, Car 14 19.7 29 204 | 43 262
Total 71 100 142 100 1§ 213 100

The above table states that out of total households 71 i.e. 33.33% households
having joint family and 142 i.e. 66.66% households having nuclear family are likely to
buy consumer durables as per below.

9 1.e. 12.7% and 13 i.e. 9.2% households having joint family and nuclear family
respectively are likely to purchase Refrigerator in near future.

20 i.e. 28.2% households having joint family and 36 i.e. 25.4% households
having nuclear family are likely to buy Washing Machine in near future.

2 ie. 28% and 6 i.e4.2% households having joint and nuclear family
respectively are likely to buy Food Processor in near future.

5 ie. 7% and 19 ie. 13.4% households having joint and nuclear family
respectively are likely to buy Food Processor in near future.

10 i.e. 14.1% households having joint family and 12 i.e. 8.5% households having
nuclear family are likely to buy Vaccum Cleaner in near future.

17 i.e. 23.9% households having joint family and 23 i.e. 16.2% households
having nuclear family are likely to buy Flour Mill in near future.

10 ie. 14.1% and 29 i.e. 20.4% households having joint and nuclear family
respectively are likely to purchase Desert Cooler in near future.

10 i.e. 14.1% households having joint family and 27 i.e. 19% households having
nuclear family are likely to buy Air Conditioner in near future.

12 ie. 16.9% households having joint family and 25 ie. 17.6% households
having nuclear family are likely to purchase Oven in near future.

11 i.e. 15.5% and 22 i.e. 15.5% households having joint and nuclear family
respectively are likely to buy Water Purifier in near future.
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19 ie. 26.8% and 14 ie. 9.9% househclds having joint and nuclear family
respectively are likely to buy Color TV in near future.

13 i.e. 18.3% households having joint family and 31 i.e. 21.8% households
having nuclear family are likely to purchase Music System.

9 i.e. 12.7% households having joint family and 30 i.e. 21.2% households having
nuclear family are likely to buy Two Wheeler in near future.

14 ie. 19.7% nouscholds having joint family and 29 i.e. 20.4% households
having nuclear family are likely to buy Car in near future.

From the above we can say that more member of households having joiﬁt family
are likely to purchase Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, and
Color TV in near future than households having nuclear family.

While households having nuclear family are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder,
Food Processor, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven, Water Purifier, Music System,
Two Wheeler and Car in near future.

Monthly Income Wise

Monthly Income Total
Likely to Purchase < 10000 10000-19999 | 20000-29999 | 30000 & above
Ne. % No. % Ne. % No. % Ne. %

1. Refnigerator 3 70 7 8.0 10 149 2 133 2 10.3
2 Washing Machine 14 32,6 23 261 1§ 224 4 267 56 263
3. Mixer/Grinder 3 70 3 34 2 30 - - 8 38
4 Food Processor 2 47 12 136 7 104 3 20.0 24 it3
5 Vaccum Cleaner 3 70 i2 136 6 90 i 67 22 103
6. Flour Mill 8 18.6 19 216 12 179 i 67 40 188
7. Desert Cooler 8 186 16 18.2 15 224 - - 39 183
8. Air Conditioner 4 93 19 216 8 119 6 40.0 37 174
9 Oven 5 116 135 17.0 13 194 4 267 37 174
10 Water Purifier 5 116 20 22.7 7 104 | 6.7 33 15.5
it Color TV 5 116 9 10.2 17 254 2 133 33 155
12 Music System 10 233 17 19.3 13 194 4 267 44 207
13. Two Wheeler 6 140 17 193 15 224 1 67 39 18.3
14. Car 10 233 19 216 i4 209 - - 43 202
Total 43 100 88 100 67 .| 100 15 100 213 100

As per the table we can say that out of total 213 households 43 i.e. 20.18%
having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., 88 i.e. 41.31% having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., 67 i.e.
31.45% having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., 15 i.e. 7.04% having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above
income are likely to purchase consumer durables as per bellow.

3ie. 7%, 7 i.e. 8%, 10 i.e. 14.9%, and 2 i.e. 13.3% households having less than
Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-Rs. 29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above
income respectively are likely to buy Refrigerator in near future.

14 i.e. 32.6%, 23 i.e. 26.2%, 15 i.e-22.4% and 4 i.e. 26.7% households having
less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and
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Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income respectively likely to buy Washing Machine in ncar
future. ‘

3 1.e.7%, 3 ie. 3.4%, 2 i.e. 3% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m.,
Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. and Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m.' income are likely to purchase
Mixer/Grinder in near future.

2 ie. 4.7%, 12 i.e. 13.6%,-7 i.e. 10.4% and 3 i.e. 20% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income respectively are likely to buy Food Processor in near future.

3ie. 7%, 12 i.e. 13.6%, 6 i.e. 9% and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having less than
Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m. and
above income respectively are likely to purchase Vaccum Cleaner in near future.

8i.e. 18.6%, 19 i.e. 21.6%, 12 1.e. 17.9% and | i.e. 6.7% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income respectively are likely buy Flour Mill in near future.

8 i.e. 18.6%, 16 i.e. 18.2% 15 i.e. 22.4% households less than Rs. 10,000 p.m.,
Rs. 10,000 -19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., respectively are likely to purchase
Desert Cooler in near future.

4 ie. 93%, 19 i.e. 21.6%, 8 i.e. 11.9% and 6 i.e. 40% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income respectively are likely buy Air Conditioner in near future.

5ie. 11.6%, 15 i.e. 17%, 13 i.e. 19.4% and 4 i.e. 26.7% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income respectively are likely to purchase Oven in near future.

5ie. 11.6%, 20 i.e. 22.7%, 7 i.e. 10.4% 1 i.e. 6.7% households having less than
Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m. and
above income respectively are likely to buy Water Purifier in near future.

5ie. 11.6%,9i.e. 10.2%, 17 i.e. 25.4% and 2 i.e. 13.3% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above income respectively likely to buy Color TV in near future.

10 i.e. 23.3%, 17 i.e. 19.3%,13 i.e. 19.4% and 4 i.e. 26.7% households having
less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs.. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000
and above income respectively are likely to buy Music'System in near future.

6ie. 14%, 17 i.e. 19.3%, 15 i.e. 22.4%, and 1 i.e. 6.7% households having less
thap Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., Rs. 30,000 p.m.

and above income respectively are likely to buy Two Wheeler in near future.
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10 ie. 23.3%, 19 ie. 21.6%, 14 i.e. 20.9% households having less than Rs.
10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. respectively are likely to
purchase Car in near future.

From the above, we can say that more number of households having less than
Rs. 10,000 p.m. income are likely to purchase Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder and
Car in near future than households of other income groups.

More number of households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income are likely to
buy Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, and Water Purifier in near future than households of
other income groups.

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income are likely to
purchase Refrigerator, Color TV, and Two Wheeler in near future than households of
other income groups.

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income are likely
to purchase Food Processor, Air Conditioner, Oven and Music System in near future
than households of other income groups.

It is to be noted that households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income are
not likely to buy Mixer/Grinder, Desert Cooler and Car in near future.
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Type of House Wise

House Type
Total
Likely to Purchase Own Rental
No. Yo No. % No. Yo
I Refrigerator 21 106 1 71 22 103
2 Washing Machine 31 256 5 35.7 56 263
3 Mixer/Grinder 7 35 1 71 8 38
4 Food Processor 22 i1 2 143 24 i3
3§ Vaccum Cleaner 20 10.1 2 143 22 103
6 Flour Mill 33 176 5 357 40 188
7 Desert Cooler 33 i76 4 286 39 183
18 AirConditioner 36 | 181 1 71 | 37 | 174
9 Oven 36 181 I 71 37 174
10 Water Punfier 30 Is1 3 214 33 155
11 Color TV 30 151 3 214 33 155
12 Music System 41 206 3 214 44 207
13 Two Wheeler 37 186 2 143 39 183
14. Car 39 196 4 286 43 202
Total 199 100 14 ) 100 213 100

The above table indicates that out of total 213 households, 199 i.e. 93.42%
households having own house and 14 i.e. 6.57% households having rental houses are
likely to purchase consumer durables in near future as per below.

21 i.e. 10.6% and 1 i.e. 7.1% households having own house and rental house
respectively are likely to buy Refrigerator in near future.

51 i.e. 25.6% households having own house and 5 i.e. 35.7% households having
rental house are likely to purchase Washing Machine. 4

7 i.e. 3.5% households having own house and 1 i.e. 7.1% households having
rental house are likely to purchase Mixer/Grinder.

22 i.e. 11.1% houscholds having own house and 2 i.e. 14.3% having rental house
are likely to buy Food Processor in near future.

20 ie. 10.1% and 2 ie. 14.3% households having own and rental house
respec{ively are likely to purchase Vaccum Cleaner.

35 1e. 17.6% and 5 i.e. 35.7% households having own and rental house
" respectively are likely to buy Flour Mill in near future.

35 ie. 17.6% and 4 ie. 28.6% households having own and rental house
respectively are likely to purchase Desert Cooler in near future.

36 ie. 18.1% and 1 ie. 7.1% households having own and rental house
respectively are likely to buy Air Conditioner in near future.

36 ic. 18.1% and 1 ie. 7.1% households having own and rental house
respectively are likely to buy Oven in near future.

30 ie. 15.1% and 3 i.e. 21.4% households having own and rental house
respectively very are likely to purchase Water Purifier and Color TV in near future.
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41 ie. 20.6% and 3 ie. 21.4% households having own and rental house
respectively are likely to puy Music System in near future.

37 i.e. 18.6% households having own house and 2 i.e. 14.3% households having
rental house are likely to purchase Two Wheeler in near future.

39 i.e. 19.6% households having own house and 4 i.e. 28.6% having rental house
are likely to buy Car in near future.

From the above we can say that more number of households having own house
are likely to purchase Refrigerator, Air Conditioner, Oven, and Two Wheeler in near
future than households having rental home.

While more number of house holds having rental house are likely to buy
Washing machi9ne, Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill.
Desert Cooler, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System, and Car in near future than
households having own house.
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Table 4.5.3

Percentage of Consumer Durables Likely to Purchase, Brand Wise

Product Brand
1. Refrigerator Kelvinator Godrej BPL Videocon Others Not dectded Total
No 3 4 3 - 9 1 22
% 22.12 1818 | 1363 - 4053 454
2. Washing Machine Videocon BPL Whirl pool {FB Others ND
No 19 21 9 i 3 3 56
% 339 3758 16.0 17 53 53 -
3. Mixer / Grinder Sumeet Maharaja Philips Kanchan Others
No. 3 2 2 i - - 8
% 375 25 25 12.5 - -
4 Food Processor Sumeet Philips Maharaja Others - N.D
No 6 s t 4 - 8 24
% 23 208 4.1 166 - 333
5 Vaccum Cleaner Eureka Forbes BPL Others - - ND
No 16 3 - - - 3 22
% n7 136 - - - 136
6 Flour Mill Milcent Dhara Flora Natraj Others ND
No 30 2 ! 2 2 3 40
% 75 5 25 5 5 7.5
7. Desert Cooler Symphony Videocon Crompton Others - ND
No 19 12 1 2 - 3 39
% 487 307 25 51 - 12.8
8 Air Conditioner Videocon Blue Star Amtrex Carrier Others N.D
No 2 2 13 3 10 7 37
% 54 54 351 81 270 189
9. Oven BPL National Sharp iFB Others ND.
No 1o 7 - 2 9 9 37
% 270 i189 - § 243 243
10 Water Purifier Acquaguard Videocon Symplony QOthers - N.D.
No 27 2 - 3 - i 33
Y% 818 60 - 990 - 30
11 Colour TV BPL Onida Videocon Akai Others ND
No 4 3 2 15 7 2 33
% 121 98 60 454 212 6.0
12 Music System BrL Philips Videocon National Others N.D
Panasonic
No 4 14 2 3 18 3 44
% 90 318 45 68 40.9 6.8
13 Two Wheeler Bajaj LML Hero Honda Yamaha TVS Kinetic Others
Suzuki Honda
No I5 16 1 1 2 13 -
% 384 153 25 25 5.1 3333 -
N.D. Total
No. 1 39
% 25
14 Car Flat (Pal} Maruti Tata Cielo Daewoo Mahi ndra Others ND
No 1 35 2 2 1 - 2
% 23 813 46 46 23 - 4.6
Total
No. 43 ’
0/0
= v
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1.-Refrigerator

As per table, we can say that total 22 respondents are likely to purchase
Refrigerator in near future as per below. )

5 i.e. 22.7% Kelvinator, 4 i.e. 18.1% Godrej, 3 i.e. 13.6% BPL brands. 9 i.e.
40.9% respondents are likely to buy other brands like LG, Whirlpool, Daewoo and
Samsung. While 1 i.e.4.5% respondents have yet not decided any brand to buy.

From the above we can say that nearly 55% of the total market will be shared by
Kelvinator, Godrej and BPL brand.

2. Washing Machine

According to table total 56 respondents are likely to purchase Washing Machine
in near future as follows.

19 i.e. 33.9% Videocon, 21 i.e. 37.5% BPL, 9 i.e. 16% Whirlpool, 1 i.e. 1.7%
IFB brands. 3 i.e. 5.3% respondents are likely to buy other brands namely Godrej,
National and Daewoo brands. While 3 i.e. 5.3% have not yet decided any brand to buy
in near future.

It becomes very evident that nearly 88% of the market will be shared by BPL,
Videocon and Whirlpool in near future.

3. Mixer/Grinder

As per the table we can say that total 8 respondents are likely to purchase
Mixer/Grinder in near future as per below.

3 i.e. 37.5% Sumeet. 2 i.e. 25% Mabharaja, 2 i.e. 25% Philips, 1 i.e. 12.5%
Kanchan brands.

Thus Sumeet will dominate the market in near future with a share of 37.5%
followed by Maharaja and Philips with 25% each and Kanchan with 12.5%.

4. Food Processor

The table shows that total 24 respondents are likely to buy Food Processor in
near future as per below.

6 i.e. 25% Sumeet, 5 i.e. 20.8% Philips, 1 i.e. 4.1% Maharaja brands.

4 ie. 16.6% respondents are likely to purchase other brands like Crompton
Greaves and BPL in near future.

While 8 i.e. 33.3% respondents have not yet decided any brand to purchase.

Looking to above one can say that roughly 50% of the market will be dominated
by Sumeet, Philips and Maharaja brand in near future. It is very important to note that
roughly 33% of household have yet not decided the brand to be purchased in near
future. Companies must put afforts to attract such a large portion of the total market.
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5. Vaccum Cleaner

Total 22 respondents are likely to purchase Vaccum Cleaner in near future as per
follow.

16 i.e. 72.7% respondents Eureka Forbes and 3 i.e. 13.6% BPL brands.

While 3 i.e. 13.6% respondents have yet not decided brand to buy in near future.

From the above one can say that Eureka Forbes will dominate the market in near
future with 73% (approx.) followed by BPL at 13.6%. 4
6. Flour Mill

The table shows that total 40 respondents are likely to purchase Flour Mill in
near Future as per below. :

30 i.e. 75%. Milcent. 2 i.e. 5% Dhara, 1 i.e. 2.5% Flora, 2 i.e. 5% Natraj brands.

2 i.e. 2.5% respondents are likely to buy other brands namely Baby Prince and
Elite brands.

While 3 i.e. 7.5% respondents have not yet decided brand to buy in near future.

It becomes very clear that Milcent will enjoy the market with a share of 75% in
near future, followed by Dhara and Natraj at 5% each and Flora with 2.5%. 5% of the
market will be shared by Elite and Baby prince brands. 7.5% respondents have not yet
decided the brand for which companies must work very hard.

7. Desert Cooler

The table indicates that total 39 respondents are likely to purchase Desert Cooler -
in near future as per below.

19 i.e. 48.7% Symphony, 12 i.e. 30.7% Videocon, 1 i.e. 2.5% Crompton Greaves
brands.

2 i.e. 5.1% respondents are likely to buy other brands namely Gulmarg, Alfa and
locally assembled Desert Cooler.

While § i.e. 12.8% respondents have not yet decided any brand to buy.

From the above one can say that nearly 79% households are likely to purchase
Symphony and Videocon brands.

8. Air Conditioner

The table shows that total 37 respondents are likely to buy Air Conditioner in

near future as per below.
) 2 i.e. 5.4% Videocon and Blue Star each, 13 ie. 35.1% Amtrex, 3 i.e. 8.1%
Carrier brands. 10 ie. 27% respondents are likely to purchase other brands like
National, Usha and locally assembled Air Conditioner. Out of which 4 i.e. 40% are
assembled ones, while 7 i.e. 18.9% still have not decided any brand to buy.

From the above it becomes very clear that Amtrex will dominate the market in
near future with 35.1% followed by locally assembled without any brand at 11%
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(approx.) and Carrier, Videocon and Blue star with 8.1%, 5.4% and 5.4% respectively.
Roughly 19% have not yet taken any decision on brand to be purchased in near future.
9. Oven

The table indicates that total 37 respondents are likely to purchase Oven in near
future as per below.

101i.e. 27% BPL, 7 i.e. 18.9% National, 2 i.e. 5.4% IFB brands. No respondent is
likely to buy Sharp brand in near future.

9 i.e. 24.3% respondents are likely to buy other brands namely Singer, Kenstar
and Bajaj. While 9 i.e. 24.3% respondents still have not decided any brand to purchase
in near future.

BPL and National brands will lead the market with 27% and 18.9% respectively.
24.3% respondents have not yet decided brand. Companies must come out with proper
strategies in order to convert this potential customers into customers.

10. Water Purifier

From the table, we can say that total 33 respondents are likely to buy Water
Purifier in near future as per follow.

27 i.e. 81.8% Acquaguard, 2 i.e. 6% Videocon brands. 3 i.e. 9% respondents are
likely to buy other brands namely Alfa and Crystal brands.

While 1 i.e. 3% respondents have not yet decided any brand to buy in near
future.

Acquaguard will dominate the market with roughly 82% of the total market.

11. Color TV

The table states that 33 respondents are likely to buy Color TV in near future as
per below.

4 ie 12.1% BPL, 3 i.e. 9.8% Onida 2 i.e. 6% Videocon, 15 i.e. 45.4% Akai
brands.

7 i.e. 21.2% are likely to purchase other brands namely Sony, Samsung, Philips,
Daewoo and Thomson brands.

2 1.e. 6% still have not decided any brand to buy in near future.

Large portion of the market will be dominated by Akai and BPL brands with
45.4% and 12.1% respectively i.e. 58% (approx.) of the total market.

12. Music System :

The table shows that total 44 respondents are likely to buy Music System as per
below.

4 i.e. 9% BPL, 14 i.e. 31.8% Philips. 2 i.e. 4.5% Videocon, 3 i.e. 6.8% National
Panasonic brands.
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18 i.e. 40.9% respondents are likely to buy other brands namely Sony, Aiwa,
Akai and Kenwood.

While 3 i.e. 6.8% respondents have yet not decided any brand to purchase.

13. Two Wheeler :

The table indicates that total 39 respondents are likely to buy Two Wheeler in
near future as per follow.

15 i.e. 38.4% Bajaj, 6 i.e. 15..3% LML, 1 i.e. 2.5% Hero Honda, 1 ie. 2.5%
Yamaha, 2 i.e. 5.1% TVS Suzuki, 13 i.e. 33.33% Kinetic Honda brands.

While 1 i.e. 2.5% respondents have not yet decided any brand to buy.

In this segment Bajaj will lead with 38.4% of the market in near future followed
by Kinetic Honda at 33.3%, LML at 15.3%, TVS Suzuki at 5.1% and Hero Honda and
Yamaha with 2.5% each.

14. Car

The table shows that total 43 respondents are likely to buy Car in near future as
per below.

1 ie. 2.3% Fiat, 35 1.e. 81.3% Maruti, 2 i.e. 4.6% Tata, 2 i.e. 4.6% Cielo
{(Daewoo), 1 i.e. 2.3% Mahindra brands.

While 2 i.e. 4.6% respondents have not yet decided any brand to purchase in
near future.

In this segment it becomes very clear from the table that Maruti will dominate
the market with a share of 81.3% followed by Tata and Cielo (Daewoo) with 4.6% each
and Fiat (PAL) and Mahindra at 2.3% each.
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Table 4.6.1

Percentage of Consumer Durables Likely to Repurchase/Replace
by Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Sex of Respondents Total
Product Male Female
. No. % No. % No. %

I Refrigerator 100 | 380 6 240 | 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 34 129 2 80 36 | 125
3. Mixer/Grinder 41 156 7 280 { 48 167
4. Food Processor 5 19 - - 1.7
5 Vaccum Cleaner 5 19 1 40 6. 21
6 Flour Mill 8 3.0 - - 8 28
7 Desert Cooler 26 | 99 | 2 | 80 | 28 | 97
8. Air Conditioner 18 6.8 1 40 19 6.6
9. Oven 16 6.1 1 40 17 59
10. Water Purifier 3 11 - - 3 1.0
i1. Color TV 83 323 9 360 | %4 326
12 Music System 51 194 2 3.0 53 184
13. Two Wheeler 79 30.0 4 160 | 83 288
14. Car 56 213 3 120 59 20.5
Total 263 160 25 100 288 100

The above table depicts the following,

Out of total 300 respondents, 288 are likely to repurchase/replace the durables,
of which, 263 are male and 25 are female.

It becomes very clear from the table, that 288 respondents, are likely to
repurchase/replace the different durables as per the following.

106 i.e. 36.8% Refrigerator, 36 i.e. 12.5% Washing Machine, 48 i.e. 16.7%
Mixer/Grinder, 5 i.e. 1.7% Food Processor, 6 i.e. 2.1% Vaccum Cleaner, 8 i.e. 2.8%
Flour Mill, 28 i.e. 9.7% Desert Cooler, 19 i.e. 6.6% Air Conditioner, 17 i.e. 5.9%
Oven 3 i.e. 1% Water Purifier, 94 i.e. 32.6% Color TV, 53 i.e. 18.4% Music System,
83 i.e. 28.8% Two Wheeler and 59 i.e. 20.5% Car.

From the table, we can say that 100 male i.e. 38% and 6 female i.e. 24% are
likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

34 ie. 12.9% male and 2 i.e. 8% female are likely to repurchase/replace
Washing Machine.

41 ie. 15.6% male and 7 i.e. 28% female are likely to repurchase/replace
Mixer/Grinder.

S i.e. 1.9% male are likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor, while not a
single female wanis to go for repurchase/replace Food Processor.

5 i.e. 1.9% male and 1 i.e. 4% female are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum
Cleaner.
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8 i.e. 3% male are likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill while no female
likes to repurchase/replace Flour Mill.

26 i.e. 9.9% male and 2 i.e. 8% female are likely to repurchase/replace Desert
Cooler.

18 i.e. 6.8% male and 1 i.e. 4% female are likely to repurchase/replace Air
Conditioner.

16i.e. 6.1% male and 1 i.e. 4% female are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

3 i.e. 1.1% male want to repurchase/replace Water Purifier while not a single
female would like to repurchase/replace the said product.

85 ie. 32.3% male and 9 i.e. 36% female are likely to repurchase/replace
Color TV.

51 ie. 19.4% and 2 ie. 8% male and female respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Music System.

79 1.e. 30% male and 4 i.e. 16% female are likely to repurchase/replace Two
Wheeler.

56 i.e.21.3% male and 3 i.e. 12% female are likely to repurchase/replace Car.

From the above, we can say that Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Food
Processor. Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Water Purifier, Music System,
Two Wheeler, and Car are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by male than
female respondents.

While Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner, and Color TV, are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by female than male respondents.

The table also indicates that Refrigerator, Color TV, Two Wheeler, and Car
would be having good market in near future as more number of respondents have
expressed their willingness to repurchase/replace the said products compared to other
durables.

Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, and Music System, would be having
average repurchase/replacement market.

While Food Processor, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air
Conditioner, Oven and Water Purifier, would be having below average market as very
few respondents would like to repurchase/replace the said products.
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Age Wise

Age of Respondents Total

Product Upto 34 3545 46 & above

No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Refrigerator 34 513 33 337 38 311 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 9 132 14 143 13 107 36 123
3 Mier/Grinder 9 | 132 ] 16 [ 163 | 23 | 189 | 48 | 167
4 Food Processor - - 3 3.1 2 16 5 17
5 Vaccum Cleaner - - 1 10 5 41 6 21
6. Flour Mill I 13 3 31 4 33 8 28
7 Desert Cooler 10 14.7 6 61 12 98 28 97
8 Aur Conditioner 6 88 6 6.1 7 57 19 66
9 Oven 2 29 6 61 9 74 17 59
10 Water Punfier { 135 - - 2 16 3 10
tt Color TV 19 279 3t 316 44 361 94 326
12 Mustc System 13 51 13 153 25 203 53 184
13 Two Wheeler 22 324 27 276 34 276 83 288
14 Car 13 19 ¢ 22 224 24 197 59 205
Total 68 100 98 100 122 100 | 288 100

The above table shows the following,

Out of 288 respondents, 68 i.e. 25%, 98 i.e. 34% and 122 i.e. 42% respondents
are of below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above age groups respectively are
likely to repurchase/replace durables.

From the table, we can say that 35 i.e. 51.5% of below 34 years 33 i.e. 33.7%
of 35-45 years and 38 i.e.31.1% of 46 years and above age groups respondents are
likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

9 i.e. 13.2% respondents below 34 years of age, 14 i.e. 14.3% respondents 35-
45 years of age and 13 i.e. 10.7% respondents of 46 years and above are likely to
repurchasc/replace Washing Machine.

9 ie. 13.2%.16 i.e. 16.3% and 23 i.e. 18.9% respondents having below 34
years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

3 i.e. 3.1% having 35-45 years of age and 2 i.e. 1.6% having 46 years and
above age likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor. It is to be noted that
respondents having below 34 years of age do not want to repurchase/replace Food
Processor.

1 i.e. 1% and 5 i.e. 4.1% respondents having 35-45 years and 46 years and
above age respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner. Respondents
below 34 years of age are not likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

1 i.e. 1.5% respondents having below 34 years of age, 3 i.e. 3.1% having 35
years to 45 years of age and 4 i.e. 3.3% having 46 years and above age are likely to

repurchase/replace Flour Mill.
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10i.e. 14.7%, 6 i.e. 6.1% and 12 i.e. 9.8% respondents having below 34 years,
35-45 years and 46 years and above age respectively are likely to repurchase/replace
Desert Cooler. i '

6i.c. 8.8%, 61i.e. 6.1% and 7 i.e. 5.7% respondents having below 34 years, 35-
45 years and 46 years above age respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Air
Conditioner. 2 i.e. 2.9% respondents having below 34 years age, 6 i.e. 6.1% having
35-45 years of age and 9 i.e. 7.4% having 46 years and above age are likely to
repurchase/replace Oven.

1 i.e. 1.5% and 2 i.e. 1.6% respondents having below 34 years of age and 46
years and above respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.
Respondents of 35-45 years are not likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

19 i.e. 27.9% respondents of below 34 years of age, 31 i.e. 31.6% of 35-45
years of age and 44 ie. 36.1% of 46 years and above age are likely to
repurchase/replace Color TV.

131ie. 19.1%, 15 i.e. 15.3% 25 i.e. 20.5% respondents having below 34 years
of age, 35-45 years of age and 46 years and above age respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Music System.

22 i.e. 32.4%, 27 i.e. 27.6% and 34 i.e. 27.9% respondents of below 34 years
of age, 35-45 years of age and 46 years and above, are likely to repurchase/replace
Two Wheeler.

13 i.e. 19.1%,22 i.e. 22.4% and 24 i.e. 19.7% respondents having below 34
years of age. 35-45 years of age and 46 years and above are likely to repurchase Car.

From the above, we can say that Refrigerator, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner,
and Two Wheeler are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by respondents having
below 34 years of age compared to respondents of other age group.

Washing Machine. Food Processor, and Car are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by respondents having 35-45 years of age compared to
respondents having other age group.

Mixer/Grinder, Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV,
and Music System are likely to be repurchased/replaced by respondents having 46
years and above compared other age group respondents.
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Occupation Wise

Occupation

Product (S;:;:‘csc) (Nsxﬁr’;irc:ns) ) Business Profession Total

No. Y% Ne. % No. % Ne. % No. %
1 Refrigerator 10 357 25 357 35 385 36 364 | 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 3 179 12 17.1 10 {1o 9 9.1 36 125
3. Miner/Grinder 8 286 18 257 11 121 it it 48 16.7
4 Food Processor - - i 14 i 11 3 30 5 17
5§ Vaccum Cleaner - - s 71 I i1 - - 6 2.1
6. Flour Mill 1 36 3 43 2 22 2 20 8 28
7 Desert Cooler 3 107 12 171 9 99 4 490 28 9.7
8 Air Conditioner i 36 N 71 6 66 7 71 19 6.6
9 Oven 3 107 3 43 4 44 7 71 17 5.9
10. Water Purifier 2 7.1 i i4 - - - - 3 1.0
It Color TV 14 500 26 | 371 26 286 28 283 94 326
12 Music System 0 357 10 143 19 209 14. | 141 33 184
13. Two Wheeler 3 10.7 24 300 | 30 33.0 29 293 83 288
14 Car 6 21 4 i2 17.1 22 242 19 192 59 20.5
Total 28 100 0 100 91 160 99 100 | 288 100

The above table shows the following,

Out of 288 respondents 28 having service (transferable), 70 having service
(non-transferable), 91 businessmen and 99 professional are likely to
repurchase/replace consumer durables as per below.

10 i.e. 35.7% respondents having service (transferable), 25 i.e. 35.7% having
service (non-transferable), 35 i.e.38.5% businessmen and 36 i.e. 36.4% professional
are likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

5 i.e. 17..9% respondents having service (transferable), 12 i.e. 17.1% having
service (non-transferable), 10 i.e. 11% businessmen and 9 i.e. 9.1% professional are
likely to repurchase/replace Washing Machine.

8 i.e. 28.6% respondents having service (transferable), 18 i.e. 25.7%
respondents having service (non-transferable), 11 i.e. 12.1% businessmen and 11 i.e.
11.1% professional are likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

1 i.e. 1.4% respondents having service (non-transferable), 1 ie. 1.1%
businessmen and 3 ie. 3% professional are likely to repurchase/replace Food
Processor. Respondents having service (transferable) are not likely to
repurchase/replace Food Processor.

5 ie. 7.1%, 1 ie. 1.1% respondents having service (non-transferable) and
businessmen respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner. While
respondents having service (transferable) and professional are not likely to
repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.
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1 i.e. 3.6% respondents having service (transferable), 3 i.e. 4.3% respondents
having service (non-transferable), 2 i.e. 2.2% businessmen and 2 i.e. 2% professional
are likely to repurchase/replace Flour MillL

3 ie. 10.7% respondents having service (transferable), 12 ie. 17.1%
respondents having service (non-transferable), 9 i.e. 9.9% businessmen and 4 i.e. 4%
professional are likely to repurchase/replace Desert Cooler.

1 i.e. 3.6% respondents having service-(transferable), 5 i.e. 7.1% respondents
having service (non-transferable), 6 i.e. 6.6% businessmen and 7 ie. 7.1%
professional are likely to repurchase/replace Air Conditioner.

3 i.e. 10.7% respondents having service (transferable), 3 i.e. 4.3% respondents
having service (non-transferable), 4 i.e. 4.4% businessmen and 7 ie 7.1%
professional are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

2 1e. 7.1%, and 1 i.e. 1.4% respondents having service (transferable) and
service (non-transferable) respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.
businessmen and professional are not interested in repurchase/replacement of Water
" Purifier.

14 ie. 50% respondents having service (transferable), 26 i.e. 37.1%
respondents having service (non—trzinsferable), 26 i.e. 28.6% businessmen and 28 i.e.
28.3% professional are likely to repurchase/replace Color TV.

10 1e. 35.7% respondents having service (transferable), 10 ie. 14.3%
respondents having service (non-transferable), 9 i.e. 20.9% businessmen and 14 i.e.
14.1% professional are likely to repurchase/replace Music System. ‘

3 i.e. 10.7% respondents having service (transferable), 21 i.e. 30% respondents
having service (non-transferable), 30 i.e. 33% businessmen and 29 i.e. 29.3%
professional are likely to repurchase/replace Two Wheeler.

6 i.e. 21.4% respondents having service (transferable), 12 ie. 17.1%
respondents having service (non-transferable), 22 i.e. 24.2% businessmen and 19 i.e.
19.2% professional are likely to repurchase/replace Car.

From the above, it becomes very clear that Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder,
Oven, Water Purifier, Color TV, Music System, are likely to be repurchased/replaced
more by respondents having service (transferable), than respondents belonging to
other occupational groups. ’

Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by respondents having service (non-transferable) than
other respondents belonging to other occupational groups.

Refrigerator, Two Wheeler and Car are likely to be repurchased/replaced more

by businessmen than other respondents belonging to other occupational groups.
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Food Processor and Air Conditioner are likely to be repurchased/replaced

more by professiona! than other respondents having other occupation.

Educational Qualification Wise

Educational Qualification

Product Undergraduate Graduate P:itg?[ﬁ:i:m Total

No. % No. % No. Y% No. %
1 Refrigerator il 314 61 421 34 3t35 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 2 37 24 166 10 93 36 1235
3 Mier/Grinder & 171 27 186 15 39 48 167
4 Food Processor - - 1 7 4 37 5 17
S, Vaccum Cleaner i 29 4 28 I 9 6 21
& Flour Mill 2 57 3 34 1 9 8 28
7 Desent Cooler 4 114 18 124 6 36 28 97
8 Aur Conditioner 1 29 9 62 g 83 19 66
9. Oven I 29 8 5.5 8 74 17 59
10 Water Purificr - - 3 2.1 - - 3 10
11 Color TV 4 400 47 324 33 306 94 326
12 Music System 6 171 31 214 16 148 33 184
13 Two Wheeler 6 171 44 303 33 306 83 288
14 Car 7 200 33 228 19 176 59 205
Total 35 160 145 100 | 108 100 288 100

As per table, out of 288 respondents 35 undergraduates 145 graduates and 108
postgraduates and above qualified who are likely to repurchase/replace consumer
durables as below.

11 ie. 31.4% undergraduates, 61 i.e. 42.1% graduates and 34 ie. 31.5%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace
Refrigerator.

2 ie. 5.7% undergraduates, 24 ie. 16.6% graduates and 10 ie. 9.3%
postgraduates and above qualified are likely to repurchase/replace Washing Machine.

6 ie 17.1%, 27 ie. 18.6% and 15 ie. 13.9% respondents who are
undergraduates, graduates and postgraduates and above qualified respectively are
likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

1 ie. 0.7% pgraduates and 4 i.c. 3.7% postgraduates and above qualified
respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor. Undergraduates are not
likely repurchase/replace Food Processor.

1 i.e. 2.9% undergraduates, 4 i.e. 2.8% graduates and 1 i.e. 0.9% postgraduates
and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

2 i.e. 5.7% undergraduates, 5 i.e. 3.4% graduates and 1 i.e. 0.9% postgraduates
and above qualified are likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill.
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4 ie. 11.4% undergraduates, 18 i.e. 12.4% graduates and 6 ie. 5.6%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Desert
Cooler.

1 ie. 2.9% undergraduates, 9 i.e. 6.2% graduates and 9 i.e. 8.3% Post
graduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Air
Conditioner. '

1 i.e. 2.9% undergraduates, 8 i.e. 5.5% graduates and 8 i.e. 7.4% postgraduates
and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

3 1e. 2.1% graduates are likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.
Undergraduates and postgraduates and above qualified respondents are not likely to
repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

14 1e. 40% undergraduates, 47 i.e. 32.4% graduates and 33 ie. 30.6%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Color
TV. )

6 i.e. 17.1% undergraduates, 31 i.e. 21.4% graduates and 16 i.e. 18.4%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Music
System.

6 ie. 17.1% undergraduates, 44 ie. 30.3% graduates and 33 ie. 30.6%
postgraduates and above qualified respondents are likely to repurchase/replace Two
Wheeler. '

7 1.e. 20%, 33 i.e. 22.8%. 19 i.e. 17.6% respondents who are undergraduates.
graduates and postgraduates and above qualified respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Car.

The table also makes it very clear that Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill and Color
TV, are likely to be repurchase/replace more by undergraduates than graduates and
postgraduates and above qualified respondents.

Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Water Purifier, Music
System. and Car are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by graduates than
undergraduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents.

Food Processor, Air Conditioner, Oven, and Two Wheeler are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by respondents having postgraduation above qualification
than undergraduates and graduates. ’
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Family Size Wise

Family Size
Total

Product Up to 4 Members | 5 or more Members

No. % No. Yo No. %
1. Refrigerator 19 409 27 284 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 22 114 14 147 36 125
3 Mixer/Grinder 38 197 10 105 48 167
4 Food Processor 2 10 3 32 3 17
5§ Vaccum Cleaner 4 21 2 21 6 21
6 Flour Mill 4 21 4 42 8 28
7 Desert Cooler 19 98 9 95 28 97
§ Air Conditioner IN 78 4 42 19 66
9 Oven 13 67 4 42 17 39
10 Water Purnifier 1 05 2 2.1 3 10
it Color TV 61 316 33 347 94 326
12 Music System 42 218 H 116 53 184
13 Two Wheeler 54 280 29 305 83 288
14 Car 37 192 22 232 39 205
Total 193 100 95 100 288 160

The above table shows that out of 288 households, 193 households having-up
to four members and 95 households having five or more members are likely to
repurchase/replace consumer durables as per below.

79 ie. 40.9% households having up to four members and 27 ie. 28.4%
households having five or more family members are likely to repurchase/replace
Refrigerator.

22 ie. 11.4% households having up to four members and 14 ie. 14.7%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Washing
Machine.

38 1.e. 19.7% households having up to four members and 10 ie. 10.5%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace
Mixer/Grinder.

2 i.e. 1% households having up to four members and 3 i.e. 3.2% households
having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor.

4 1e.2.1% and 2 i.e. 2.1% households having up to four members and five or
more members respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

4 i.e. 2.1% households having up to four members and 4 i.e. 4.2% households
having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill.

19 ie. 9.8% households having up to four members and 9 ie. 9.5%

households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Desert
Cooler.
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15 i.e. 7.8% households having up to four members and 4 ie. 42%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Air
Conditioner.

13 ie. 6.7% households having up to four members and 4 ie. 4.2%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

I i.e. 0.5% and 2 i.e. 2.1% households having up to four members and five or
more members respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

61 i.e. 31.6% households having up to four members and 33 ie. 34.7%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Color TV.

42 ie. 21.8% households having up to four members and 11 ie. 11.6%
households having five or more members are likely to repurchase/replace Music
System.

54 i.e. 28% and 29 i.e. 30.5% households having up to four members and five
or more members respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Two Wheeler.

37 i.e. 19.2% and 22 i.e. 23.2% households having up to four members and
five or more members respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Car.

From the above we can say that Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Desert Cooler,
Air Conditioner, Oven and Music System are likely to repurchased/replaced more by
households having up to four members than households having five or more
members.,

Similarly Washing Machine, Food Processor, Water Purifier, Color TV, Two
Wheeler and Car are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by households having
five or more members than households having up to four members.

It is to be noted that Vaccum Cleaner is likely to be repurchased/replaced
cqually by both households.
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Earning Member Wise

Earning Member Total

Product Up to 2 Members | 3 or more Members

No. % No. % No. %o
1 Refrigerator 97 366 9 391 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 28 106 8 348 36 125
3 Mixer/Grinder 16 174 2 87 48 67
4 Food Processor 3 [.9 - - 5 17
5. Vaccum Cleaner 6 23 - - 6 21
6 Flour Mill 7 26 { 43 8 238
7 Desert Cooler 25 94 3 130 28 97
8 Air Conditioner 17 64 2 87 19 66
9 Owven 6 60 I 43 17 59
10 Water Punfier 3 Il - - 3 10
i1 Color TV 86 325 8 348 94 326
12 Music Systerm 51 192 2 87 53 184
13 Two Wheeler 77 291 6 261 83 28.8
14 Car 50 189 9 391 39 205
Total 265 100 23 100 288 100

The above table depicts the following,

Out of 288 households 265 having up to two earning members and 23 having
three or more earning mgmbers are likely to repurchase/replace consumer durables in
the above table.

97 i.e. 36.6% households having up to two earning members and 9 i.e. 39.1%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Refrigerator.

28 i.e. 10.6% households having up to two earning members and 8 i.e. 34.8%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Washing Machine.

46 i.e. 17.4% households having up to two earning members and 2 i.e. 8.7%
houscholds having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Mixer/Grinder.

5 i.e. 1.9% households having up to two earning members are likely to
repurchase/replace Food Processor. While not a single household having three or
more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor.

6 i.e. 2.3% households having up to two earning members are likely to
repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner. Not a single household having three or more
earning members are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

7 i.e. 2.6% households having up to two earning members and 1 i.e. 4.3%

households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Flour Mill.
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25 i.e. 9.4% households having up to two earning members and 3 i.e. 13%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Desert Cooler.

17 i.e. 6.4% households having up to two earning members and 2 i.e. 8.7%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Air Conditioner.

16 i.e. 6% households having up to two earning members anu 1 ie. 4.3%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Oven.

3 i.e. 1.1% households having up to two earning members are likely to
repurchase/replace Water Purifier. No households having three or more earning
members is likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

86 i.e. 32.5% households having up to two earning members and 8 i.e. 34.8%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Color TV.

51 i.e. 19.2% households having up to two earning members and 2 i.e. 8.7%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Music System.

77 i.e. 29.1% households having to up to two earning members and 6 i.e.
26.1% households having three or more earning members are likely to
repurchase/replace Two Wheeler.

50 i.e. 18.9% households having up to two earning members and 9 i.e. 39.1%
households having three or more earning members are likely to repurchase/replace
Car.

From the above, we can say that Mixer/Grinder, Food Processor, Vaccum
Cleaner, Oven, Water Purifier, Music system, and Two Wheeler are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by households having up to two earning members than
households having three or more earning member.

While Refrigerator, Washing Machine, Flour Mill, Desert Cooler, Air
Conditioner, Color TV, and Car are likely to be possessed more by households having

three or more earning members than households having two earning members.
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Family Type Wise

Family Type Total

Product Joint Nuclear

No. %o No. % | No. %
1. Refrigerator 22 253 84 418 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 14 16.1 22 109 36 125
3 Mixer/Grinder 8 9.2 40 199 48 167
4. Food Processor 2 23 3 1.5 5 17
7 Vaccum Cleaner 3 34 3 1.5 ] 2.1
6. Flour Mill 4 46 4 20 8 28
7. Desert Cooler 8 92 20 100 28 97
8 Air Conditioner 3 34 16 -} 80 19 66
9. Oven 3 34 4 70 17 39
10 Water Punifier i i1 2 1.0 3 10
It Color TV 35 40.2 59 294 94 326
12 Music System 13 149 | 40 19971 53 184
13 Two Wheeler 9 | 218 64 318 83 288
14 Car 22 1 253 37 184 59 205
Total 87 100 | 201 100 | 288 100

The above table shows that out of 288 households 87 households having joint
family and 201 households having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace
consumer durables in the following manner.

22 i.e. 25.3% households having joint family and 84 i.e. 41.8% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

14 i.e. 16.1% households having joint family and 22 i.e. 10.9% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Washing Machine.

8 i.e. 9.2% households having joint family and 40 ie. 19.9% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

2 i.e. 2.3% households having joint family and 3 i.e. 1.5% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor.

3 i.e. 3.4% houscholds having joint family and 3 i.e. 3.1% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

4 i.e. 4.6% households having joint family and 4 i.e. 2% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill.

8 i.e. 9.2% households having joint family and 20 i.e. 10% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Desert Cooler.

3 i.e. 3.4% households having joint family and 16 i.e. 8% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Air Conditioner.

3 1.e. 3.4% households having joint family and 14 i.e. 7% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

1 i.e. 1.1% households having joint family and 2 i.e. 1% households having
nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier.
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35 i.e. 40.2% and 59 i.e. 29.4% households having joint family and nuclear
family respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Color TV.

13 i.e. 14.9% households having joint family and 40 i.e. 19.9% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Music System.

19 i.e. 21.8% households having joint family and 64 i.e. 31.8% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Two Wheeler.

22 i.e. 25.3% households having joint family and 37 i.e. 18.4% households
having nuclear family are likely to repurchase/replace Car.

From the above, we can say that Washing Machine, Food Processor, Vaccum
Cleaner, Flour Mill, Water Purifier, Color TV, and Car are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by households having joint family than households having
nuclear family. \

While Refrigerator, Mixer/Grinder, Desert Cooler, Air Conditioner, Oven,
Music System and Two Wheeler are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by
households having nuclear family than households having joint family.

Monthly Income Wise

Monthly Income ] Total

Product <10000 16000-19999 | 20600-29599 | 300600 & above

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
1. Refrigerator 14 326 50 403 34 337 8 40.0 106 | 368
2 Washing Machine 3 7.0 15 121 15 149 3 150 36 125
3 Muner/Grinder 12 279 25 202 8 79 3 150 48 167
4 Tood Processor - 2 16 3 30 - - 5 17
§  Vaccum Cleaner 1 23 2 16 i 1.0 2 100 (5] 21
6 Flour Mill - - 4 32 4 40 - - 8 28
7  Desert Cooler 6 140 12 97 8 79 2 10.0 28 9.7
8 Awr Conditioner - - 8 6.5 8 19 3 150 19 66
9 Oven 2 47 6 48 7 69 2 100 17 59
10. Water Punficr - - 2 16 i 1.0 - - 3 10
11. Color TV 12 279 35 282 37 36.6 10 50.¢ 94 326
12. Music System 7 16.3 21 169 19 188 6 300 53 184
13 Two Whecler 15 349 45 363 21 208 2 100 83 28.8
14 Car 2 47 25 202 25 248 7 350 59 20.5
Total 43 100 124 160 101 100 20 166 288 100

The above table depicts the following.

Out of 288 respondents 43 are having less than Rs. 10,000 income p.m., 124
are having 10,000-19,999 income p.m., 101 are having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income
pm. and 20 are having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income are likely to
repurchase/replace consumer durables as per below.

14 i.e. 32.6% households having less than Rs. 10,000 income p.m., 50 i.e.
40.3% households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 income p.m., 34 i.e. 33 7% households
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having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m. and 8 i.e. 40% households having Rs. 30,000
p.m. and above income are likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

3ie. 7%, 15 ie. 12.1%, 15 i.e. 14.9% and 3 i.e. 15% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000
and above income p.m. respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Washing
Machine.

12 i.e. 27.9%, 25 i.e. 20.2%, 8 i.e. 7.9% and 3 i.e. 15% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000
p.m. and above income are likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

2 i.e. 1.6% households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 income p.m. and 3 i.e. 3%
households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m. are likely to repurchase/replace
Food Processor.

1 ie. 2.3% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., 2 i.e. 1.6%
households having 10,000-19,999 p.m., 1 i.e. 1% households having Rs. 20,000-
29,999 p.m. and 2 i.e. 10% having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income are likely to
repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

4 ie. 3.2% and 4 ie. 4% households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. and
Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m. respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Flour
Mill. )

6 ie. 14% households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., 12 ie. 9.7%
households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., 8 i.e. 7.9% households having Rs. 20,000-
29,999 p.m. and 2 i.e. 10% households having Rs. 30,000 and above income p.m. are
likely to repurchase/replace Desert Cooler.

8 i.e. 6.5% households having 10,000-19,999 income p.m., 8 ie. 7.9%
households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m., 3 i.e. 15% households having
Rs. 30,000 and above income p.m. are likely to repurchase/replace Air Conditioner.

21.e.4.7%, 6 i.e. 4.8%, 7 i.e. 6.9% and 2 i.e. 10% households having less than
Rs. 10,000 income p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 income p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 income
pm. and Rs. 30,000 and above income p.m. respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Oven. '

2 i.e. 1.6% households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 income p.m. and 1 ie. 1%
households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m.-respectively are likely to
repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

12 i.e. 27.9% households having less than Rs. 10,000 income p.m., 35 i.e.
28.2% households having Rs. 10,900-19,999 income p.m. and 10 i.e. 50% households
having Rs. 30,000 and above income p.m. are likely to repurchase/replace Color TV.
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7 ie. 16.3%, 21 i.e. 16.9%, 19 i.e. 18.8% and 6 i.e. 30%, households having
less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m., and Rs.
30,000 and above income p.m. are likely to repurchase/replace Music System.

15 i.e. 34.9%, 45 i.e. 36.3%, 21 i.e. 20.8% and 2 i.e. 10% households having
less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs.
30,000 and above income p.m. respectively are likely to repurchase/replace Two
Wheeler.

2ie. ‘4.7%, 25 i.e.20.2% 25 i.e. 24.8% and 7 i.e. 35% households having less
than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000
and above income p.m. are likely to repurchase/replaée Car.

The above table makes it very clear that Mixer/Grinder, Desert Cooler and
Two Wheeler are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by households having less
than Rs. 10,000 income p.m..

Refrigerator, Vaccum Cleaner, and Water Purifier are likely to be
repurchased/replaced more by households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 income. p.m.

Food Processor and Flour Mill are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by
households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 income p.m.

Washing Machine, Air Conditioner, Oven, Color TV, Music System and Car

are likely to repurchase/replaced more by households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and
above income.

Type of House Wise

Type of House

Product Own Rental Total

No. % No. % No. %
1. Refrigerator 97 369 9 360 | 106 | 368
2. Washing Machine 31 118 5 200 36 125
3. Mixer/Grinder 40 15.2 8 320 48 167
4 Food Processor 5 19 - - 5 1.7
5. Vaccum Cleaner 6 23 - - 6 21
6. Flour Mill -8 30 - - 8 28
7. Desert Cooler 24 9.1 4 160 28 9.7
8. Air Conditioner i9 72 - - 19 66
9. Oven 15 517 2 8.0 17 59
10. Water Purifier 3 11 - - 3 10
11.Color TV 85 323 9 360 94 326
12. Music System 49 18.6 4 160,.] 53 184
13. Two Wheeler 80 304 3 12.0 83 288
14. Car S6 213 3 12.0 59 205
Total 263 100 25 160 | 288 100

Tﬁe above table shows the following out of 288 households 263 households
having own house and 25 households having house rental are likely to

repurchase/replace consumer durables as per below.
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97 i.e. 36.9% households having own house and 9 i.e. 36% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator.

31 i.e. 11.8% households having own house and 5 i.e. 20% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Washing Machine.

40 i.e. 15.2% and 8 i.e. 32% households having own house and rental house
are likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder.

5 i.e."1.9% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace
Food Processor. Not a single households having rental house is likely to
repurchase/replace Food Processor.

6 i.e. 2.3% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace
Vaccum Cleaner. While no household having rental house is likely to
repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner.

8 i.e. 3% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace Flour
Mill. Households having rental house are not likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill.

24 i.e. 9.1% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace
Desert Cooler. While 4 i.e. 16% households having rental house are likely to
repurchase/replace Desert Cooler. '

19 i.e. 7.2% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace Air
Conditioner. While no household having rental house is likely to repurchase/replace
Air Conditioner. )

15 ie. 5.7%households having own house and 2 i.e. 8% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Oven.

3 ie. 1.1% households having own house are likely to repurchase/replace
Water Purifier. No household having rental house likely to is likely to
repurchase/replace Water Purifier.

85 i.e. 32.3% households having own house and 9 i.e. 36% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Color TV.

49 i.e. 18.6% households having own house and 4 i.e. 16% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Music System.

80 i.e. 30.4% households having own house and 3 i.e. 12% households having
rental house are likely to repurchase/replace Two Wheeler.

56 i.e. 21.3% households having own house and3 i.e. 12% households having
rental-house are likely to repurchase/replace Car.

From the above we can say that Refrigerator, Food Processor, Vaccum
Cleaner, Flour Mill, Air Conditioner, Water Purifier, Music System, Two Wheeler

and Car are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by households having own house
than households having rental house.

¥
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While Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder, Desert Cooler, Oven and Color TV
are likely to be repurchased/replaced more by houscholds having rental house than
households having own house. )

Table 4.6.2

Average Time of Repurchase/Replacement of Consumer Durables by Households

Sr.No. | Products Average Time of Repurchase /Replace {(In Months)
I. Refrigerator 23
2. Washing Machine 20
3 Mixer/Grinder 16
4 Food Processor 10
3. Vaccum Cleaner 15
6 Flour Mill 14
7 Desent Cooler 9
8 Air Conditioner 13
9. Oven 15
10 Water Purifier 10
11 Color TV 15
12 Music System 14
13. Two Wheeler 15
14. Car 20

The above table shows average time for repurchase/replacements of products.

From the above table we can see that respondents plan to repurchase/replace
Refrigerator within 23 months time, Washing Machine within 20 months time,
Mixer/Grinder within 16 months, Food Processor within 10 months, Vaccum Cleaner
within 15 months, Flour Mill within 14 months, Desert Cooler within 9 months, Air
Conditioner within 13 months, Oven within 15 months, Water Purifier within 10
months, Color TV within 15 months, Music System within 14 months, Two Wheeler
within 15 months and Car within 20 months.

Respondents plan to repurchase/replace Food Processor, Desert Cooler and
Water Purifier within 10 months time i.e. within one year’s time.

While they plan to repurchase/replace Washing Machine, Mixer/Grinder,
Vaccum Cleaner, Flour Mill, Air Conditioner, Oven, Colcr TV, Music System, Two

Wheeler, Car and Refrigerator from eleven months to 23 months time period.
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Table 4.6.3

Percentage of Consumer Durables Likely to Repurchase/Replace, Brand Wise

Product Brand

1 Refrigerator Kelvinator Godrej BPL Videocon Others ND. Total
No 19 24 33 i 29 - 106
% 179 226 311 09 273 -

2 Washing Machine Videocon BPL Whir} pool IFB Others ND

No 7 9 {1 2 3 4 36
% 194 25 305 53 83 1]

3 Mner/Grinder Sumeet Maharaja Philips Kanchan Others ND

No 23 14 4 1 3 3 48
% 479 291 83 20 62 62

4 Food Processor Sumeet Philips Maharaa Others - ND

No 2 i ! - 1 3
% 40 20 20 - 20

3 Vaccum Cleaner Eureka Forbes BPL Others - - ND.

No 2 i 3 - 6
% 333 167 500 -

6 Flour Mill Milcent Dhara Flora Natray Others ND

No 1 i { 3 1 1 8
% 125 125 125 373 125 123

7 Desert Cooler Symphony Videocon Crompton Others - ND

No 9 8 2 4 5 28
% 321 285 7.1 142 178

8 Air Conditioner Videocon Blue Star Amtrex Carrier Others ND

No - 2 6 3 8 - 19
Y% - 103 316 158 421 -

9 Oven BPL National Sharp IFB Others ND

No 7 4 - 1 5 - 17
% 41.2 235 - 59 294 -

10 Water Punifier Acquaguard Vidcocon Symphony Others - ND

No 2 1 - - - 3
Y 663 333 - - N

It Colour TV BPL Onida Videocon Akai Others ND

No i8 8 2 22 35 9 94
% 191 8s 21 234 372 95

12 Mausic System BPL Philips Videocon National Panasonic Others ND

No 3 6 i 3 32 6 53
% 94 {13 18 56 603 113

13. Two Wheeler Bajaj LML Hero Honda Yamaha TVS Suzuki "} Kinetic Honda | Others
No. 25 20 7 5 3 22 -
% 30t 240 84 60 36 26.5 -

N.D. Total

No. 1 83

% 12

14. Car Fiat (Pal) Maruti Tata Ciclo (Daewoo) Mahi ndra Others ND
No i 40 9 3 i 3 2
% 16 677 15.2 50 1.6 50 33

Total
No 59
Ya
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1. Refrigerator
Out of 106 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Refrigerator, 17.9% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Kelvinator, 22.9% likely to repurchase/replace with
Godrej brand, 31.1% with BPL brand, 0.9% with Videocon and 27.3% likely to
repurchase/replace with other brands like LG, Samsung, Daewoo, Whirlpool and
General Electirc etc.
2. Washing Machine
Out of 36 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Washing Machine,
19.4% will repurchase/replace with Videocon, 25% with BPL, 30.5% with Whirlpool
"(TVS), 5.5% with IFB and 8.3% likely to repurchase/replace with other brands like
National. 11.1% respondents are not decided about the brand.
3. Mixer/Grinder
Out of 48 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Mixer/Grinder, 47.9% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Sumeet brand, 29.1% with Maharaja, 8.3% with
Philips, 2% with Kanchan, 6.2% are likely to repurchase/replace with other brands
like Moulinex and Kenstar. 6.2% respondents are not decided about the brand.
4. Food Processor
Out of § respondents likely to repurchase/replace Food Processor, 40% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Sumeet, 20% with Philips, 20% with Maharaja and
20% have not decided the brand of Food Processor.
5. Vaccum Cleaner
Out of 6 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Vaccum Cleaner, 33.3% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Eureka Forbes brand of Vaccum Cleaner, 16.7%
with BPL and 50% with other brands like National and Modi Hoover. Out of which
Modi Hoover dominates with 33.31%.
6. Flour Mill
Out of 8 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Flour Mill, 12.5% are likely
to repurchase/replace with Milcent brand, 12.5% with Dhara brand of Flour Mill and
12.5% with Flora, 37.5% with Natraj, 12.5% with other brands like Baby prince and
12.5% have not decided brand of Flour Mill.
7. Desert Cooler
Out of 28 respondents likely to repurchase/repl—éce Desert Cooler, 32.1% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Symphony brand, 28.5% with Videocon, 7.1% with
Crompton and 14.2% with other brands like locally assembled Desert Cooler. 17.8%
respondents are not decided about the brand of Desert Cooler.
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8. Air Conditioner

19 respondents who .re likely to repurchase/replace Air Conditioner, 10.5%
are likely to repurchase/replace with Blue Star brand, 31.6% are likely to
repurchase/replace with Amtrex. 15.8% with Carrier and 42.1% with other brands like
Toshiba, National, Usha and locally assembled Air Conditioner.

9. Oven

Out of 17 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Oven, 41.2% are likely to
repurchase/replace with BPL brand of Oven, 23.5% are likely to repurchase/replace
with National brand, 5.9% with IFB and 29.4% with other brand such as National,
Sanyo. Philips. Bajaj and Kenstar.

10. Water Purifier

Out of 3 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Water Purifier, 66.3% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Acquaguard and 33.3% are likely to
repurchase/replace with Videocon brand.

11. Color TV _

Out of 94 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Color TV, 19.1% are likely
to repurchase/replace with BPL. 8.5% are likely to repurchase/replace with Onida,
2.1% with Videocon, 23.4% with Akai and 37.2% are likely to repurchase/replace
with other brands like Sony, Toshiba, Philips, Thomson and Daewoo.

12. Music System

Out of 53 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Music System, 9.4% are
likely to repurchase/replace with BPL, 11.3% likely to repurchase/replace with Philips
brand, 1.8% with Videocon, 5.6% with National Panasonic and 60.3% are likely to
repurchase/replace with other brands like Sony, Aiwa, Kenwood, Akai and locally
assembled Music System. 11.3% respondents are undecided about the brand. Thus

Sony brand will dominate the market with 32.07%, it will be followed by Aiwa with
13.2%.

13. Two Wheeler

Out of 83 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Two Wheeler, 30.1% are
likely to repurchase/replace with Bajaj brand, 24% are likely to repurchase/replace
with LML, 8.4% with H_ero Honda, 6% with Yamaha, 3.6% with TVS Suzuki, 26.5%
with Kinetic Honda and 1.2% respondents are undecided about the brand.
14. Car

Out of 59 respondents likely to repurchase/replace Car, 1.6% are likely to
repurchase/replace with Fiat (PAL), 67.7% are likely to repurchase/replace with
Maruti, 15.2% with Tata, 5% with Cielo (Daewoo), 1.6% with Ford Mahindra and 5%

with other brand such as Honda city. 3.3% respondents are undecided about the brand.
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If we calculate the mean of ranks, the below is the rank order given by 300
households irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factor to all important

considerations in purchase of products.

Table 4.7.1
Rank Order of Important Considerations in Purchase of Consumer Durables
by Households
Sr.No. Cousideration Mean Rank
! Price 321 3
2 Durability 285 1
3 After Sales Service 485 5
4 Discount 663 8
3 Brand Name 377 4
6 Guarantee/Warranty 564 6
7 Appeal & Looks 623 7
8 Quality 288 2
9 Others 889 9

First rank is given to ‘durability’ of a product, second to ‘quality’, third to
‘price’, fourth to ‘brand name’, fifth to ‘after sales service’, sixth to
‘guarantee/warranty’, seventh to ‘appeal and looks’ of a product eighth to ‘discount’
offered and last rank to other considerations like opinion from other customers, utility
and stability and consistency of initial quality.

Thus from the above, it becomes very clear that consumer give more
weightage to ‘durability’. ‘quality’ and ‘price’. They give least importance to ‘appeal
and looks” and ‘discount’. Thus one can say that consumer in the market today are not
only cost conscious but performance and ‘quality’ conscious also. They also try to get
the maximum mileage out of every rupee they spend.

Table 4.7.2

Rank Order of Important Considerations in Purchase of Consumer Durables by
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Sr.No. | Coensideration Male Female
Mcan Rank Mean Rank
1 Price 323 3 296 2
2 Durabdity 287 2 2.60 i
3 After Sales Service 492 5 412 4
4 Discount 672 8 568 5
5 Brand Name 378 4 368 3
6 Guarantee/Warranty 5.61 6 600 6
7 Appeal & Looks 614 7 728 7
8 Quality 281 1 368 3
9 Others 888 |, 9 900 g
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According to the above table the above is the rank order given by 275 male
and 25 female respondents to important considerations in the purchase of consumer
durables. Among males ‘quality’ of a product is given first rank, second rank to
‘durability’ aud third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to ‘discount’ offered. Among
females ‘durability’ is given first rank, ‘price’ second rank and third rank to ‘brand
name’ and ‘quality’ and last rank to ‘appeal and looks’ of a product.

Age Wise
X i X Less than 34 35-45 46 and above
Sr-No. | Consideration Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank
1 Price 323 3 320 3 320 3
2. Durability 3.06 2 2717 ! 279 1
3. After Sales Service 513 3 464 ] 4.87 5
4 Discount 6.75 8 661 8 6.58 7
5. Brand Name 348 4 396 4 3.78 4
6. Guarantee/Warranty 5.1 6 537 6 578 8
7 Appeal & Looks 603 7 6.40 7 621 6
8. Quality 2.62 1 3.09 2 286 2
9. Others 890 9 897 9 882 9

According to above table the above is rank order given by age groups to
important considerations. 69 respondents of age below 34 years ‘quality’ of a product
is given first rank, second rank to ‘durability’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank goes to
‘discount’ offered.

102 respondents between 35 and 45 years of age, ‘durability’ of a product is
given first rank, second rank to ‘quality’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to
‘discount’ offered. In age group 46 years and above 129 respondents gave first rank to
‘durability’, second to ‘quality’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to
‘guarantee/warranty’ of a product.

Occupation Wise

Service (Trans) Service Business Profession
Sr.No. | Consideration (Non- Trans)

Mean | Rank | Mecan | Rank | Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank
L Price 3558 3 293 2 320 3 331 3
2 Durability 290 2 kX)) 3 275 1 274 1
3. After Sales Scrvice 414 4 4.96 5 532 5 451 5
4. Discount 6.24 7 643 8 6.84 8 6.68 8
5. Brand Name 434 5 3.76 4 347 4 391 4
6. Guarantee/Warranty 6.00 6 5.81 6 ~5.61 6 545 6
7. Appeal & Looks 6.38 - 8 6.19 7 5.87 7 6.58 7
8. Quality 1 269 i 250 i 295 2 286 2
9. Others 8.76 9 890 9 8.88 9 893 9

According to above table the above is rank order given by occupation groups

to important considerations.
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29 respondents in service (transferable), first rank is given to ‘quality’, second
to ‘durability’ and third to “price’. Last rank is given to ‘appeal and looks’ of a
product. ¢

72 respondents in service (non-transferable), first rank is given to ‘quality’,
second to “price’ and third to ‘durability’. Last rank is given to ‘discount’ offered.

99 respondents is business, first rank is given to ‘durability” of a product,
Second rank to "quality’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to ‘discount’ offered.

100 respondents who are professionals, first rank given to ‘durability’, second

rank to ‘quality’, third to “price’. Last rank goes to ‘discount’ offered.

Educational Qualification Wise

Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate

Sr.No. Consideration and above
Mean Rank Mean | Rank | Mean | Rank
i Price 317 2 332 3 3.06 3
2 Durability 286 i 292 2 275 1
3 After Sales Service 466 5 503 5 466 5
4. Discount 654 8 6 66 8 662 7
5. Brand Name 409 4 370 4 378 4
6 Guarantee/Warranty 569 6 570 6 554 6
7 Appeal & Looks 623 7 594 7 663 8
8 Quality 326 3 275 i 296 2
9 Others 871 9 893 9 886 9

The above table shows rank order given to important considerations
educational qualification wise.

35 undergraduate respondents ‘durability’ of a product is given first rank,
second rank to ‘price’ and third to ‘quality’. Last rank goes to ‘discount’ offered.

153 respondents who are graduates, ‘quality’ of a product is given first rank,
second rank to ‘durability’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank to ‘discount’ offered.

112 postgraduate and above qualified respondents ‘durability’ of a product is
given first rank, ‘quality’ is given second rank and third to ‘price’. Last rank goes to
‘appeal and looks’ of a product.
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Fcmily Size Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Up to 4 members | 5 or more members
- Mean Rank Mean ‘Rank
1 Price 333 3 295 2
2. Durability 298 2 258 1
3 After Sales Service 491 5 473 5
4 Discount 661 8 668 8
5 Brand Name 367 4 398 4
6 Guarantee/Warranty 556 6 580 6
7. Appeal & Looks 622 7 626 7
8 Quality 277 1 312 3
9. Others 891 9 8 86 9

According to table the above is the rank order given to important
considerations by size of family.

201 respondents with family size up to four members, ‘quality” of a product is
given first rank, second rank to ‘durability’ and third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to
‘discount’ offered.

99 respondents with family size of five or more members, ‘durability’ of a
product is given first rank, second rank to ‘price’ and third to ‘quality’ . Last rank is

given to ‘discount’ offered.

Earning Members Wise

X . X Up to 2 members | 3 or more members
Sr.No. | Consideration
Mean Rank Mean Rank
1 Price 324 3 283 2
2 Durabifity 288 2 250 i
3 After Sales Service 4.84 5 4.92 5
4 Discount 657 7 7.33 8
5 Brand Name 375 4 400 4
6 Guarantee/Warranty 567 6 529 6
7 Appeal & Looks 624 8 6.12 7
8 Quality 287 i 304 3
9 Others 888 9 900 9

According to table the above is the rank order given to considerations by
number of earning members.

276 respondents with up to two earning members, ‘quality’ of a product is
given first rank, second rank given to ‘durability’, third rank to “price’ of the product.
Last rank given to ‘appeal and looks’ of a product.

24 respondents with three or more earning members, ‘durability’ of a product
is given first rank, second rank to ‘price’ and third rank to ‘quality’. Last rank given to
‘discount’ offered.
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Type of Family Wise

, . Joint Nuclear
Sr.No. | Consideration Nena | Rank | Mean | Rank
1 Price 341 3 312 3
2. Durability 256 1 297 2
3 After Sales Service 444 5 502 5
4 Discount 678 8 657 8
5 Brand Name 365 4 383 4
6 Guarantee/Warranty 373 6 560 6
7 Appeal & Looks 663 7 607 7
8 Quality 307 2 281 1
9 Others 8§84 9 891 9

According to table the above is the rank order given by 88 joint families and
212 nuclear families to important considerations.

In joint family ‘durability’ of a product is given first rank, second rank to
*quality” and third to ‘price’. Last rank is given to ‘discount’ offered.

Among nuclear families ‘quality’ of a product is given first rank, ‘durability’

second rank and “price’ third rank. Last rank is given to ‘discount’ offered.

Monthly Income Wise

<190,000 10.00C - 19,999 20,000 - 29,999 36.000 & above
Sr.No. | Consideration
Mean Ranh Mean Rank Mecan Rank Mean Rank
1 Price 280 ! 308 3 340 3 390 4
2 Durability 287 2 289 1 276 1 290 2
3 After Sales Serviee 4 85 5 489 3 484 3 462 5
4 Discount 615 8 657 8 678 8 729 8
5 Brand Name 430 4 387 4 343 4 324 3
6 Guarantee/Warranty 563 6 562 6 570 6 552 6
7 Appedl & Looks 620 7 632 7 613 7 629 7
8§ Quality 289 3 295 2 292 2 229 I
9 Others 900 9 887 9 884 9 900 9

According to table the above is the rank order given to important
considerations by monthly income groups.

46 respondents with income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. ‘price’ is given the first
rank, second rank given to ‘durability’ and third to ‘quality’. Last rank is given to
*discount’ offered.

131 respondents with income between Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 19,999 p.m.

‘durability” is given first rank, ‘quality’ second rank and third rank to ‘price’. Last

rank is given to “discount’ offered.
102 respondents with income between Rs. 20,000 and Rs. 29,999 p.m.
“durability’ of a product is given first rank, second rank to ‘quality’ and third to

‘price’. Last rank given to *discount’ offered.
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21 respondents with income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above first rank is given to
‘quality’ of a product, second rank to ‘durability’, third rank to “brand name’. Last

rank is given to ‘discount’ offered.

Type of House Wise

\ l Own Rental

Sr.No. | Consideration Nen Rank | Mean Rank

1 Price 322 3 308 2

2. Durabihity 282 1 308 2

3 After Sales Service 484 3 492 4

4 Discount 666 8 627 6

5 Brand Name 379 4 358 3

6 Guarantee/Warranty 3.65 6 554 5

7 Appeal & Looks 622 7 635 7

3 Quality 291 2 265 1

9 Others 889 9 892 8&9

According to table the above rank order given by 274 respondents having own
house and 26 respondents having rental house.

Respondents having own house, ‘durability’ of a product is given first rank.
‘quality’ second rank and ‘price’ given third rank. Last rank is given to ‘discount’
offered. )

Respondents having rental house first rank is given to ‘quality’ of a product.
second rank given to ‘price’ and ‘durability’ and third to ‘brand name’. Last rank is

given to ‘appeal and looks™ of a product.

Hypothesis

Important consideration of rank preferences are independent with respect to
various demographic/socio-economic factor.
Table 4.7.3

Chi-Square Comparison of Important Considerations in Purchase of Products,
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Sex Wise
Sr.No. | Consideration Chi-Square Value Significance (5% Level)
1 Price 031 05724 (NS)
2. Durabiliy 061 04317 (NS)
3 After Sales Service 388 0.0489 (S)
4 Discount 1091 . 0.0010(S)
5 Brand Name 009 07542 (NS)
6 | Guarantee/Warranty 138 02385 (NS)
7. Appeal & Looks 1171 00006 (S)
8 Quality 674 0.0094 (S)
9 Others 003 0 8567 (NS)
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As per above table we can say that the chi-sqrare value is not significant at
5% level of significance and so it indicates that both sex groups i.e. male and female
are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘durability’,
‘brand name’, ‘guarantee/warranty’ and other considerations like opinion from other
customers, utility and stability and consistency of initial quality.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both sex groups i.e. male and female are not independent with each
other in giving rank preference to ‘after sales service’, ‘discount’ offered, ‘appeal and

looks™ and "quality".

Age Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi-Square Value | Sigmificance (5% Level)
] Price 051 0 7745 (NS)
2. Durability 106 0 5881 (NS)
3 Afler Sales Service 352 01713 (NS)
4 Discount 144 (4852 (NS)
5. | Brand Name 216 03384 (NS)  ©
6 Guarantee/Warranty 222 03291 (NS)
7 Appeal & Looks 178 04101 (NS)
8 Quahty 190 03855 (NS}
9. Others 008 0.9582 (NS}

The chi-square value is not significant 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all age groups i.e. below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above
are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to “price’. ‘durability’,
‘after sales service’, ‘discount” offered, ‘brand name’, ‘guarantee/warranty’, ‘appeal
and looks’, "quality’ and other considerations like opinion from other customers,

utility and stability and consistency of initial quality.

Qccupation Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

1 Price 233 05057 (NS)
2. Durabiluity 100 0 8000 (NS)
3 Afler Sales Service 1496 0.0018(8)

4 Discount 624 0.1003 (NS)
5 Brand Name 475 0 1908 (NS}
6. Guarantce/Warranty 242 04884 (NS)
7. Appeal & Looks 1670 00134 (S)

8 Quality 053 -+ 09059 (NS)
9 Others 008 0.9934 (NS}

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all cccupational groups i.e. service (transferable). service (non-
transferable). business man and professional are independent with each other in giving

rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘durability’, ‘discount’ offered, ‘brand name’.
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‘guerantee/warranty’, ‘quality’, and other considerations like opinion from other
customers, utility, stability and constituency of initial quality.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance so it
indicates that all occupational groups ie. service (transferable), service (non-
transferable) business and professional are not independent with each other is giving

rank preferences to "after sales service’, ‘appeal and looks’.

Educational Qualification Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi Square Value | Significance (8% Level)

I Price 126 03309 (NS)
2 Durability 206 03564 (NS)
3 After Sales Service 351 01724 (NS)
4 Discount 034 0.7614 (NS)
3 Brand Name 116 0 5582 (NS)
6 Guarantee/W arranty 071 0 7001 (NS)
7. Appeal & Looks 92 00070 (S)

8 Quality 352 01717 {NS)
9 Others 024 0 8863 {NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all educational qualification groups i.e. undergraduates, graduate and
postgraduate and above are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to
‘price’, “durability’, ‘“after sales service’, ‘discount’ offered, ‘brand name’,
‘guarantee/warranty . Quality and other considerations like opinion from other
customers utility. stability and consistency of initial quality.

The chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that all educational qualification groups i.e. undergraduates, graduate and
postgraduate and above are not independent with each other in giving rank
preferences to ‘appeal and looks’.

Family Size Wise

Sr.No. | Coasideration Chi Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

1 Price 185 0 1726 (NS)
2 Durability 358 0 0582 (NS)
3. After Sales Service 086 03513 (NS)
4 Discount 014 0 7060 (NS)
5 Brand Name 211 0 1458 (NS)
6 Guarantee/Warranty 236 ~ 01237(NS)
7 Appeal & Looks 009 07544 (NS)
8. Quality 4 54 00330 (S)

9 Others 0 0001 09944 (NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both families in terms of size i.e. up to four members and five and more

members are independent with each other in giving rank preferences to ‘price’,
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‘durability’, ‘after sales service’, ‘discount’, offered, ‘brand name’. ‘guarantee
/warranty’, “appeal and looks’ and other considerations like opinion from other
customers, utility, stability and consistency of initial quality.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both families i.e. up to four members and five and more members are

not independent with each other in giving rank preferences to quality.

Earning Member Wise

Sr.No. | Constderation Chi Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

1 Price 058 0 4435 (NS)
2 Durability 0.55 04580 (NS)
3 After Sales Service 006 0 8034 (NS)
4 Discount 619 00128(S)

5 Brand Name 043 05015 (NS)
6 Guarantce/Warranty 060 04375 (NS)
7 Appeal & Looks 008 07750 (NS}
8 Quality 063 34246 (NS)
9 Others 003 0 8598 (NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both households i.e. households having earning members up to two and
households having earning members three or more are independent with each other is
giving rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘durability’, ‘after sales service’, ‘brand name’,
*guaradntee/warranty’. ‘appeal and looks’, ‘quality' and other considerations like
opinion from other customers, utility stability and consistency of initial quality.

The chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both households 1.e. households having earning members up to two and
three or more earning members are not independent with each other in giving rank
preference to “discount’ offered.

Family Type Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi-Square Value | Significance (5% Level)

i Price 221 01371 (NS)
2 Durability 456 0.0326 (S)

3 After Sales Service 609 0.0135 (NS)
4 Discount 043 0.5097 (NS)
5 Brand Name 051 04716 (NS)
[ Guarantee/Warranty 070 0.4002 (NS)
7 Appeal & Looks 719 .. 0.0073(8)

8 Quality 315 00757 (NS)
9 Others 00031 0.9557 (NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of signrificance and so it
indicates that both family types i.e. joint and nuclear are independent with each other

in giving rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘discount’ offered, ‘brand name’. ‘guarantee
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/warranty’, “quality’ and other considerations like opinion from other customers,
utility stability and consistency of initial quality.

The chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both family types i.e. joint and nuclear are not independent with each
other in giving rank preferences to ‘durability’, “after sales service’ and ‘appeal and

looks’.

Monthly Income Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi-Square Value Siganificance (5% Level)

! Price 256 02767 (NS)
2 Durabiity 06! 07543 (NS)
3 After Sales Scrvice 008 09601 (NS)
3 Dhiscount 754 00230 (8)

N Brand Name 947 0.0088 (S)

6 Guarantee/ Warranty o1t 09427 (NS}
7 Appeal & Looks 080 06681 (NS)
8 Quality 010 09474 (NS}
9 Others 008 093592 (NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that income groups i.e. less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m.,
Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above are independent with each
other is giving rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘durability’, ‘after sales service’,
‘guarantee/warranty’, ‘appeal and looks’, ‘quality’ and other considerations like
opinion from other customers utility, stability and consistency of initial quality.

While the chi-square value is significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that income groups i.e. less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m.,
Rs. 20,000-29.999 p.m., and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above are not independent with each
other is giving rank preferences to ‘discount’ offered and ‘brand name’.

Type of House Wise

Sr.No. | Consideration Chi-Square Value | Significance (5% Level)
{ Price 013 0.7130 (NS)
2 Durability 074 03872 (NS)
3 After Sales Service 0.008 09256 (NS)
4 Discount 048 04853 (NS)
5 Brand Name 034 0 5598 (NS)
6 Guarantee/Warranty 01 0 7307 (NS)
7. | Appeal & Looks 017 ~ 06763 (NS)
8. Quality 008 07684 (NS)
9 Others 0.02 0 8694 (NS)

The chi-square value is not significant at 5% level of significance and so it
indicates that both house types i.e. own and rental are independent with each other in

giving rank preferences to ‘price’, ‘durability’, ‘after sales service’, “discount’
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offered, ‘brand name’, ‘guarantee/warrant:”’, ‘appeal and looks’, ‘quality’ and other
considerations like opinion from other customers, utility stability and consistency of

initial quality.
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The table mentioned below shows occasions on which respondents prefer to

buy products irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factors.

Table 4.8.1
Percentage of When to Buy Consumer Durables According to Respondents’

Preference

Sr.No. Occasions No. %

i Festival 23 77

2 Bonus 16 33

3 Off Season 39 130

4 Any Time 139 463

) As And When Need Anises 156 320

Out of 300 respondents 23 prefer to buy consumer durables at the time of
festival, 16 i.e. 5.3% prefer to buy at bonus time, 39 i.e. 13% buy during off seasons,
139 i.e. 46.3% prefer to buy any time and 156 ie. 52% prefer to buy consumer
durables as and when need arises.

Thus it becomes very evident that vast majority of respondents prefer to buy
consumer durables on ‘as and need arises’ and ‘any time’ basis. This may be because
of easy availability of credit facility. Few consumers prefer to buy products during
‘off season’, where they have an attraction of ‘off season’ discounts. It is also seen

from the table that very few respondents i.e. 5.3% prefer to buy consumer durables at
the time of ‘bonus’.
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Table 4.8.2

Percentage of When to Buy Consumer Durables According to Respondents’
Preference, Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor Wise

Occasions
Factors Festival Bonus Off season Any time Asand “'/hcn
need arises

No. Ya No. % No. % No. % No. %o
1 Sex
a Male 20 7.3 1 85 33 120 | 131 | 476 | 144 | 524
b Female 3 120 1 4.0 6 24.0 8 320 12 480
2 Age
a < 34 years 5 12 5 72 8 116 33 478 38 351
b 33-45 years 8 7.8 4 39 12 1.8 54 529 49 4890
¢ 46 years & above 10 78 7 54 19 147 32 403 69 535
3 Occupation
a Service (Trans) i 34 6 20.7 1 34 11 379 8 621
b. Service (Non-Trans) 5 69 7 97 17 236 20 278 43 623
¢ Business 9 9.1 [ 10 8 81 36 566 50 508
d Profession 8 80 2 20 13 13.0 52 520 43 430
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 1 29 5 143 6 17.1 14 400 19 543
b Graduate 13 85 7 4.6 14 9.2 73 477 89 582
¢ Postgraduate & above 9 80 4 36 19 17.0 52 464 48 429
S. Family Size
a Up to 4 members 17 85 8 4.0 29 144 83 413 117 | 582
b 5 or more members 6 6.1 8 81 i0 101 56 566 39 394
6 Earning Members
a Upto 2 members 21 7.6 16 58 36 130 122 | 442 145 | 525
b 3 or more members 2 82 - - 3 125 17 708 i 458
7 Type of Fannly
a Jomnt 9 102 9 102 15 17.0 43 489 36 409
b Nuclear 14 66 7 33 24 113 96 453 120 | 566
8 Monthly Income
a < 10000 5 109 6 13.0 9 196 21 457 21 45.7
b 10000-15999 9 69 9 6.9 17 13.0 59 45.0 70 534
¢ 20000-29999 6 59 1 1.0 10 98 49 480 51 500
d 30000 & above 3 143 - - 3 143 10 476 14 667
9 Type of House
a Own 20 7.3 i3 47 37 135 125 | 456 | 143 | 522
b Rental 3 115 3 1.5 2 77 14 S38 i3 500

The above mentioned table shows the following,
1. Sex

Festival »

More number of fex;lale i.e. 12% would like to buy consumer durables at the
time of festival than male respondents.

Bonus

More number of male i.e. 5.5% would prefer to purchase consumer durables at
the time of bonus than female respondents.
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Off Season

More number of female i.e. 24% would prefer to purchase consumer durables
during off season than male respondents.
Any Time

More number of males i.e. 47.6% would like to buy consumer durables any
time than female respondents.
As And When Need Arises

More number of male i.e. 52.4% would prefer to buy consumer durables as
and when need arises than female respondents.

From the above, we can say that majority of both ie. male and female
respondents would prefer to purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’,

‘any time’ and during ‘off season’ rather than ‘festival’ and ‘bonus’ time.
2. Age

Festival
More number of respondents of age groups i.e. 35-45 years and 46 years and

above i.e. 7.8% each would like to buy consumer durables at the time of festival than

respondents of age group below 34 years.
Bonus

More number respondents of age groups below 34 years i.e. 7.2% like to

purchase consumer durables at bonus time than other age group respondents.

Off Season

More number of respondents in age group 46 years and above i.e. 14.7%
would prefer to buy consumer durables during off season than respondents of other
age groups.

Any Time

More number respondents in age group 35-45 years i.e. 52.9% would like to
buy consumer durables any time than other age group respondents.
As And When Need Arises

More number respondents from age group below 34 years i.e. 55% would
prefer to buy consumer durables as and when need ari;es than respondents in other
age groups.

From the above, we can say that majority of all age group i.e. below 34 years.
35-45 years and 46 and above years would prefer to purchase consumer durables ‘as
and when need arises’, ‘any time’ and during ‘off season’ rather than festival’ and

‘bonus time’.
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3. Occupation

Festival

More number respondents who are professional i.e. 8% would like to buy
consumer durables at the time of festival than respondénts of other occupational
groups.
Bonus

More number respondents i.e. 20.7% in service (transferable) would prefer to
purchase consumer durables at the time of bonus than respondents in other

occupational groups.
Off Season
More number respondents i.e. 23.6% in service (non-transferable) would

prefer to buy consumer durables during off season than other occupational group
respondents.

Any Time

More number of business persons i.e. 56.6% would like to buy consumer
durables any time than other respondents.
As And When Neg& Arises

More number respondents in service (non-transferable) i..62.5% would prefer

to buy consumer durables as and when need arises than respondents ir other
occupational groups.

From the above, we can ‘say that all occupational groups i.e. service
(transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession would prefer to
purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’, ‘any time’, and during ‘off
season’ rather than ‘festival’ and ‘bonus’ time.

4. Educational Qualification
Festival

Number of graduates i.e. 8.5% like to buy consumer durables at the time of
festival than undergraduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents.
Bonus

More number of undergraduates i.e. 14.3%-w0uki prefer to purchase consumer
durables at the time of bonus than respondents with other educational qualification.
Off Season

More number of undergraduates i.e. 17.1% prefer to purchase consumer
durables during off season than graduates and postgraduate and above qualified
respondents.
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Any Time

More number of graduates i.e. 47.7% would like to buy consumer durables
any time than other respondents.
As And-When Need Arises

More number of graduates i.e. 58.2% would prefer to buy consumer durables
as and when need arises than undergraduates and postgraduates and above qualified
respondents.

From the above we can say that majority of all i.e. undergraduates, graduates
and postgraduate and above qualified would prefer to purchase consumer durables ‘as
and when need arises’, ‘any time’ and during ‘off season’ rather than ‘festival’ and
“bonus’ time.

5. Family Size
Festival
More number of households with up to four members i.e. 8.5% would like to

buy consumer durables at the time of festival than households with more than five

members.
Bonus

More number of households with more than five members i.e. 8.1% would
prefer to purchase consumer durables at the time of bonus than other respondents.
Off Season

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 14.4% prefer to
purchase consumer durables during off season than other respondents.
Any Time

More number of households having more than five members i.e. 56.6% would
like to buy consumer durables any time than households with up to four members.
As And When Need Arises

More number of households with up to four members i.e. 58.2% prefer to buy
consumer durables as and when need arises than other respondents.

From the above we can say that majority of both i.e. households having up to
four members and households having five and more members would like to purchase
consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’, ‘any time’ and during ‘off season’ than

“festival’ and "bonus’ time.
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6. Earning Members
Festival

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 8.3%
would prefer to buy consumer durables at the time of Festival than households having
up to two earning members.

Bonus
Households having up to two earning members would like to buy consumer
durables at the time of bonus. It can be seen from the table that households having

three or more earning members do not prefer to buy consumer durables at the time of
bonus.

Off Season
More number of households having up to two earning members i.e.13% would

prefer to purchase consumer durables during off season than households having three
and more earning members.

Any Time
More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 70.8%

would like to buy consumer durables any time than households having up to two
earning members.

As And When Need Arises

More number of households having up to two earning members 52.5% would
prefer to buy consumer durables as and when need arises than households having
three or more earning members. -

Looking to above, we can say that majority of both households would prefer to
purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’, ‘any time’ and during ‘off
scason” rather than ‘festival’ and ‘bonus’ time.

7. Type of Family
Festival

More number of households having joint family i.e. 10.2% would like to buy
consumer durables at the time of festival than households having nuclear family.

Bonus

More number of households having joint family i.. 10.2% would prefer to
buy consumer durables at the time of bonus than ﬁousehold having nuclear family.
Off Season ‘

More number of houscholds having joint family i.e. 17% would like to

purchase consumer durables during oft season than households having nuclear family.
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Any Time

More number of households having joint family i.e. 48.9% would like to buy
consumer durables at any time than households having nuclear family.
As And When Need Arises

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 56.6% would like to
buy consumer durables as and when need arises than households having joint family.

‘Looking to above, we can say that majority of both i.e. households having
joint family and house holds having nuclear family prefer to buy consumer durables
‘as and when need arises’ , ‘any timz’ and during ‘off season’ rather than ‘festival’
and "bonus’ time.

8. Monthly Income
Festival

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income i.e.
14.3% would prefer to purchase consumer durables at the time of festival than
households of other income groups. ”

Bonus »

More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income i. . 13%
would like to buy consumer durables at the time of bonus than households of other
income groups. ‘

It can be seen from the table that household having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above

income do not prefer to buy consumer durables at the time of bonus.
Off Season

More number of households i.e. 19.6% having income less than Rs. 10,000
p.m. would like to buy consumer durables during off season than households of other
income groups. -
Any Time

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income i.e. 48%
would prefer to buy consumer durables any time than households of other income
groups.
As And When Need Arises

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income i.e.
66.7% would prefer to purchase consumer durables as and when need arises than
households of other income groups.
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From the above we can say that majority of households of all income groups
would prefer to purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’ , ‘any time’
and during "off season’ rather than ‘festival’ and ‘bonus’ time.

9. Type of House
Festival

More number of households having rental house i.e. 11.5% would like to buy
consumer durables at the time of festival than households having own house.
Bonus

More number of households having rental house i.e. 11.5% would prefer to

buy consumer durables at the time of bonus than households having own house.
Off Season

More number of households having own house i.e. 13.5% would like to
purchase consumer durables during off season than house holds having rental house.
Any Time

More number of households having rental house i.e. 53.8% would like to buy
consumer durables any time than households having own house.

As And When Need Arises

More number of households having own house ie. 52.2% would like to
purchase consumer durables as and when need arise than households having rental
house.

From the above, we can say that majority of households having own house
would prefer to purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’. ‘any time’ and
during ‘off season’, while majority of households having rental house would like to
purchase consumer durables ‘as and when need arises’, ‘any time’ and ‘festival’ and

*bonus’ time than during ‘off season’.
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In this study we tried to find out the persons who actually take final decision
to buy consumer durables. “Decider” means the person who ultimately makes a
buying decision or any part of it - whether to buy, what to buy, how to buy or where
to buy. A Company needs to identify who play this role because they affect product
design and advertising message decisions. ‘
Table 4.9.1
Percentage of Who Decides to Buy Consumer Durables by Households

Sr.No. | WhoDecides | No. | %
l Wife 27 90
2. Husband 40 133
3 Both 200 667
4, Children 56 187
3. Others 47 157

The above mentioned table shows that irrespective of demographic/socio-
economic factor, out of 300 respondents, 27 respondents consider that ‘wife’ decides
to buy a consumer durables, 40 i.e. 13.3% respondents consider ‘husband’ decides to
buy, 200 i.e. 66.7% respondents feel that ‘both’ (i.e. husband and wife) decides to buy
consumer durables, 56 i.e. 18.7% feel that ‘children’ decide to buy consumer durables
while 47 i.e. 15.7% respondents believe that ‘others’ like parents, whole family or
every body in the joint family decide to purchase consumer durables.

One can say from the above that vast majority of households i.e. 66.7%
~ belicve that both ‘husband’ and ‘wife’ jointly take decision to buy consumer durables.
Thus in sharp contrast to earlier years, ‘husband’ and ‘wife’ decisions are increasingly
made jointly or syncratically. There may be many causes for the demise of gender
differences in family buying decisions. Most have to do with the changing
employment status and roles of women. The ‘Resource Contribution Theory’ suggests
that the greater the relative contribution of and individual, the greater the influence in
decision making. Whatever the reasons, marketing strategies must be built upon the

new realities of role, structures and family buying decisions.
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Table 4.9.2

Percentage of Who Decide to Buy Consumer Durables by
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Who Decides

Factors Wife Husband Both Children Any other

No % No % No % No % No Y
1 Sex
a Male 23 91 39 142 185 | 673 35 200 40 145
b Female 2 80 i 4.0 15 600 i 40 7 280
2 Age
a <34 years 4 58 8 11.6 45 652 13 188 14 203
b 35-45 years 11 108 13 147 72 706 13 108 12 118
¢ 46 years & above 12 9.3 17 132 83 64.3 32 248 21 16.3
3. Occupatuion
a Service (Trans) i 34 5 172 20 690 5 172 6 207
b Service (Non-Trans) 6 83 8 i 46 63.9 10 139 15 208
c. Business 14 141 19 19.2 55 556 30 303 19 192
d Profession 6 6.0 8 80 79 750 11 110 7 70
4. Edu Quahfication
a Undergraduate 5 143 8 229 23 657 12 343 4 114
b Graduate i3 85 25 16.3 93 60.8 35 229 30 196

¢ Postgraduate & above 9 80 7 63 84 750 9 80 13 116
5 Family Size

a Up to 4 members i8 90 24 119 | 138 | 687 38 189 28 13.9
b 5 or more members 9 91 16 162 62 626 i8 i82 19 192
6 Earning Members

a. Up 1o 2 members 25 91 36 130 | 186 | 674 49 178 41 149
b 3 or more members 2 83 4 167 i4 583 7 292 6 250
7. Type of Fanuly

a Joint 10 114 13 148 56 636 13 148 16 182
b Nuclcar 17 80 27 127 | 144 | 679 43 203 31 146
8 Monthly Income

a < 10000 4 87 7 152 31 674 5 109 7 152
b. 10000-1999% N s 24 183 82 62.6 30 29 1 20 15.3
¢ 20000-29999 3 29 7 69 74 725 9 18.6 18 i76
d 30000 & abore 5 238 2 9.5 13 61.9 2 95 2 95
9. Type of House

a Own 27 99 39 142 | 181 | 66.1 49 1.179 42 153
b Rental - - [ 38 19 731 7 269 b 192

The above mentioned table indicates the following,
1. Sex

Wife and Husband

It can be seen that more number of male respondents opine that husband
decides to buy consumer durables in the family.

While more number of female respondents say that wife decides to buy

consumer durables is the family.
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Both

More number of male respondents i.e. 67.3% say that both i.e. husband and
wife take decision to buy consumer durables than female respondents.

Children

More number of male respondents i.e. 20% opine that children decide to

purchase consumer durables than female respondents.
Others

More number of female respondents i.e. 28% say that other persons like
parents, whole family or evervbody in the joint family take decision to buy consumer
durables in the family than male respondents.

It is very clear from the table that majority of both i.e. male and female
respondents opine that both i.e. husband and wife decide to purchase consumer
durables in the family.

2. Age
Wife

More number of respondents having 35-45 years of age i.e.10.8% believe that
Wife decides to purchase consumer durables in the family than respondents of other
age groups.

Husband

More number of respondents of 35-45 years of age group i.e. 14.7% opine that
Husband decides to buy consumer durables in the family than respondents of other
age groups. ¢
Both

More number of respondents of 35-45 yedrs age group i.c. 70.6% believe that
Both i.e. husband and wife take decision to purchase consumer durables in the family
than respondents of other age groups.

Children

More number of respondents having 46 years and above age i.e. 24.8% believe
that children decide to buy consumer durables is the family than respondents of other
age groups.

Others

More number of respondents having below 34 years of age i.e. 20.3% believe
that other persons as mentioned above decide to buy consumer durables in the family
than respondents of other age group.
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We can say from the table that majority of respondents of all age groups i.e.
below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above opine that ‘both’ i.e. husband and
wife take decision to buy consumer durables in the family.

3. Occupation
Wife

More number of businessmen i.e. 14.1% opine that wife decides to buy
consumer durables in the family than respondents having other occupations.
Husband

More number of businessmen i.e. 19.2% believe that husband decides to
purchase consumer durables in the family than respondents having other occupations.
Both

More number of professionals i.e. 79% believe that both 1.e. husband and wife
decide to purchase consumer durables in the family than respondents having other
occupation. -

Children

More number of businessmen i.e. 30.3% opine that children decide to buy

consumer durables in the family than respondents having other occupations.
Others ‘

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) i.e. 20.8%
believe that other persons as mentioned above decide to purchase consumer durables
in the family than respondents of other occupations.

From the table we can say that majority respondents of all occupations i.e.
service (transferable). service (non-transferable) business and profession believe that
“both’ i.e. husband and wife jointly take decision to purchase consumer durables in
the family.

4. Educational Qualification
Wife
More number of undergraduates i.e. 14.3% believe that wife decides to buy

consumer durables in the family than respondents who are graduates and
postgraduates and above qualified.

Husband

More number of undergraduates i.c. 22.9% believe that husband decides to
purchase consumer durables in the family than respondents having other educational
qualification.
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Both

More number of postgraduates and above qualified respondents -i.e. 75%
believe that both i.e. husband and wife decide together to buy consumer durables in
the family than respondents who are undergraduates and gfaduates.

Children

More number of undergraduates believe that children decide to buy consumer

durables in the family than respondents having other educational qualification.

Others

More number of graduates i.e. 19.6% believe that other persons as mentioned
above decide to buy consumer durables in the family than respondents having other
educational qualification. |

From the table, we can say that majority of respondents who are
undergraduates, graduates and postgraduates and above qualified believe that ‘both’
i.e. husband and wife together take decision to buy consumer durables in the family.
5. Family Size
Wife

Both households i.e. households having up to four members and five and more
members believe that wife decides to buy consumer durables in the family.

Husband _
More number of households having five or more members i.e. 16.2% believe

that husband decides to buy consumer durables in the family than households having
up to four members. .

Both

More number of households having up to four members i..68.7% believe that
both i.e. husband and wife decide to buy consumer durables in the family than
households having five or more members.

Children

More number of households having up to four members believe that children
decide to purchase consumer durables in the family than households having five or

more members.

Others

More members of households having five or more members i.e. 19.2% believe
that other persons as mentioned above decide to buy consumer durables in the family
than households having up to four members.
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It is clear from the table that majority households having small family size and
big family size believe that both i.e. husband and wife jointly decide to purchase
consumer durables in the family.

6. Earning Members
Wife
More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 9.1%

believe that wife decides to buy consumer durables in the family than households

having three more earning members.
Husband

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 16.7%
opine that husband decides to purchase consumer durables in the family than
households having up to two earning members.
Both

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 67.4%

believe that both i.e. husband and wife decide to purchase consumer durables in the

family than households having three or more earning members.
Chiidren
More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 29.2%

believe that children decide to buy consumer durables in the family than households

having up to two earning members.
Others

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 25%
believe that other persons as mentioned above take decision to purchase consumer
durables in the family than households having up to two earning members.

It can be seen that majority of both households having up to two earning
members and three or more earning members believe that ‘both’ i.e. husbahd and wife
jointly decide to purchase consumer durables in the family.

7. Type of Family
Wife
More number of households having joint family i.e. 11.4% believe that wife

takes decisions to buy consumer durables in the family than households having
Nuclear family.
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Husband

More number of households having joint family ie. 14.8% believe that
husband decides to purchase consumer durables in the family than households having
nuclear family.

Both

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 67.9% believe that both
i.e. husband and wife decide to buy consumer durables in the family than households
having joint family.

Children

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 20.3% agree that
children decide to purchase consumer durables in the family than households having
joint family.

Others
More number of households having joint family believe that other persons as

mentioned above decide to buy consumer durables in the family than households

having nuclear family.

From the table it becomes very clear that majority of households believe that
‘both’ i.e. husband and wife together take decision to buy consumer durables in the
family.
8. Monthly Income
Wife ‘

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
23.8% believe that wife decides to buy consumer durables in the family than

households having income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. and
Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m..

Husband
More number of households having income between Rs. 10,000 p-m. and Rs.

19,999 p.m. i.e. 18.3% believe that husband decides to purchase consumer durables in

the family than households in other income groups.
Both

More number of households having income between Rs. 20,000 and
Rs. 29,999 p.m. i.e. 72.5% believe that both that is husband and wife decide to

purchase consumer durables in the family than other monthly income households.
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Children

More number of households having income between Rs. 10,000 p.m. and
Rs. 19,999 p.m. i.e. 22.9% believe that children decide to buy consumer durables in
the family than households having income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 20,000-
29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above.

Others

More number of households having income Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. i.e.17.6%
believe that other persons as mentioned above take decisions to purchase consumer
durables in the family than households in other income groups.

It can be seen from the table that majority of households in all income groups
believe that “both’ i.e. husband and wife jointly decide to purchase consumer durables
in the family.

9. Type of House
Wife

More number of households having own house i.e. 9.9% believe that wife
decides to buy consumer durables in the family than households having rental house.
Husband

More number of households having own house i.e. 14.2% believe that husband

decides to purchase consumer durables in the family than households having rental
house.

Both
More number of households having rental house i.e. 73.1% believe that both

1.e. husband and wife decide together to buy consumer durables to the family than
households having own house.

Children
More number of households having rental house i..26.9% believe that

children decide to buy consumer durables in the family than households having own
house.

Others

More number of households having rental house i.e. 19.2% believe that other
persons as mentioned above decide to buy consumer durables in the family than
households having own house.

From the table we can say that majority of respondents having own house and
rental house believe that ‘both’ i.e. husband and wife together take decision to buy

consumer durables in the family.
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This study tried to reveal who are influencers to the final selection of a
particular brand of consumer durables. Influencers are the people who effect the

buying decision. Their views or advice influence the buying decision.

Table 4.10.1
Percentage of Who Influences Final Selection of Brand of Consumer Durables by

Households

Sr.No. | Influenced By No. Y

H Friends/Relatives 125 | 417

2 Dealers/Distributors 74 247

3 Wife/Husband 116 | 387

4 Children 34 113

3 Advertisement 121 403

6. Any Other 22 73

The above mentioned table shows that out of 300 respondents, irrespective of
demographic/socio-economic factors, 125 i.e. 41.7%, 74 i.e. 24.7%, 116 i.e. 38.7%,
34 ie. 11.3%, 121 ie. 40.3% and 22 ie. 7.3% believe that ‘friends/relatives’,
‘dealers/distributors’, ‘wife/husband’, ‘children’, ‘advertisement’ and ‘any other’ like
‘past customers and his feed back’, ‘whole family’ and ‘users’ respectively influence
the final selection of a brand of the product.

From the above table one can say that the most powerful influencer is
‘friends/relative’ with 41.7% followed by ‘advertisement’ at 40.3%.
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Table 4.10.2

Percentage of Who Influences Final Selection of Brand of Consumer Durables,
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Influenced By
Factors Frien‘ds/ Dea}ler/ Wife/ Children Advertisement Any other
Relatives Distributor Husband

No. Yo No. % No. Yo No. Yo No. Yo No. %
I Sex
a Male 118 | 429 70 258 168 | 393 31 3 116 422 16 58
b Female 7 280 4 160 8 320 3 120 5 20.0 6 240
2 Age
a <34 years 34 49.3 19 275 23 333 3 72 29 420 116
b 3545 years 46 45.1 24 2335 38 375 8 78 45 441 29
¢ 46 years & above 43 349 31 240 55 426 | 21 163 47 364 1 83
3 Oceupation
a Service (Trans) 10 345 4 138 13 44 8 3 103 14 483 2 69
b Service (Non-Trans) 32 444 i4 194 8 250 8 It 37 514 7 97
¢ Business 36 364 24 242 47 475 16 162 33 333 7 71
d Profession 47 47.0 32 320 38 380 7 70 37 370 6 60
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 19 543 9 257 14 400 7 200 16 457 2 517
b Graduate 60 392 31 203 55 359 18 118 72 471 13 85
¢ Postgraduate & above 46 411 34 304 47 420 9 80 33 295 1 63
5 Family Size
a Up to 4 members 71 383 57 284 79 393 23 114 79 393 12 60
b 5 or more members 48 485 17 172 37 374 11 11 42 424 10 101
6 Earming Mcembers '
a Upto 2 members IS 1 417 0 254 106 | 384 30 109 | 109 395 17 6.2
b 3 or mure members 10 417 4 167 10 41.7 4 16.7 2 30.6 5 208
7 Type of Family
a Joint 39 443 27 307 29 330 8 91 32 364 10 1.4
b Nuclear 86 406 47 222 87 410 | 26 123 89 420 12 57
§ Monthly Income
a < 10000 17 370 9 196 22 | 478 5 109 i3 283 3 65
b 10000-19999 51 389 30 229 55 420 17 13.0 55 42.0 53
c 20000-29999 48 47.1 25 245 33 324 10 98 45 44.1 12 118
d 30000 & above 9 429 10 476 6 28.6 2 95 8 381 - -
9 Type of House
a Own 1S | 420 69 252 104 | 380 | 33 120 | 109 39.8 19 69
b Rental 10 385 5 19.2 12 | 462 i 38 2 462 3 115

The above mentioned Table shows the following
1. Sex
Friends/Relatives

More number of male i.e. 42.9% believe that friends/relatives influence the

final selection of brand of products than female respondents.

Dealers/Distributors

More number of male i.e. 25.5% opine that dealers/distributors influence the

final seiection of brand of products than female respondents.
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Wife/Husband

More number of male i.e. 39.3% believe that wife/husband influence the final
selection of brand of products than female respondents.
Children

' More number of female i.e. 12% believe that children influence the final

selection of brand of products than male respondents.
Advertisement

More number of male i.e. 42.2% believe that advertisement influence the final
selection of brand of products than female respondents.
Any Other

More number of female i.e. 24% believe that any other like ‘users’, ‘past
customers and his feedback’ and ‘whole family’ influence the final selection of
product than male counterparts.
2. Age
Friends/Relatives

More number of respondents having below 34 years of age i.e. 49.3% believe
that friends/relatives influence the final selection of brand of product than respondents
of other age groups.
Dealers/Distributors

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age believe that
dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of product than respondents
of other age groups.
Wife/Husband

More number of respondents of 46 years and above age group i.e. 42.6%
believe that wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of product than other
respondents.
Children

More number of respondents of 46 years and above age group i.e. 16.3% opine
that children influence the final selection of brand of product than others respondents.
Advertisement

More number of respondents of 35-45 years of ége group i.e. 44.1% believe
that advertisement influence the final selection of brand of products than other age
group respondents.
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Any Other

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age group i.e. 11.6%
believe the any other as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of
products than respondents of other age groups. .
3. Occupation
Friends/Relatives

More number of professionals i.e. 47% believe that friends/relatives influence

the final selection of brand of product than respondents of other occupation.

Dealers/Distributors
More number of professionals i.e.32% believe that dealers/distributors
influence the final selection of brand of product than respondents having other

occupation.

Wife/Husband

More number of businessmen i.e. 47.5% believe that wife/husband influence
the final selection of brand of product than respondents having other occupations.
Children

More number of businessmen i.e. 16.2% believe that children influence the
final selection of brand of product than resporndents having other occupation.
Advertisement

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) i.e. 51.4%
believe that advertisement influence the final selection of brand of products than
respondents having other occupation.
Any Other

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) i.e. 9.7%
believe that others as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of
product than respondents of other occupation.
4. Educational Qualification
Friends/Relatives

More number of respondents who are undergraduate i.e. 54.3% believe that
friends/relatives influence the final selection of brand of product than other
respondents. B
Dealers/Distributors

More number of respondents who are postgraduate and above qualified i.e.
42% believe that dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of products

than respondents having other educational qualificatiorn.
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Wife/Husband
- More number of postgraduate and above qualified respondents i.e. 42%
believe that wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of products than
graduates and under graduates.
Children
More number of undergraduates i.e. 20% believe that children influence the
final selection of brand of products than graduates and post graduate and above
qualified respondents. ‘
Advertisement
More number of graduates i.e. 47.1% believe that advertisement influence the
final selection of brand of products than respondents having other educational
qualification.
Any Other
More number of graduates i.e. 8.5% believe that others as mentioned above
influence the final selection of brand of products than respondents having other
educational qualification.
5. Family Size
Friends/Relatives
More number of households having five or more members i.e. 48.5% believe
that friends/relatives influence final selection of brand of products than households
having up to four members.
Dealers/Distributors
More number of households having up to four members i.e. 28.4% believe that
dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of products than house holds
having five or more members.
Wife/Husband
~ More number of households having up to four members i.e. 39.3% believe that
wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of products than households
having five or more members.
Children
More members of households having up to fou; members i.e. 11.4% believe
that children influence the final selection of brand of products than households having

five or more members.
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Advertisement

More members of households having five or more members i.e. 42.4% believe
that advertisement influence the fina! selection of brand of products than households
having up to four members.
Any Other

More members of households having five or more members i.e. 10.1% believe
that any other as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of products
than households having up to four members.
6. Earning Members
Friends/Relatives

Both households equally believe that friends/relatives influence the final
selection of brand of product.
Dealers/Distributors

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 25.4%
believe that dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having three or more earning members.
Wife/Husband

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 41.7%
opine that wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having up to two earning members.
Children

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 16.7%
opine that children influence the final selection of brand of products than households
having up to two earning members.
Advertisement

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 50%
believe that advertisement influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having up to two earning members.
Any Other

More member of households having three or more earning member i.e. 20.8%

believe that any other as mentioned above influence-the final selection brand of
products than households having up to two earning members.
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7. Type of Family

Friends/Relatives

More member of household having joint family ie. 44.3% believe that
friends/relatives influence the final selection of brand of products than households
having nuclear family.

Dealers/Distributors

More member of households having joint family ie. 30.7% believe that
dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of products than households
having nuclear family.

Wife/Husband

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 41% believe that
wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of product than households
having joint family.

Children ,

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 12.3% believe that
children influence the final selection of brand of products than households having
joint family.

Advertisement

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 42% believe that
advertisement influence the final selection of brand of products than households
having joint family.

Any Other

More number of households having joint family i.e. 11.4% believe that any
other as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of products than
households having nuclear family. '

8. Monthly Income
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income i.e. 47.1%
believe that friends/relatives influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having other income groups.
~ Dedlers/Distributors

More number of households having Rs.. 30,000 p.m. and above income i.e.
47.6% believe that dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of
product than households having other income groups.
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Wife/Husband
More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income i.e.
47.8% believe that wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of product than

households having other income groups.

Children

More number of households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income i.e. 13%
believe that children influence the final selection of brand of product than households
having other income groups.

Advertisement ' ‘

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income i.e. 44.1%
believe that advertisement influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having others income groups.

Any Other

More number of households having Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. income i.e. 11.8%
believe that any other as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of
product than households having other income groups.

It 1s to be noted that households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above do not
believe that ‘any other’ as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of
products.

9. Type of House
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having own house ie. 42% believe that
friends/relatives influence the final selection of brand of product than households
having rental house. -

Dealers/Distributors

More number of households having own house ie. 25.2% believe that
dealers/distributors influence the final selection of brand of product than households
having rental house.

Wife/Husband

More number of house holds having rental house i.e. 46.2% believe that
wife/husband influence the final selection of brand of product than households having
own house.

Children
More number of households having own house i.e. 12% believe that children

influence the final selection of brand of product, than house holds having rental
house.
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Advertisement

More number of households having rental house i.e. 46.2% believe that
advertisement influence the final selection of brand of product than households
having ‘own house’.
Any Other

More member of households having rental house i.e. 11.5% opine that any
other as mentioned above influence the final selection of brand of product than
households having own house.
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The table mentioned below shows time devoted to prepurchase activities by
300 respondents irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factors.
Table 4.11.1

Percentage of Time Devoted in Prepurchase Activities by Households

Sr.No. Time Deveted No. Y%
Very Much 51 170

H

2 Much 129 | 430
3 Very Little 33 177
4 Little 53 177
5 Not At All 14 47

Out of 300 respondents 51 i.e. 17% devote ‘very much’ time after prepurchase
activities for consumer durables, 129 i.e. 43% devote ‘much’ time, 53 1e. 17.7%
devote ‘very little’ time, 53 i.e. 17.7% devote ‘little’ time and 14 i.e. 4.7% devote ‘no
time at all” to prepurchase activities.

It is very evident from the table that majority households i.e. 43% spend
‘much time’ before they purchase consumer durables. This may be because majority
of our consumer durables is having high price and complex features. Customers might
have perceived high risk in using this products and so they would like to spend
considerable times in (i) evaluating what constitutes risk (ii) how to minimise it and
(iit) how to avoid it. Besides respondents would also like to evaluate whether the risk

is worth taking. Often customers spend considerable time in selecting a brand in these
products groups.
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Table 4.11.2

Percentage of Time Devoted in Prepurchase Activities,
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Time Devoted

Yery Much Very Little Little Not At All Total
Factors
Much
No. %o No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
1 Sea
a Male 44 163 121 44.8 47 174 50 185 8 30 270 915
b Female 7 280 8 320 6 240 3 120 1 111 25 88
2 Age
a <34 years 13 18.8 33 478 12 174 9 13.0 2 29 69 234
b 35-45 years 18 18.0 39 39.0 23 230 19 190 1 10 100 | 339
c. 46 years & above 20 139 57 452 18 143 25 198 6 48 126 427
3 Occupation
a Service (Trans) 6 214 9 321 2 71 10 357 ! 36 28 95
b Service (Non-Trans) 12 17.1 32 457 8 114 15 214 3 43 70 237
¢ Business 16 165 41 423 21 216 15 15.5 4 41 97 329
d Profession 17 170 47 470 22 220 13 130 I 10 100 | 339
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 8 229 15 429 5 14.3 6 171 i 29 35 11.9
b Graduate 26 176 62 419 21 142 32 216 7 47 148 | 50.2
¢ Postgraduate & above 17 152 52 464 27 241 135 134 i 09 112 | 380
5 Family Size
a Up to 4 members 25 128 91 464 36 184 40 204 4 20 196 | 664
b 5 or more members 26 263 38 384 17 172 13 131 5 51 99 336
6 Eamning Members
a Upto2 members 46 170 122 450 48 177 48 17.7 7 2.6 271 919
b 3 or more members S 208 7 292 5 208 5 208 2 83 24 81
7 Type of Fanuly
a Joint 24 276 43 494 10 I3 7 80 3 34 87 295
b. Nuclear 27 130 86 413 43 20.7 46 221 6 29 208 [ 705
8 Monthly Income
a < 10000 8 174 15 326 18 391 4 87 1 22 46 156
b 1000019999 19 15.0 61 480 17 134 25 197 S 39 127 | 431
¢ 20000-2999% 23 228 41 406 16 158 18 17.8 3 30 101 | 342
d 30000 & above 1 48 12 57.1 2 95 6 28.6 - - 21 7.1
9 Type of House
a Own 47 174 | 120 | 444 46 170 49 181 8 30 {270 915
b Reatal 4 160 9 360 7 28.0 4 160 1 40 25 85
The above mentioned table shows the following,
1. Sex
Very Much

More number of female respondents i.e. 28% spend very much time in

prepurchase activities for consumer durables than male respondents.

Much

More number of male respondents i.e. 44.8% devote much time in prepurchase

activities for consumer durables than female respondents.
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activities for consumer durables than female respondents.
Not At All

More number of female respondents ie. 11.1% spend no time at all in
prepurchase activities for consumer durables than male respondents.

It can be seen that more number of male and female respondents i.e. 44.8%
and 32% respectively devote “much’ time in prepurchase activities while very few
respondents from both the groups i.e. 3% and 11.1% respectively spend ‘no time at
all’.

2. Age
Very Much

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age i.e. 18.8% spend very
much time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of other
age groups.

Much

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age i.e. 47.8% spend much
time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of other age
groups.

Very Little

More number of respondents of 35-45 years age group i.6.23% devote very
little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of other
age groups. ‘

Little

More number of respondents of 46 years and above age group i.e. 19.8%
devote little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of
other age groups.

Not At All

More number of respondents of 46 years and above age group i.¢.4.8% spend
no time at all in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than other age group
respondents.

It becomes very clear from the above that more number of respondents from
all the thrce age groups i.e. below 34 years, 35-45 years and 46 years and above i.e.
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47.8%, 39% and 45.2% respectively spend ‘much’ time while very few respondents
from all these age groups devote ‘no time at all’ in prepurchase activities for
consumer durables.

3. Occupation
Very Much

More number of respondents having service (transferable) i.e. 21.4% spend
very much time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents
having other occupation.

Much

More number of respondents from profession group i.e. 47% devote much
time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of other
occupational groups.

Very Little

More number of professional i.e. 22% devote very little time in prepurchase
activities for consumer durables than respondents of other occupational groups.
Little

More number of respondents having service (transferable) i..35.7% spend
little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of other
occupational groups. '

Not At All

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) i.e. 4.3% spend
no time at all in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than respondents of
other age groups.

From the above it can be understood that more number of respondents from all
occupational groups, service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and
profession i.e. 32.1%, 45.7%, 42.3% and 47% respectively devote ‘much’ time after
prepurchase activities for consumer durables. Few respondents from all these
occupational groups i.e. 3.6%, 4.3% , 4.1% and 1% respectively spend ‘no time at
all’. '

4. Educational Qualification
Very Much
More number of undergraduate respondents i.e. 22.9% spend very much time

in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than graduates and postgraduate and
above qualified respondents.
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Much
More number of respondents who are postgraduate and above qualified i.e.
46.4% devote much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than

respondents who are undergraduates and graduates.

Very Little

More number of respondents who are postgraduate and above qualified i.e.
24.1% devote very little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than
undergraduate and graduate respondents.

Little

More number of graduates i.e. 21.6% spend little time after prepurchase
activities for consumer durables than undergraduates and postgraduate and above
qualified respondents.

Not At All

More number of graduates i.e. 4.7% spend no time at all after prepurchase
activities for consumer durables than under graduates and postgraduate and above
qualified respondents. '

It can be seen from the above that more number of respondents from all
educational qualification groups like undergraduate, graduate and postgraduate and
above i.e. 42.9%, 41.9% and 46.4% respectively spend ‘much’ time while very few
respondents from all these educational qualification groups i.e. 2.9% , 4.7% and 0.9%
respectively devote ‘no time at all’ in prepurchase activities for consumer durables.

5. Family Size’
Very Much ) ”

More number of households having five or more members i.e. 26.3% devote
very much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
having up to four members.

Much
More number of households having up to four members i.e. 46.4% devote

much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having
five or more members.

Very Little ‘
More number of households having up to four members i.e. 18.4% spend very

little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having five
or more members.
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Little

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 20.4% spend little
time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having five or
more members.

Not At All

More number of households having five or more members i.e. 5.1% devote no
time at all after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having
up to four members. .

More number of households having up to four members and five or more
members ie. 46.4% and 38 4% respectively spend ‘much’ time while both the
households having small family and big family i.e. 2% and 5.1% respectively devote
‘no time at all’ after prepurchase activities for consumer durables.
6. Earning Members
Very Much

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 20.8%
spend very much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than
households having up to two earning members.
Much

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 45%
devote much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
having three or more earning members.’
Very Little

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 20.8%
devote very little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than
households having up to two earning members.
Little

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 20.8%
devote little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
having up to two earning members.
Not At All

More number of household having three or more earning members i.e. 8.3%
spend no time at all in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
having up to two earning members.

From the above we can say that more number of households having up to two
earning members and three or more earning members i.e. 45% and 29.2% respectively
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devote ‘much’ time while very few households of both groups i.e. 2.6% and 8.3%
respectively spend ‘no time at all’ in prepurchase activities for consumer durables.
7. Family Type
Very Much

More number of households having joint family i.e. 27.6% devote very much
time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having
nuclear family.
Much

More number of households having joint family i.e. 49.4% devote much time
in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having nuclear
family. ‘
Very Little

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 20.7% spend very little
time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having joint
family.
Little

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 22.1% spend little time
after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having joint
family.
Not At All

More number of households having joint family i.e. 3.4% devote no time at all

after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having nuclear
family.

It can be seen from the above that more number of both households having
joint family and nuclear family i.e. 49.4% and 41.3% respectively devote ‘much’ time
while very few of both the households i.e. 3.4% and 2.9% respectively spend ‘no time
at all’ in prepurchase activities for consumer durables.

8. Monthly Income
Very Much

More number of households having income Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. spend
very much time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
from other.income groups.

Much

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
57.1% devote much time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than
households-from other income groups.
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Very Little _
More number of households having income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. i.e.
39.1% devote very little time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables.than

households from other income groups.

Little

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
28.6% spend little time after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than
households from other income groups.
Not At All

More number of households having income Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. i.e. 3.9%
devote no time at all in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households
from other income groups.

It is to be noted that not a single household having income Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above devote ‘no time at all’ in prepurchase activities for consumer durables.

More number of households from all income groups i.e. less than Rs. 10,000,
Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs 30,000 p.m. and above.m. i.e.
32.6%, 48%, 40.6% and 57.1% respectively spend ‘much’ time while very few from
all these income groups i.e. 2.2%, 3.9%, 3% respectively devote ‘no time at all’ in
prepurchase activities for consumer durables.
9. Type of House
Very Much

More number of households having own house i.e. 17.4% spend very much
time in prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having rental
house.
Much

More number of households having own house i.e. 44.4% spend much time in
prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having rental house.
Very Little

More number of households having rental house i.e. 28% spend very little
time after prepurchase activity for consumer durables than household having own
house.
Little

More number of households having own house i.e. 18.1% spend little time

after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having rental
house.
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Not At All
More number of households having rental house i.e. 4% spend no time at all
after prepurchase activities for consumer durables than households having own house.
From the above we can say that more number of households having own
house and rental house i.e. 44.4% and 36% respectively spend ‘much’ time while very
few households having own house and rental house i.e. 3% and 4% respectively

devote "no time at all” after prepurchase activities for consumer durables.
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This study brings out the various sources of information from where
respondents obtained information pertaining to consumer durables. It also reveals the
most important source of information. The companies should carefully identify a
consumer’s source of information and the importance of each source. This
information is critical in preparing effective communication to target markets.

Table 4.12.1

Percentage of Sources for Product Information Collected by Households

Sr.No. | Sources of Collecting Information | Ne. Y%
1 v 205 | 683%
2. Radio 3 1 7%
3 Magazine/Newspaper 140 | 46 7%
4 Friends/Relatives 152 | 307%
. Dealer/Distributor 145 | 483%
[ Any Other 6 20%

The above mentioned table shows that out of total 300 respondents, 205 i.e.
68.3% collect product information from ‘TV’, 5 respondents i.e. 1.7% respondents
collect product information from ‘radio’, 140 respondents i.e. 46.7% gather product
information from ‘magazines and newspaper’, 145 respondents i.e. 48.3% collect
information regarding products from ‘dealers and distributors’, 6 respondents i.e.
2.0% collect product information from other sources like ‘hoarding’, ‘present
customer who use the product’, ‘brochures and sales report’ and ‘children’.

Thus "TV’ becomes the first important source for product information with
68.3%. followed by ‘friends/relatives’ at 50.7%, ‘dealers/distributors’ at 48.3% and
‘magazine/newspaper’ with 46.7%.

‘Radio” in today’s time has become the least important source of information.
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Table 4.12.2

Percentage of Sources for Product Information Collected,
Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Information Media

Factors TV Radio Magazine Frier}ds .Defﬂers Any Other
News Relatives Distributors

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %
I Sex
a Male 189 687 5 18 126 5 144 524 133 484 3 18
b Female 16 640 - - 14 5 8 320 12 480 1 40
2. Age
a < 34 years 54 783 2 29 45 63.2 38 551 37 336 3 43
b 3543 years 68 667 1 1.0 44 43.1 56 549 44 431 1 10
¢. 46 years & above 83 643 2 16 51 395 58 450 64 496 2 16
3 Occupation
a Service {Trans) 21 724 - - 14 483 i7 386 12 414 - -
b Service {Non-Trans) 52 722 2 28 34 472 26 361 38 528 I 14
¢ Busmness 68 687 2 20 48 485 5! 5135 43 455 3 30
d. Professton 64 640 1 10 44 440 58 580 50 500 2 20
4 Edu Qualification.
a Undergraduate 26 743 - - 16 457 21 60.0 14 460 - -

b Graduate 109 712 3 20 74 484 69 451 77 503 4 26
¢ Postgraduate & above | 70 62.5 2 18 50 44.6 62 354 54 48.2 2 18
5. Family Size

a Up to 4 members 140 697 3 Is 935 473 104 517 102 507 4 20
b 5 or more members 63 657 2 20 45 455 48 485 43 434 2 20
6 Earning Members

a Up to 2 members 187 678 4 14 | 129 46.7 140 507 134 48.6 6 22
b 3 or more members 18 750 I 42 I 458 12 500 il 458 - -
7. Type of Fanuly

a. Jownt 62 705 3 34 49 55.7 48 545 36 409 2 23
b Nuclear 143 675§ 2 09 91 429 104 491 109 51.4 4 19
8 Monthly Income

a < 10000 37 80.4 - - 20 435 i8 391 19 413 - -
b 10000-19999 93 7.0 2 is 54 41.2 66 504 67 511 2 15
¢ 20000-29999 59 578 1 1o 60 588 54 529 47 46 1 2 20
d 30000 & above 16 762 2 9.5 6 286 14 667 12 571 2 9.5
9 Type of Housc

g8 Own 188 686 4 15 1 129 47.1 137 500 i34 489 4 15
b. Rental 17 654 i 38 it 423 15 577 i 423 2 717

The above mentioned table indicates the various sources from where
respondents collect information pertaining to products by demographic/socio-
economic factor as per below.

1. Sex
TV

More number of males i.e. 68.7% gather information from TV than female
respondents.
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Radio

Only 1.8% male respondents collect information from radio while not a single
female respondent gathers information from radio.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of female respondents ie. 56% collect information from
magazine/newspaper than male respondents.
Friends/Relatives

More number of male respondents 52.4% gather information from friends and
relatives than female respondents.
Dealer/Distributor

More number of male respondents i.e. 48.4% collect information from
dealer/distributor than females.
Any Other

More number of female respondents i.e. 4% gather information from other
sources like “hoarding’, ‘present customer who use the product’, ‘brochures and sales
report’ and ‘children’ than male respondents.
2, Age
TV o

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age i.e. 78.3% gather
information from TV than respondents of other age groups.
Radio

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age i.e. 2.9% collect
information from radio than respondents of other age groups.
Magazine/Newspaper 4

More number of respondents of below 34 years of age i.e. 65.2% collect
information from magazine and newspaper than respondents from other age groups.
Friends/Relatives

More number of respondents having below 34 years of age collect information
though friends and relatives than respondents of other age groups.
Dealer/Distributor _

More number of respondents having below 34 yéars of age i.e. 53.6% collect
information through dealer/distributor than respondents of other age groups.
Any Other

More number of respondents having below 34 years of age i.e. 4.3% gather

information from other sources as mentioned above than respondents from other age
groups.
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3. Occupation
TV

More number of respondents having service (transferable) i.e. 72.4% collect
information from TV than other occupational group respondents.

Radio

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) ie. .2.8%
gather information from radio than respondents of other occupations.

It is to be noted that not a single respondents having service (transferable)
gathers information from radio.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of respondents having business i.e. 48.5% collect information

through magazine/newspaper than other occupational group respondents.

Friends/Relatives

More number of respondents having service (transferable) i.e. 58.6% gather
information through friends and relatives than respondents from other occupational
groups.
Dealers/Distributor

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) ie. 52.8%
collect information through dealer/distributor than respondents of other occupational
groups.
Any Other

More number of businessmen i.e. 3% gather information from other sources
mentioned above than respondents from other occupations.

It is to be noted that not a single respondents having service (transferable)
collects information through other sources as mentioned above.
4. Educational Qualification
TV

More number of respondents who are undergraduates i.e. 74.3% collect
information through TV than respondents of who are graduates and postgraduate and
above qualified.
Radio

It can be 'seen that not a single undergraduate gathers information from radio.

More number of graduates i.e. 2% gather information from radio than
postgraduate and above qualified respondents.
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Magazine/Newspaper

More number of graduates collect information ie. 48.4% from
magazine/newspaper than undergraduates and postgraduate and above qualified
respondents.

Friends/Relatives

More number of undergraduates i.e. 60% collect information through
friends/relatives than graduates and postgraduate and above qualified respondents.
Dealer/Distributor .

More number of graduates ie. 50.3% collect information through
dealer/distributor than undergraduates and postgraduate and above qualified
respondents.

Any Other

More number of graduates i.e. 2.6% collect information from other sources
than postgraduate and above qualified respondents.

It is to be noted that not a single respondent who is undergraduate collects
information from other sources.

5. Family Size
TV

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 69.7% collect
information from TV than households having five or more members.
Radio ‘

More number of households having five or more members i.e. 2% collect
information from radio than households having up to four members.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of household having up to four members i.e. 47.3% collect
information from magazine/newspaper than households having five or more members.
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 51.7% collect
product information from friend/relatives than households having five or more
members.

Dealer/Distributor

More number of household having up to four members ie. 50.7% collect
information through dealer/distributor than households having five or more members.
Any Other

Both type of households having up to four members and five or more
members i.e. 2% each collect information from other sources.
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6. Earning Members

TV

More member of households having three or more earning members i.e. 75%
collect information from TV than households having up to two earning members.
Radio

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e. 4.2%
collect information from radio than households having up to two earning members.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 46.7%
gather information from magazine/newspaper than households having three or more
earning members.
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 50.7%
collect information from friends/relatives than households having three or more
earning members.
Dealer/Distributor

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 48.6%
collect information through dealer/distributor than households having three or more
earning members.
Any Other

Households having up to two earning members i.e. 2.2% collect information
from other sources. Not a single household having three or more earning members
collects information from other sources.
7. Type of Family
TV ‘

More number of households having joint family i.e. 70.5% collect information
from TV than households having nuclear family.
Radio

More number of households having joint family i.e. 3.4% collect information
from radio than households having nuclear family.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of households having joint family i.e. 55.7% collect information
through magazine/newspaper than households having nuclear family.
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having joint family i.e. 54.5% gather information
from friends/relatives than households having nuclear family.
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Dealer/Distributor

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 51.4% collect
information from dealer/distributor than households having joint family.
Any Other

More number of households having joint family i.e. 2.3% collect information
from other sources as mentioned above than households having nuclear family.
8. Monthly Income
TV

More number of households having income less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. i.e.
80.4% collect information from TV than households having income Rs. 10,000-
19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000 - 29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above.
Radio

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above ie.
9.5% collect information from radio than households in other income groups.

No respondent in income group less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. collects information
from radio.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of households having monthly income between Rs. 20,000-
29,999 p.m. ie. 58.8% collect information from magazine/newspaper than other
income groups.
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
66.7% collect information from friends/relatives than other income groups.
Dealer/Distributor

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
57.1% collect information from dealer/distributor than households in other income
groups.
Any Other

More number of households having income Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above i.e.
9.5% collect information from other sources as mentioned above than households in
other income groups. ) )

It is to be noted that not a single household having income less than

Rs. 10,000 p.m. collects information from other sources.
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9. Type of House
TV

More number of households having own house i.e. 68.6% collect information
from TV than households having rental house.
Radio

More number of households having rental house i.e. 3.8% collect information
from radio than households having own house.
Magazine/Newspaper

More number of households having own house i.e. 47.1% collect information
from magazine/newspaper than households having rental house.
Friends/Relatives

More number of households having rental house i.e. 57.7% collect information
from friends/relatives than households having own house.
Dealer/Distributor

More number of households having own house i.e. 48.9% gather information
through dealer/distributor than households having rental house.
Any Other ‘

More number of households having rental house i.e. 7.9% collect information

from other sources as mentioned above than households having own house.

265



In this study, we tried to find out percentage of consumer shopping and buying
activity taking place in house and at the retail level i.e. Non store purchases (Direct
Marketing) and Store purchasing. According to Direct Mail Marketing Association
(DMMA), ‘Direct Marketing is the total of activities by which products and services
are offered to markets segments in one or more media for information purposes, or to
solicit a direct response from a present or prospective consumer or contributor by
mail, telephone or other access.”

Table 4.13.1

Percentage of Methods of Consumer Shopping along with Reasons to Buy
Consumer Durables by Households

Sr.No. | Methods of Consemer Shopping Total Percentage
1. Salesman Visiting
(¥ Time saving 10 7692%
(i Convenient 3 2307%
Total 137300 43%
2. Teleshopping
(i) Saves time 2 40%
(i) Special items or innovative products 3 60%
Total 51300 16%
3. Dealer Showroom
(1) Live demonstration 64 21.47%
(1) Gemune/Authorised 47 15.77%
(iii) Guarantee/ Warranty/Replacement 44 14 76%
{iv) Wide range of products 73 24 49%
(v} Quality 12 10.73%
{v1} Products attributes/Information regarding product 24 8 05%
(vin) Afler sales service 14 4.69%
Total 298/300 99 33%
4. Cataloguc Shopping
() Time saving, home detivery 8 57 14%
(ii) Detailed information about product 6 42.85%
Total 14/300 4 6%

The above mentioned table shows the following,
1. Salesman Visiting

Out of total 300 respondents, 13 i.e. 4.3% would prefer to buy consumer
durables through salesman visiting house.

Out of total 13, 10 i.e. 76.92% respondents would prefer to purchase consumer
durables through salesman visiting house because ‘it saves time’.

3 respondents i.e. 23.07% would prefer to buy consumer durables through

- salesman visiting house because ‘it is convenient to them’.

2. Teleshopping

Out of total 300 respondents, 5 i.e. 1.6% prefer to purchase consumer durables
through teleshopping.
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Out of total 5 respondents, 2 i.e. 40% and 3 i.e 60% would prefer to buy
consumer durables through teleshopping because ‘it saves time’ and they get ‘special
products or innovative products’ respectively.

3. Dealer Showroom

Out of total 300 respondents, 298 i.e. 99.33% prefer to purchase consumer
durables through dealer showroom.

64 i.e. 21.47% prefer to purchase products through dealer showroom because
they get ‘live demonstration’ of the products.

47 ie. 15.77% prefer to buy products by dealer showroom because they
believe that ‘dealers are genuine’ and authorised by the company.

44 ie. 14.76% respondents prefer dealer showroom because they believe that
dealers give ‘guarantee/warranty’ for products and proper ‘replacement facilities’.

73 i.e. 24.49% respondents prefer dealer showroom because they get ‘wide
range of products’ and therefore can have better choice of the product.

32 ie. 10.73% respondents prefer to buy products from dealer showroom
because they believe that they get ‘genuine quality of the products’.

24 i.e. 8.05% respondents prefer dealer showroom because they believe that
they get ‘product with better attributes and more information about the products’.

14 ie. 4.69% respondents prefer to purchase consumer durables through
dealer showroom because they get ‘better after sales services’.

4. Catalogue Shopping

Out of total 300 respondents, 14 i.e. 4.6% prefer to buy consumer durables
through catalogue shopping.

8 i.e. 57.14% prefer catalogue shopping because they ‘save time’ and get
‘home delivery facility’.

While 6 i.e. 42.85% prefer this because they get ‘detailed information about
the product’.

It is very clear from the table that vast majority of respondents i.e. 99.33%
prefer to buy consumer durables from “dealer’s showroom”. This shows that Direct
Marketing has very little scope in Baroda.
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The availability or absence of credit to the consumer also influences
consumer-buying behaviour. Consumer credit is a facility offered by the marketer to
postpone payment of products purchased to some future date. Consumer credit may
be extended under a variety of arrangements such as deferred payment, installment
payment, hire purchase etc. In India, now many consumer durables are sold on credit
plans. This study tries to findout that whether respondents prefer to buy consumer
durables on cash, credit or both. The below mentioned table shows the same.

Table 4.14.1

Percentage of Preference and Reasons to Buy Consumer Durables on
] Cash, Credit or Both by Households

Sr.No. | Preference And Reasons Total Percentage
1. Cash
(1) No interest to be paid 106 54 63%
(i) Cash available/suitable/preferable 73 3762%
(iti) Discounts/bargain 13 6.70%
(iv) Always on cash very rarely on credit 2 1.03%
Total 194/300 64.66%
2. Credit
O] When enough cash not available 10 28 537%
(i Gives credit period for some days {(credit/financial co’s) 7 20%
(iii} Banks/co-op banks easy installments 16 4571%
(iv) Cuts from salary ’ 2 571%
Total 35/300 11.66%
3. Both (Cash & Credit)
M Whichever suitable at that time, when cash not available go for credit 49 69 01%
[{1)] Small things cash/car ctc on credit 18 2535%
(1) Fleibility/Bargain/Easy schemes 4 5.63%
Total ) 71/300 23 66%

The above mentioned table shows the following,
1. Cash

194 respondents out of total 300 i.e. 64.66% prefer to purchase consumer
durables on cash for the following reasons. ’

106 i.e. 54.63% respondents prefer to buy on cash because they believe that
they do not have to pay interest on it.

73 i.e. 37.62% respondents prefer to purchase on cash because they have cash
available on hand and it is more suitable and preferable.

13 1.e. 6.7% respondents prefer to buy on cash !;ecause they get discount and
they can bargain the price of the product. |

2 i.e. 1.03% prefer to buy on cash always but very rarely would like to buy on
credit when cash falls short.
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2. Credit

35 out of total 300 respondents i.e. 11.66% prefer to buy consumer durables
~ on credit for the following reasons.

10 i.e. 28.57% respondents prefer to buy on credit because they do not have
enough cash on hand.

7 i.e. 20% respondents prefer to purchase consumer durables on credit because
they want to avail credit period facility.

16 i.e. 45.7% respondents prefer to buy on credit because they want to enjoy
. installment facility given by bank/co-operative banks/financial companies.

2 ie. 5.71% respondents prefer to buy on credit because installments are
deducted directly from salary and so it is very convenient.

3. Both (Cash & Credit)

71 out of total 300 respondents prefer to buy consumer durables on both i.e.
cash as well as credit for the following reasons.

49 i.e. 69.01% respondents prefer to buy on both because they feel that at the
time of purchase when cash is not available, can avail credit facility. And on cash
when cash is available, whichever is suitable at the time of purchase.

18 i.e. 25.35% respondents prefer both. For not very costly products they
would like to go for cash purchase and for very costly product like ‘Car’ would like to
go for credit purchase.

4 ie. 5.63% respondents would prefer to go for both i.e. cash and credit
because they believe (a). it is very flexible (b). they can bargain the price of the
product and (c).-can avail the facility of easy installment scheme for costly product.

From the above, it becomes very clear that vast majority of respondents i.e.
64.66% prefer to buy consumer durables on ‘cash’.

23.66% respondents prefer to buy consumer durables on both i.e. ‘cash’ as
well as ‘credit’. Very few respondents i.e. 11.66% prefer to buy consumer durables on
‘credit’. Thus it is said that if credit facility is available to a consumer, there is a
tendency to buy more. But from this table one can say that Indian consumer has not

over come his inertia to buy .on ‘credit’ because it does not fit well with the social
value system.
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Percentage of Preference to buy Consumer Durables on Cash, Credit or Both,

Table 4.14.2

Demographic/Socio-Economic Factor

Cash Credit Both Total

Factors

No. % No. % No. %
I Sex
a Male 178 | 6472 29 1054 68 2472 273
b Female 16 64 6 24 3 12 25
2 Age )
a <3dycars 45 6521 8 11359 16 2318 69
b 35-45ycars 68 66 66 588 28 2745 102
¢ 46 years & above 81 62.79 21 1627 27 2093 129
3 Occupation ‘
a Service (Trans} 16 57 5 1724 8 2758 29
b Service (Non-Trans) 41 36 94 I3 1805 18 25 72
¢ Business 59 39359 909 31 3131 99
d. Profession 78 78 8 8 14 14 100
4 Edu Qualification
a Undergraduate 22 62 85 7 20 6 17.14 35
b Graduate 84 5490 20 1307 49 3202 153
c. Postgraduate & above 88 78 57 8 714 6 14 28 112
5 Family Size
a Upto 4 members 130 | 6467 21 1044 50 2487 201
b 5 or more members 64 64.64 14 14 14 21 2121 99
6 Earning Members
a Up to 2 members 177 | 64.13 33 1195 66 2391 276
b 3 or more members 17 7083 2 833 5 2083 24
7. Type of Family
a Jomt 63 71.59 14 159 11 12.5 88
b Nuclear 131 | 6L.79 21 99 60 2830 212
8 Monthly lncome
a < 10000 31 67.39 9 19.56 6 1304 46
b 1600019999 79 6030 17 1297 33 2671 131
¢ 20000-29999 67 65.68 9 882 26 2549 102
d 30000 & above 17 80.95 - - 4 1904 21
9 Type of House
a Own 178 | 6423 31 it 31 635 2372 274
b Rental i6 6153 4 1538 6 2307 26

The above mentioned table indicates the following,

1. Sex
Cash

More number of male i.e. 64.72% prefer to buy consumer durables on cash

than female.

Credit

More number of female i.e. 24% prefer to buy consumer durables on credit

than maie.
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Both

More number of male i.e. 24.72% prefer to buy consumer durables on both i.e.
cash as well as credit than female.
2. Age
Cash

More number of respondents of 35-45 years of age i.e. 66.66% prefer to buy
consumer durables on cash than respondents of other age groups.
Credit

More number of respondents of 46 years and above age i.e. 16.27% prefer to
purchase consumer durables on credit than respondents of other age groups.
Both

More number of respondents of 35-45 years prefer to purchase consumer
durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than respondents of other age groups.
3. Occupation
Cash

More number of professionals i.e. 78% prefer to buy consumer durables on
cash than respondents having other occupation.
Credit

More number of respondents having service (non-transferable) i.e. 18.05%
prefer to buy consumer durables on credit than respondents having other occupation.
Both

More number of businessmen i..31.31% prefer to buy consumer durables on
both i.e. cash as well as credit than respondents of other occupation.
4. Educational Qualification
Cash

More number of respondents having postgraduation and above qualification
i.e. 78.57% prefer to purchase consumer durables on cash than respondents who are
undergraduates and graduates.
Credit

More number of undergraduates i.e. 20% prefer to buy consumer durables on
credit than graduates, postgraduate and above qualified respondents.
Both

More number of graduates i.e. 32.02% prefer to buy consumer durables on
both i.e. cash as well as credit than undergraduates and postgraduate and above

qualified respondents.
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S. Family Size
Cash

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 64.67% prefer to
purchase consumer durables on cash than households having five or more members.
Credit

More number of households having five or more members i.e. 14.14% prefer
to buy consumer durables on credit than households having up to four members.

Both )

More number of households having up to four members i.e. 24.87% prefer to
buy consumer durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than households having five
or more members.

6. Earning Members
Cash

More number of households having three or more earning members i.e.
70.83% prefer to purchase consumer durables on cash than households having up to
two earning members.

Credit

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 11.95%
prefer to buy consumer durables on credit than households having three or more
earning members.

Both

More number of households having up to two earning members i.e. 23.91%
prefer to buy consumer durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than households
having three or more earning members.

7. Family Type
Cash

More number of households having joint family i.e. 71.59% prefer to buy on
cash than households having nuclear family.
Credit

More number of households having joint family i.e. 15.9% prefer to purchase
consumer durables on credit than households having nuclear family.
Both

More number of households having nuclear family i.e. 28.3% prefer to
purchase consumer durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than households having

joint family.
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8. Monthly Income

Cash

More number of households having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above income, i.e.
80.95% prefer to buy consumer durables on cash than households having other
income groups.

Credit

More number of households having less than Rs. 10,000 p.m. income i.e.
19.56% prefer to buy consumer durables on credit than households having other
income groups.

It is to be noted that not a single household having Rs. 30,000 p.m. and above
income prefer to buy consumer durables on credit.

Both -

More number of households having Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m. income 26.71%
prefer to buy consumer durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than households
having other income groups.

9. Type of House
Cash

More number of households having own house i.e. 64.23% prefer to purchase
consumer durables on cash than households having rental house.
Credit

More number of households having rental house i.e. 15.38% prefer to buy
consumer durables on credit than households having own house.
Both

More number of households having own house prefer to buy consumer
durables on both i.e. cash as well as credit than households having rental house.

From the above, we can say that 64.66% respondents prefer to buy consumer
durables on cash. 23.66% respondents prefer to purchase consumer durables on both
i.e. cash as well as credit. While very few i.e. 11.66% respondents prefer to buy

consumer durables on credit.
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In this study an attempt has been made to find out the various sources of
credit, respondents would like to use in order to purchase consumer durables.

Table 4.15.1
Percentage of Sources of Credit for the Purchase of Consumer Durables by

Households

Sr.No. | Source of Credit No. %

i Borrowing Trom Friends/Relatives 74 622

2. Loan 75 63.0

3 Financial Companies 84 706

4 Banks/Co-Operative Banks 103 | 866

5 Provident Fund 76 63.9

6 Credit Card 71 647

7. Any Other 8 67

Out of total 300 respondents, only 119 respondents have given response
regarding the credit source.

Above mentioned table indicates that 74 i.e. 62.2%, 75 i.e. 63%, 84 i.e. 70.6%,
103 1.e. 86.6%, 76 i.e. 66.9% and 77 i.e. 64.7% respondents prefer ‘borrowing from
friends/relatives’, ‘loan’ (from employer/company), ‘financial companies’, ‘banks/co-
operative banks’, ‘provident funds’ and ‘credit card’ respectively as a source of credit
for purchase of consumer durables. While 8 i.e. 6.7% respondents prefer other sources
of credit like *L1C loan’ and *loan on own savings’ i.e. FDR’s.

From the above it can be seen that ‘banks/co-operative banks’ lead with 86.6%
followed by ‘financial companies’ at 70.6%, ‘credit card’ at 64.7%, ‘provident fund’
at 63.9%, ‘loan’ (from employer/company) at 63% and ‘borrowings from
friends/relatives’ with 62.2%. Thus one can say that if ‘banks/co-operative banks’,
make proper advertisements and put some efforts then they have still brighter future.
If ‘financial companies’ want to increase their market share then they have to
reconsider all their marketing strategies and will have to come out with better
strategies. ‘credit card’ is the symbol of ‘consumption communities’ in India.
Looking above, one can say that ‘credit card’ is fast catching up in Baroda market. It
seems that consumers of Baroda appreciate-the convenience associated with this new

instrument i.e. buying without instant cash and even drawing instant cash without a
bank balance.
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Ir this study, an attempt is made to find out whether respondents receive
consumer durables as gift.
Table 4.16.1
Percentage of Consumer Durables Received as Gifts by Households

Sr.No. | Party Frequency | Percentage
L. From Relatives 77 237
2. From Employers 22 73
3 From Friends 27 90
Total 126 420

From the above table, we can say that out of total 300 respondents 126 i.e.
42% receive different consumer durables as gift as per below.

77 i.e. 25.7% receive from °‘relatives’, 22 i.e. 7.3% from ‘employers’ and 27
i.e. 9% from ‘friends’.

Respondents get consumer durables like Mixer/Grinder, Microwave Oven,
Food Processor, Water Purifier, Two Wheeler, Vaccum Cleaner, VCR, Flour Mill,
Iron, Walkman, Geyser, Dinnerset, Toaster and Hotplate as gift from ‘relatives’,

‘employers’ and ‘friends’.
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1) Ho : Higher the income of a household, lower will be the number of consumer

Testing of Hypothesis

durables possessed by the households.

As per our analysis, consumer durables already possessed by different income

groups are as per below.

Percentage of Consumer Durables already possessed, Monthly Income Wise

Table 1

< 10,000 10,000 - 19,999 | 20,000-29,999 | 30,000 & above
Sr.No. | Produets
No. Yo No. % No. % No. %
1 Refrigerator 44 957 131 100 102 100 21 100
2 Washing Machine 14 304 97 74.0 83 81 4 17 810
3 Mixer/Grinder 45 97.8 127 969 102 100 21 100
4. Food Processor 152 51 389 60 58.8 6 286
5 Vaccum Cleaner 174 50 382 63 618 i35 714
6. Floor Mill 12 261 57 435 60 58.8 15 17.4
7 Desert Cooler 13 283 65 49.6 63 618 12 571
8 Air Conditioner 43 31 237 45 441 14 667
9 Oven 174 47 359 50 4990 9 429
10 Water Purifier 10 217 35 42.0 63 618 15 714
11 Color TV 40 87.0 129 98.5 102 {00 21 100
12 Music System 28 60.9 103 786 91 892 18 857
13 Two Wheeler 42 913 130 992 98 96.1 20 952
14 Car [ 13.0 80 61.1 8! 794 20 952
Table 2
Possession of Consumer Durables by 50% or more than 50% households,
Monthly Income Wise
< 10,000 10,000 - 19,999 20,000 — 29,999 30,000 & above
Refrigerator Refrigerator Refrigerator Refrigerator
Mner/Grinder | Washing Machine | Washing Machine | Washing Machine
Color TV Mixer/Grinder Mixer/Grinder Mixer/Grinder
Music System Color TV Food Processor Vaccum Cleaner
Two Cleaner Music System Vaccum Cleaner Desert Cooler
Two Wheeler Flour Mill Air Conditioner
Car Desert Cooler Water Purifier
Water Purifier Color TV
Color TV Music System
Music System Two Wheeler
Two Wheeler "Car
Car

From the table 1 & 2, we can see that 50% or more than 50% households in all
income groups already possessed above mentioned consumer durables. It becomes
very clear that in all income groups. as income increases, possession of consumer

durables also increases. Therefore, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis
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that is, higher the income of a household, higher will be the number of consumer
durables possessed by the households.
2) Ho : Smaller the size of the family, higher will be the number of consumer
durables possessed by the households.
As per the ﬁnd,ings, consumer durables already possessed by households

having up to four members and households having five or more members, are as

follow,
Table 1
Percentage of Consumer Durables already possessed, Family Size Wise
Up to 4 members | More than S members
Sr. No. Products
Neo. % Ne. Yo
I Refrigerator 200 99.5 98 9990
2. Washing Machine 145 721 66 667
3 Muner/Grinder 199 99 ¢ 96 970
4 Food Processor 78 388 46 46§
s Vaccum Cleaner 95 473 41 414
6 Floor Mull 89 443 53 356
7 Desert Cooler 102 50.7 5t 518
8 At Conditioner 61 303 31 313
9 Oven 81 40.3 33 333
10 Water Purifier 98 48.8 45 453
1. Color TV T 198 985 94 949
12 Music System 161 80.1 79 798
13 Two Wheeler 193 950 97 980
14 Car 121 60.2 66 667
Table 2
Possession of Consumer Durables by 50% or more than 50% households,
Family Size Wise
Up to 4 members | S and more members
Refrigerator Refrigerator
Washing Machine | Washing Machine
Mixer/Grinder Mixer/Grinder
Desert Cooler Flour Mill
Color TV Desert Cooler
Music System Color TV
Two Wheeler Music System
Two Wheeler

It can be seen from table 1 & 2 that 50% or moré than 50% households in both
categories already possessed above mentioned consumer durables. From this, we can
say that households having more members, already possessed more number of
consumer durables and therefore, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis
that larger the size of the family, higher will be the number of consumer durables
possessed by the households.
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3) Ho : Respondents’ possession of consumer durables differ significantly in
terms of their educational qualification.
According to findings, consumer durables already possessed by 50% or more
than 50% respondents in all groups of educational qualification, are as per below,
Table 1

Percentage of Consumer Durables already possessed, Educational Qualification Wise

Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate
Sr.No. | Products & above
No. % No. % No. %
1 Refrigerator 35 100 153 100 110 98.2
2 Washing Machine 22 629 116 | 758 73 652
3 Muer/Grinder 35 100 152 | 993 | 108 964
4 Food Processor 19 543 60 392 45 402
35 Vaccum Cleaner 135 429 72 471 49 438
6 Floor Mill i9 543 71 464 54 482
7 Desert Cooler 14 400 74 484 65 580
8 Air Conditioner 9 257 51 333 32 286
9 Oven 14 400 65 425 35 313
10 Water Purifier 15 429 74 484 54 482
11 Color TV 33 943 152 | 993 | 107 955
12 Music System 26 743 126 | 824 88 786
13 Two Wheeler 35 100 149 | 974 | 106 946
14 Car 19 543 98 641 70 625
Table 2

Possession of Consumer Durables by 50% or more than 50% households,
Educational Qualification Wise

Undergraduate Graduate Postgraduate & above
Refrigerator Refrigerator Refrigerator

Washing Machine | Washing Machine | Washing Machine
Mixer/Grinder Mixer/Grinder Muxer/Grinder

Food Processor Color TV Desert Cooler

Flour Milt Music System Color TV

Color TV Two Wheeler Music System

Music System Car Two Wheeler

Car Car

It becomes very evident from table. 1 & 2 that possession of consumer
durables does not have any relationship with educational qualification of respondents.
Thus, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that respondents’ possession

of consumer durables does not differ significantly in terms of their educational
qualification. i
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4) Ho : Different occupation of respondents namely service, business and
profession do not matter so long as their possession of consumer durables are
concerned.

As per findings, consumer durables already possessed by 50% or more than

50% respondents in all occupational groups are as follow,

Table 1
Percentage of Consumer Durables already possessed, Occupation Wise

Service (Trans) Service Business Profession
Sr.No. | Products (Non-Trans)

No. % Ne. Yo No. % No. %
1 Refrigerator 29 100 71 98.6 99 100 99 990
2 Washing Machine 18 621 45 625 76 768 72 720
3 Miver/Grinder 28 966 72 100 99 100 96 960
4 Food Processor 7 24 1 26 361 49 495 42 420
5 Vaccum Cleaner 14 483 26 36.1 52 525 44 440
6 Floor Mill 1 379 26 361 56 566 51 510
7 Desert Cooler 14 483 33 486 44 44 4 60 600
8 Alr Conditioner 6 207 10 139 45 455 31 310
9 Oven 9 310 27 375 47 475 3 310
10 Water Purificr 16 352 23 319 33 335 Si 510
1. Color TV 28 96 6 68 944 99 100 97 97.0
12 Music System 24 828 35 764 81 81.8 80 800
13 Two Wheeler 29 100 71 986 97 980 93 93.0
14 Car 20 690 39 542 66 667 62 620

Table 2

Possession of Consumer Durables by 50% or more than 50% households,
Occupation Wise

Service (Trans) Serviee (Non-Trans) Business Profession
Washing Machine | Refrigerator Washing Machine | Washing Machine
Mixer/Grinder Washing Machine Mixer/Grinder Mixer/Grinder
Water Purifier Mixer/Grinder Vaccum Cleancr Flour Mull
Color TV Color TV Flour Mill Desert Cooler
Music System Music System Water Purificr Walter Purifier
Two Wheeler Two Wheeler Color TV Color TV
Car Car Music System Music System
Two Wheeler Two Wheeler
Car Car

From table 1 & 2, we can say that possession of consumer durables change in
all categories of occupation. Businessmen and professionals have possessed more
number of consumer durables than service people.. Therefore, we reject Ho hypothesis
and accept H,; hypothesis that different occupations of respondents ‘namely service,
business and profession do matter so long as their possession of consumer durables
are concerned.
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5) Ho : Consumers have a specific time for the purchase of consumer durables.
The following findings show occasions on which respondents prefer to buy
products irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factors.
Table

Percentage of When to Buy Consumer Durables According to
Respondents’ Preference

Qccasions No. Yo
Festivals 23 717

Bonus i6 53
Off season 39 130
Any time 139 | 460
As and when need anses 156 5210

From the above, we can say that 46% respondents prefer to buy consumer
durable “any time™ and 52% respondents prefer to buy consumer durables *“as and
when need arises”. Therefore, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept Hy hypothesis that
cofisumers do not have a specific time for purchase of consumer durables.

6) Ho : Consumers always buy consumer durables through credit facilities.

The following finding shows preference of respondents to buy consumer
durables on cash, credit or both.

Table

Percentage of Preference to buy Consumer Durables on
Cash, Credit or Both by Households.

Preference | No. Yo
Cash 194 | 64.66
Credit 35 1166
Both 71 23 66

[t becomes very clear that vast majority of respondents i.e. 64.66% would like
to buy consumer durables on cash payment. Very few respondents i.e. 11.66% would
like to buy consumer durables on credit. Thus, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H,

hypothesis that consumers always do not buy consumer durables through credit
facilities.
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7 Ho : Consumers do not get consumer durable in the form of a gift.
Table

Percentage of Consumer Durables Received as Gift by Households

Sr.No. Party Frequency %
1 From Relatives 77 257

2 From Employers 22 73
3. From Friends 27 9.0
Totai 126 420

From the finding, it becomes evident that 126 respondents i.e. 42% receive

consumer durables as gift from relatives, employer and friends. Therefore, we reject

Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that consumers get consumer durable in the

form of a gift.
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8a)  Ho : There is no underlying order of acquisition for large set of heterogeneous

durables.

Few people in our society are able to acquire desired at the same time. Income

is received over time, and income and credit are limited. Thus consumers need to

prioritize or order, their acquisition of goods, particularly those that are high priced,

such as consumer durables. The order in which durables are acquired is an indication

of the utility i.e. importance to take up household work for a household. The

following table shows rank orders given to consumer durables in terms of their

importance to take up household work by households.
Table

Rank Orders According to Importance of Durables to take up Household Work

Ref. | WM MG | FP | VC | FM { DC | AC { OV | WP | CTV | MS | TW | CR
Stage | i 3 2 7 12 8 10 14 11 6 5 9 4 i3
Total Sampie
Stage 11
I Sex
a Male | 3 2 7 12 8 i0 14 it 6 s 9 4 13
b Female I 3 2 6 12 5 I 14 10 8 7 9 4 13
Stage 111
2 Age
a <34 years 1 4 2 8 t 9 10 13 12 7 5 6 3 14
b 35-45 years i 3 2 [ 12 7 9 14 it 8 5 10 4 13
¢ 46 years & above 1 3 2 7 13 8 10 14 It 6 s 9 4 {2
Stage IV
3 Occupation
a Service (Trans) i 5 2 8 11 10 9 13 12 6 4 7 3 14
b Service (Non-Trans) i 3 2 9 12 7 8 14 3] 6 S 10 4 13
¢ Business i 3 2 7 i2 9 i 13 10 [ 5 8 4 10
d. Profession ! 3 2 7 10 6 9 14 12 8 5 11 4 13
Stage V
4. Edu_Qualification
a Undergraduate i 3 2 N i 7 9 13 10 8 6 10 4 12
b Graduate { 3 2 6 12 9 10 14 i1 7 5 8 4 13
¢ Postgraduate & above 1 3 2 8 3 7 9 14 12 6 5 10 4 13
Stage VI
§ Family Sire
a Upto 4 members i 3 2 7 10 8 9 13 H 6 5 8 4 12
b 5 or more members i 3 2 6 12 7 9 14 10 8 S it 4 13
Stage VI
6 Eammg Members
a Upto 2 members 1 3 2 7 12 8 10 14 i 6 R 9 4 3
b 3 or more members 1 5 2 9 11 8 10 14 12 7 4 6 3 13
Stage VI
7. Tvpe of Famuly
a Jomnt { 3 2 6 12 8 9 i4 10 7 5 it 4 13
b Nuclear 1 3 2 7 12 8 10 14 il 6 5 9 4 13
Stage 1X
8 Monthly Income
a < 10000 1 5 2 8 11 6 i0-1 14 12 7 4 9 3 13
b 1000019999 i 3 2 8 12 9 10 14 it 6 5 7 4 13
¢. 2000029999 | -3 2 § 12 [3 9 14 10 8 7 It 4 13
d 30000 & above 1 S 2 9 14 10 1t 12 13 6 4 8 3 7
Stage X
9 Tvpe of House
a Own i 3 2 7 12 8 10 14 1 6 5 9 4 13
b Rental 1 4 2 9 12 8 10 14 12 7 5 6 3 13

Ref Refrigerator W\{ Washing Mache, MG Mixer/Grinder, FP Food Processor, 1'C Vaccum Cleaner.
FAM  Flour Midl, DC Desert Cooler. AC Air Conditioner O1° Oven, WP Water Purtfier CTV  Color T1,

MS  Music System TW  Two Wheeler, CR Car
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One can see from the table that an examination is made of total sample i.e.
irrespective of demographic/socio-economic factor. Second stage to stage ten analysis
is to divide total sample in to segments like sex, age, occupation, educational
qualification, fémily size, earning members, type of family, monthly income and type
of house of households and their priority patterns may be different.

Stage ~ I Analysis

The above table shows the rank order given by 300 households irrespective of
demographic/socio-economic factor, to all durables in terms of their importance to
take up household work. Thus the table presents the underlying priority pattern for
each of consumer durable. The durables are ranked from one to fourteen based on
their importance to take up household work, with one indicating the first item to be
acquired, a two the second, and so on. Therefore, we reject Ho hypothesis and accept
H; hypothesis that there is underlying order of acquisition for large set of
heterogeneous durables
8b) Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across sex groups.
State — 11 Analysis

The table shows that both male and female differ in giving ranks to durables
according to their importanee to take up household work. It reveals that order of
acquisition for durables is different between male and female. Therefore we reject Ho
hypothesis and accept H, hypothesis that there is difference in the order of acquisition
for a large set of heterogeneous durables across sex groups.
8¢)  Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across age groups.
Stage - III Analysis

The table shows that respondents of all age groups differ in giving ranks to
durables according to their importance to take up household work. Thus it reveals that
the order of acquisition for durables is different between below 34 years, 35-45 years
and 46 years and above age group respondents. Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis
and accept H; hypothesis that there is difference in the order of acquisition for a large
set of heterogeneous durables across age groups.
8d) Ho : There is no difference in the order of dcquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across occupational groups.
Stage ~ IV Analysis

The table indicates that respondents of different occupation differ in giving
ranks to durables according to there importance to take up household work. Thus it

reveals that the order of acquisition for durables is different between respondenis
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having service (transferable), service (non-transferable), business and profession.
Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that there is difference in
the order of acquisition for a large set of heterogeneous durables across occupational
groups.

8¢) Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across educational groups. 4
Stage ~ V Analysis

The table shows that respondents having different education differ in giving
ranks to durables according to their importance to take up their household work. Thus
it reveals that the order of acquisition for durables is different between undergraduate,
graduate and postgraduate and above qualified respondents. Therefore we reject Ho
hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that there is difference in the order of acquisition
for a large set of heterogeneous durables across educational groups.
8f)  Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across family size.
Stage — VI Analysis

The table indicates that households having different family size differ in
giving ranks to durables according to their importance to take up household work.
Thus it reveals that the order of acquisition for durables is different between
households having family size up to four members and five and more members.
Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H, hypothesis that there is difference in
the order of acquisition for a large set of heterogeneous durables across family size.
8g) Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across earning members.

Stage — VII Analysis .

The table indicates that households having earning members up to two and
three or more differ in giving ranks to durables according to their importance to take
up household work. Thus it reveals that the order of acquisition for durables is
different between households having up to two earning members and 3 or more
earning members. Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that
there is difference in the order of acquisition for a large set heterogeneous durables
across earning members. ’ -
8h) Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of

heterogeneous durables across type of family.
Stage — VIII Analysis

The table shows the households having different type of family differ in giving
ranks to durables according to their importance to take up household work. Thus it
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reveals that the order of acquisition for durables is different between households
having joint family and nuclear family. Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept
H; hypothesis that there is difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of
heterogeneous durables across type of family.
8i)  Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of
heterogeneous durables across monthly income groups.
Stage — IX Analysis
The table indicates that households having different monthly income differ in
giving ranks to durables according to their importance take up household work. Thus
it reveals that the order of acquisition is different between households having less than
Rs. 10,000 p.m., Rs. 10,000-19,999 p.m., Rs. 20,000-29,999 p.m. and Rs. 30,000 p.m.
and above. Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H; hypothesis that there is
difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of heterogeneous durables across
monthly income groups.
8 Ho : There is no difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of
heterogeneous durables across types of house.
Stage — X Analysis
The table indicates that households ha\}ing different house types differ in
giving ranks to durables according to their importance take up household work. Thus
it reveals that the order of acquisition is different between households having own
house and rental house. Therefore we reject Ho hypothesis and accept H, hypothesis
that there is difference in the order of acquisition for a large set of heterogeneous
durables across types of house.
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